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This annual report has been prepared by EMS Energy Limited (the “Company”) and its contents have been reviewed by the Company’s 
sponsor, UOB Kay Hian Private Limited (the “Sponsor”) for compliance with the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the 
“SGX-ST”) Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist. The Sponsor has not verified the contents of this annual report.

This annual report has not been examined or approved by the SGX-ST. The Sponsor and the SGX-ST assume no responsibility for the 
contents of this annual report, including the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any of the information, statements or opinions 
made or reports contained in this annual report.

The contact person for the Sponsor are Mr Alvin Soh, Head of Catalist Operations, Senior Vice President, and Mr Lan Kang Ming, Vice 
President, at 8 Anthony Road, #01-01, Singapore 229957, telephone (65) 6590 6881.
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Dear Valued Shareholders,

On behalf of my fellow Board of Directors, I am pleased 
to present to you the Annual Report for the Financial Year 
ended 31 December 2016 (“FY2016”). 

As you may be aware 2016 was a volatile and challenging 
year for the global markets, in particularly for the marine 
and oil & gas (“O&G”) related sectors. Though oil prices 
recovered in 2016 and ended the year on a higher note 
at above US$50 a barrel compared to US$26 at the start 
of 2016, it is still below the average price of US$87 per 
barrel achieved between 2011 and 2014. According to 
market reports, the rise in oil prices were largely due to 
robust demand for petroleum products but were kept in 
check by relatively high production and inventory levels 
which continued to provide downward pressure on crude 
oil prices throughout most of 2016(1).

The impact from sustained period of low oil prices since 
the middle of 2014 are still being felt and it created 
challenges for our industry. Having said that, I would like 
to assure you that the Group continues to take a long-
term view in a world where the global demand for energy 
will continue to grow.

YEAR IN REVIEW
In the year under review, our overall revenue fell largely 
due to the challenging operating environment in the 
marine and oil & gas industry which had weighed on our 
FY2016 financials as well as with the other related industry 
players. The Group’s revenue came in at S$29.1 million in 
FY2016, compared with S$68.9 million in financial year 
ended 31 December 2015 (“FY2015.”)

Though the Group managed to pare down its Administrative 
and Distribution expenses, it is the Group’s provision for 
one time losses from the sale of machinery and assets, and 
impairment charges due to the termination of a contract 
which had increased other expenses to S$112.4 million in 
FY2016 from S$7.7 million. 

The Group’s single largest impairment charge is from 
the allowance for losses amounting to S$99.6 million 
arising from various claims following the termination of 
two contracts to build Derrick Equipment Set (DES) for 
offshore rigs. This is followed by allowance for doubtful 
debts – trade and non-trade debts of S$20.3 million. 
The others are impairment loss on intangible assets 
S$7.5 million, impairment loss of investment in associate 
company S$2.8 million, impairment of property, plant and 
machinery of S$3.9 million, impairment loss on available-
for-sale financial assets of S$4.5 million.

The Group felt it was necessary to provide for these 
allowances for doubtful debts and losses from construction 
contracts to account for the possible non-repayment by 
debtors who are affected by the severe downturn in the 
O&G industry as well as issues related to the Group’s ability 
to raise funds and complete certain projects respectively.

OVERCOMING THE ODDS
As highlighted earlier, globally the marine and O&G sector 
is undergoing a down cycle, affected by the prolonged 
downturn in oil and commodity prices. In Singapore, this 
sector includes many marine and offshore, and precision 
engineering firms providing O&G supporting services. 
While the industry is now in the midst of consolidation, 
the Group is looking for opportunities to ride out the 

“Despite the uncertainties and 
challenges posed by these ongoing 
headwinds in the marine and O&G 
sectors, the demand for our KEI 
services remains strong.”

TING TECK JIN
Executive Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer

(1) Report by U.S. Energy Information Administration
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down cycle by developing capabilities to meet demand in 
other sectors.

One such sector which had served the Group well 
is the Engineering, Procurement and Construction 
Management – Water Treatment (“EPCM-WT”) segment 
which contributed S$14.7 million in FY2016 (compared 
to S$11.7 million FY2015) to the Group’s revenue. The 
Engineering, Procurement and Construction Management 
– Marine, Offshore and Trading (“EPCM-MOT”) segment 
contributed S$14.4 million (compared to S$57.2 million 
in FY2015) in FY2016. The drop in revenue was due 
primarily to lower number of sales orders received from 
EPCM-MOT segment arising from the Group’s financial 
difficulty and its ability to deliver projects.

The Group is working towards the completion of the 
construction of the new waterfront facility at 12 Tuas 
South Street 15 (“Tuas South Shipyard”) and has been in 
talks with investors on this. When completed, the facility 
will allow the Group to achieve substantial cost savings 
and a higher capacity to take on service and maintenance 
works and we will be ready to take on larger higher-
value projects. More importantly, the facility will allow 
the Group to scale up the value chain as we evolve to 
become an integrated services player providing previously 
outsourced work such as machining, refurbishing and 
repairing. 

The Group is also focusing on its water and environmental 
business segment under Koastal ECO Industries Co., Ltd 
(“KEI”) in Vietnam. KEI has been actively looking to take 
part in the country’s long backlog of large-scale municipal 
water and wastewater treatment projects with a total 
requirement of more than eight million cubic meters 
per day. With KEI’s extensive experience in providing 
waste water treatment solutions across a diverse range 
of industries, we believe that KEI is well-placed to 
capture these rising opportunities in Vietnam’s water and 
environmental sectors.

OUTLOOK 
While the short-term outlook for the global marine and 
O&G industries remains challenging due to continuing 
low crude oil prices, things could be starting to look up 
for the global bunker oil sector.  Research and Markets, 
the world’s largest market research company, forecasted 
that the global bunker oil market is expected to grow by 
Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of 3.36% from 
2017 to 2021(2). As for the marine and O&G sectors, there 
could be light at the end of the tunnel. According to a media 
report, Singapore Maritime Institute’s Executive Director 
Heng Chiang Gnee forecasted a recovery in the shipping 

sector between 2018 and 2019, followed by an upturn in 
the oil and gas industry between 2020 and 2021 which 
would give the maritime industry a further lift(3). When 
that happens there could be demand for refurbishment, 
conversion, repair and maintenance services of vessels to 
be done in Singapore.

Despite the uncertainties and challenges posed by these 
ongoing headwinds in the marine and O&G sectors, 
the demand for our KEI services remains strong. In the 
near term, our Group remains focused on streamlining 
our operations while building business revenue for our 
upcoming Tuas South Shipyard and KEI business units. We 
will continue to explore opportunities for expansion into 
regional countries through partnerships or M&A, with the 
new Tuas South Shipyard serving as a base of support.

The revised scheme of arrangement of KIPL was withdrawn 
on 28 July 2017 due to a condition precedent was not met. 
Following the withdrawal of the SOA, KIPL has initiated 
the process of the creditor’s voluntary liquidation.

On 29 September 2017, the scheme of arrangement of 
EES was approved without modification by a majority in 
number representing more than three-forths in value of 
the scheme creditors present and voting either in person 
or by proxy. EES is in the midst of obtaining sanction of 
the scheme by the High Court.

The Group will be implementing the approved SOA of the 
Company with the debt-to-equity conversion, identifying 
strategic investor for continuing the construction of 
Tuas South Shipyard, exploring fundraising exercise 
and working towards the resumption of trading of the 
Company’s shares. On this note, I would like to thank 
Rajah & Tann Singapore LLP, Alternative Advisors Pte Ltd 
and all our creditors for their understanding, support and 
confidence, which will give us time to turn the Company 
around.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
On behalf of the Board, I would like to thank all our 
customers, business partners, stakeholders, shareholders 
and employees for their continuous and unwavering 
support and contributions to our Group through the 
current challenging times.

TING TECK JIN
Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

12 October 2017

(2) “Global Bunker Oil Market 2017-2021” report published by Research and Markets
(3) A Today media report dated 7 November 2016 carried an interview with Singapore Maritime Institute’s Executive Director, Heng Chiang Gnee. 
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OVERVIEW
2016 had been an extremely challenging year for the 
offshore marine industry, with volatile stock markets and 
falling oil prices. Crude oil prices have plunged from over 
US$100 a barrel in 2014 to a low of around US$26 a 
barrel early 2016. Though crude oil prices ended the year 
above US$50 per barrel, it was still below 2015 averages. 
These low oil prices have in turn compounded the liquidity 
crunch that is being faced by the offshore, marine, and oil 
& gas services sector.

Despite the industry’s outlook remains challenging, the 
Group is of the view that long-term fundamentals continue 
to be strong. Increased urbanisation and a growing middle 
class population globally will continue to stimulate global 
demand for energy. Currently, the Group is working 
towards identifying a strategic investor that will come in 
and jointly complete the construction of our Tuas South 
Shipyard. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Due to the headwinds in the sector, in FY2016, the 
Group reported revenue of S$29.1 million, a 57.8% or 
S$39.8 million decrease compared to S$68.9 million in 
FY2015. Accordingly, cost of sales had reduced by 59.6% 
to S$22.6 million compared to S$56.0 million a year ago. 
Nonetheless, a slightly higher 22.3% gross profit margin 
was achieved by the Group in FY2016, compared to 18.8% 
in the previous year.

Revenue from EPCM-MOT segment was S$14.4 million 
in FY2016 compared to S$57.2 million in the previous 
year. The decline is due primarily to lower number of 
sales orders received arising from the Group’s financial 
difficulty and its ability to deliver projects.

On the other hand, EPCM-WT segment achieved higher 
revenue of S$14.7 million in FY2016, a 25.6% increase 
from FY2015 of S$11.7 million.

The Group’s other expenses increased to S$112.4 million 
in FY2016 compared to S$7.7 million in FY2015. The 
increase was mainly due to allowance for losses of S$99.6 
million arising from various cost including claims by the 
customer of a major project. The said allowance was 
necessary to account for the issues related to the Group’s 
ability to raise funds and complete certain projects.

As a result, the Group recorded a net loss of S$120.1 
million in FY2016, compared to net loss of S$10.2 million 
in FY2015.

CASH FLOW AND FINANCIAL POSITION
Despite higher net loss before tax of S$120.2 million in 
FY2016, the Group recorded net cash from operating 
activities of S$0.5 million in FY2016 compared to net cash 
used of S$24.0 million in FY2015.

Net cash used in investing activities decreased from S$4.5 
million in FY2015 to S$1.1 million in FY2016 mainly due 
to lower purchase of property, plant and equipment of 
S$2.9 million and offset against proceeds of S$1.2 million 
from the disposal of certain available-for-sale investments 
held by the Group.

Net cash generated from financing activities was S$1.5 
million in FY2016, a 78.6% or S$5.5 million decrease 
compared to S$7.0 million in FY2015.

Due to the foregoing, the Group had a positive cashflow 
of S$0.3 million as at end FY2016 compared to a negative 
cashflow of S$0.6 million as at end FY2015.

With regard to the Group’s financial position, the Group 
was in a negative working capital position of S$126.0 
million and S$21.8 million as at end FY2016 and end 
FY2015 respectively. In addition, the Group was in a net 
liability position of S$112.4 million as at end FY2016 
compared to net asset position of S$12.2 million as at end 
FY2015.
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AS AT 31 DECEMBER FY2016 FY 2015

Total Assets (S$’000) 36,876 132,239

Total Liabilities (S$’000) 149,253 120,008

Shareholders Equity (S$’000) (112,377) 12,231

Gearing Ratio (a)

(a) Total borrowings divided by shareholders’ equity
n.m. 3.56

AS AT 31 DECEMBER FY2016 FY 2015

Loss per ordinary share attributable to equity holders of the Company  
(Singapore cents) (b)

(26.77) (2.30)

(b) Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 448,735,224 445,063,542

Net assets per share (Singapore cents) (c) (25.04) 2.73

(c) Based on number of ordinary shares in issue as at year end 448,735,224 448,735,224

n.m.   not meaningful
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TING TECK JIN
Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Mr Ting, 49, joined the Board on 6 December 2006 as Executive Chairman 
and assumed the role of Chief Executive Officer on 19 June 2007. He was 
last re-elected on 11 April 2015. 

Mr Ting is responsible for the strategic corporate direction and development 
of the Group. He also oversees business development and operations in his 
role as Director of EMS Energy Solutions Pte Ltd. Mr Ting is also Managing 
Director of Koastal Industries Pte Ltd and Chairman of Koastal Eco Industries 
Co Ltd (in Vietnam).

Mr Ting has over 20 years of experience in the offshore and marine 
engineering industry. He spent a few years in Keppel Group’s shipyard 
operations in Singapore and Vietnam before he founded Koastal Industries 
Pte Ltd in 1997. An engineer by training, Mr Ting holds a Bachelor of 
Engineering in Marine Technology (First Class Honours) degree from 
Newcastle University, United Kingdom.

LIM SIONG SHENG
Non-Executive and Lead Independent Director

Mr Lim, 66, joined the Board on 1 June 2008 as a Non-Executive and 
Independent Director. He was last re-elected on 30 April 2016. 

Mr Lim is presently a director of the Shangyew Public Accounting Corporation 
where he is responsible for audit, tax, liquidation, consulting and accounting 
matters undertaken by the corporation and has over 30 years of experience 
in the related fields.
 
Mr Lim is a Fellow of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants, 
United Kingdom, and a Fellow of the Institute of Singapore Chartered 
Accountants. He is also a Fellow of the Certified Public Accountant, 
Australia, and a Fellow of the Insolvency Practitioners Association of 
Singapore. In addition, Mr Lim also holds membership as an Accredited Tax 
Advisor (Income Tax & GST) in the Singapore Institute of Accredited Tax 
Professionals Limited (SIATP).
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LIM POH BOON
Non-Executive and Independent Director

Mr Lim, 63, joined the Board on 1 June 2007 as Non-Executive and Non-
Independent Director, and was re-designated as Independent Director since 
FY2012. He was last re-elected on 30 April 2016. 

Mr Lim operates a Licensed Money Services business in Malaysia, Philippines 
and Hong Kong. He is also working on several Fintech projects in Indonesia 
and China on payment gateway and electronic commerce. He has vast 
experience in financial services as well as IT and corporate governance, 
compliance and risk management in various business sectors.
 
Mr Lim is currently the Committee member of the Chinese Chamber of 
Commerce in Batu Pahat, Johor, Malaysia; an associate member of the 
Malaysian Institute of Chemistry; a National Council Member and Deputy 
Chairman of Public Relations Committee of The Associated Chinese 
Chambers of Commerce and Industry of Malaysia; a National Council 
Member of Malaysian Association of Money Services Business; a Fellow of 
the Institute of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators, United Kingdom; 
a Fellow of the Institute of Financial Accountants, United Kingdom; a Fellow 
of the Institute of Public Accountants, Australia; a senior associate member 
of the Australian and New Zealand Institute of Insurance and Finance; and 
a Full member of The Society  of Technical Analysis, United Kingdom and 
Singapore.

Mr Lim holds a Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry from Universiti Sains Malaysia 
and a MBA from Heriot-Watt University in Edinburgh, United Kingdom.

UNG GIM SEI
Non-Executive and Independent Director

Mr Ung, 77, joined the Board on 31 August 2007 as a Non-Executive and 
Independent Director. He was last re-elected on 11 April 2015.  Mr Ung is 
currently a director of a U.S.-Singapore joint venture law firm, Duane Morris 
& Selvam LLP, specialising in the practice of Intellectual Property. 
  
Prior to taking up law, Mr Ung started his career with key positions at 
Nanyang Siang Pau, Singapore Press Holdings and the Hong Kong Sing 
Tao Newspaper Group. He is the Vice President of the Singapore-China 
Friendship Association, the Aw Boon Haw Foundation (PRC), and Tan Kah 
Kee Foundation where he is also the Legal Advisor. Mr Ung is also currently 
the Independent Director of SGX-listed companies, namely Informatics 
Education Ltd and Chip Eng Seng Corporation Ltd. 
  
Mr Ung holds a Bachelor of Arts in Economics degree from the National 
University of Singapore, a Common Professional Examination in Law from 
the UK, a Graduate Diploma in Singapore Law from the National University 
of Singapore and a Master of Law from the City University of Hong Kong.
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TING TECK JIN
Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Mr Ting, 49, joined the Board on 6 December 2006 
as Executive Chairman and assumed the role of Chief 
Executive Officer on 19 June 2007. He was last re-elected 
on 11 April 2015. 

Mr Ting is responsible for the strategic corporate direction 
and development of the Group. He also oversees business 
development and operations in his role as Director of 
EMS Energy Solutions Pte Ltd. Mr Ting is also Managing 
Director of Koastal Industries Pte Ltd and Chairman of 
Koastal Eco Industries Co Ltd (in Vietnam).

Mr Ting has over 20 years of experience in the offshore 
and marine engineering industry. He spent a few years 
in Keppel Group’s shipyard operations in Singapore and 
Vietnam before he founded Koastal Industries Pte Ltd in 
1997. An engineer by training, Mr Ting holds a Bachelor 
of Engineering in Marine Technology (First Class Honours) 
degree from Newcastle University, United Kingdom.

WONG HON CHENG
Vice President, EMS Energy Solutions Pte Ltd

Mr Wong, 38, joined the Group on 24 May 2010 as a 
Project Manager. He was promoted to Vice President for 
the Group’s rigs business unit in May 2013 and in January 
2016 he was promoted to Managing Director of EMS 
Energy Solutions Pte Ltd.

In June 2017, he resigned from his position as the Managing 
Director of EMS Energy Solutions Pte Ltd to assume the 
role of Vice President of EMS Energy Solutions Pte Ltd. 
He is responsible for the management of the subsidiary’s 
daily operations, formulating and implementing growth 
strategies to meet company objectives.

Prior to his appointment in the Group, Mr Wong was an 
engineer at PPL Shipyard Pte Ltd since 2006, handling 
drilling packages of drilling rig projects.

Mr Wong holds a Master degree in Petroleum Engineering 
from the Universiti Teknologi PETRONAS in Malaysia.
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 DISCLOSURE TABLE FOR ANNUAL REPORT IN COMPLIANCE TO THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 2012 AND CATALIST RULES

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of EMS Energy Limited (the “Company” and together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) 
is commi� ed to maintaining high standards of corporate governance and places importance on its corporate governance 
processes and systems so as to ensure greater transparency, accountability and maximisaঞ on of long-term shareholder value.

This corporate governance report, set out in tabular form, outlines the Company’s corporate governance structures and 
pracঞ ces that were in place during the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016 (“FY2016”), with specifi c reference made to 
the principles of the Code of Corporate Governance 2012 (the “Code”) and the disclosure guide developed by the Singapore 
Exchange Securiঞ es Trading Limited (the “SGX-ST”) in January 2015 (the “Guide”).

Guideline 
Code and/or 
Guide Descripঞ on Company’s Compliance or Explanaঞ on

General (a) Has the Company 
complied with all the 
principles and guidelines 
of the Code? 

The Company has complied with the principles and guidelines as set out in the Code 
and the Guide, where applicable. 

 If not, please state the 
specifi c deviaঞ ons and 
alternative corporate 
governance practices 
adopted by the 
Company in lieu of the 
recommendaঞ ons in the 
Code.

Appropriate explanaঞ ons have been provided in the relevant secঞ ons below where 
there are deviaঞ ons from the Code and/or the Guide.

(b) In what respect do 
these a lternat ive 
corporate governance 
practices achieve 
the objectives of the 
principles and conform 
to the guidelines of the 
Code?

Not applicable. The Company did not adopt any alternaঞ ve corporate governance 
pracঞ ces in FY2016. 



CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE
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BOARD MATTERS

The Board’s Conduct of Aff airs

1.1 What is the role of the Board? The Board has 4 Directors as follows:

Composi  on of the Board
Name of Director Designaঞ on
Mr Ting Teck Jin Execuঞ ve Chairman and Chief Execuঞ ve Offi  cer 
Mr Lim Siong Sheng Non-Execuঞ ve and Lead Independent Director
Mr Lim Poh Boon Non-Execuঞ ve and Independent Director
Mr Ung Gim Sei Non-Execuঞ ve and Independent Director

The Group is led by an effective Board, which comprises one (1) Executive 
Director and three (3) Independent Directors. All of the Directors possess the right 
competencies and diversity of experience to eff ecঞ vely lead, control and contribute 
to the Group. The Board is collecঞ vely responsible for the success of the Group. The 
Board works with the management of the Company (the “Management”) to achieve 
this. The Management remains accountable to the Board. 

The principal funcঞ ons of the Board include: 

1. providing entrepreneurial leadership, seম  ng strategic objecঞ ves and ensuring 
that the necessary fi nancial and human resources are in place for the Group to 
meet its objecঞ ves;

2. setting, reviewing and approving key business goals and strategies, and 
fi nancial plans and monitoring the organisaঞ onal and the Management’s 
performance;

3. establishing a framework of prudent and eff ecঞ ve controls which enables risks 
to be assessed and managed, including safeguarding of shareholders’ interests 
and the Company’s assets;

4. reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the Group’s internal controls, risk 
management systems and fi nancial reporঞ ng and compliance;

5. approving major investments and divestments, and funding proposals;

6. seম  ng the Group’s values and standards (including ethical standards); and

7. ensuring accurate, adequate and ঞ mely reporঞ ng to, and communicaঞ on with 
shareholders such that obligaঞ ons to shareholders and other stakeholders are 
understood and met. 

1.2 All directors must objectively 
discharge their duties and 
responsibilities at all times as 
fi duciaries in the interests of the 
company.

All Directors exercise due diligence and independent judgement in dealing with 
business aff airs of the Group and objecঞ vely discharge their duঞ es and responsibiliঞ es 
at all ঞ mes as fi duciaries in the interests of the Company. 
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1.3 Has the Board delegated certain 
responsibiliঞ es to commi� ees? 
If yes, please provide details.

To assist in the execuঞ on of its responsibiliঞ es, the Board is supported by three (3) 
board commi� ees; namely the Nominaঞ ng Commi� ee (the “NC”), Remuneraঞ on 
Commi� ee (the “RC”) and the Audit Commi� ee & Risk Management Commi� ee (“AC”) 
(collecঞ vely, the “Board Commi� ees”). The composiঞ ons of the Board Commi� ees are 
as follows: 

AC NC RC
Chairman Mr Lim Siong Sheng Mr Ung Gim Sei Mr Ung Gim Sei
Member Mr Lim Poh Boon Mr Lim Siong Sheng Mr Lim Siong Sheng
Member Mr Ung Gim Sei Mr Lim Poh Boon Mr Lim Poh Boon

1.4 Have the Board and Board 
Committees met in the last 
fi nancial year?

The Board met regularly to review the Group’s key acঞ viঞ es, business strategies, 
funding decisions, fi nancial performance and to approve the release of half-yearly 
and annual results of the Group in FY2016. When circumstances require, ad-hoc 
meeঞ ngs are convened. All Directors objecঞ vely take decisions in the interests of 
the Group. The Directors are also regularly updated on the Group’s development via 
email correspondence facilitaঞ ng parঞ cipaঞ on and view-sharing. Board meeঞ ngs 
are conducted in Singapore and regularly a� ended by Directors either in person or 
via telephone conference if they are unable to a� end the meeঞ ngs in person. The 
a� endances of the Directors at meeঞ ngs of the Board and Board Commi� ees, as well 
as the frequency of such meeঞ ngs are disclosed in the table below. 

In FY2016, the number of the Board and Board Commi� ee meeঞ ngs held and 
the a� endance of each Board member are shown below. 

Name

Board

Audit Commi� ee 
& Risk 

Management 
Commi� ee

Remuneraঞ on 
Commi� ee

Nominaঞ ng 
Commi� ee

No. of Meeঞ ngs No. of Meeঞ ngs No. of Meeঞ ngs No. of Meeঞ ngs
Held A� ended Held A� ended Held A� ended Held A� ended

Ting Teck Jin 3 3 3 3^ 1 1^ 1 1^
Teo Yak Huat(1) 3 2 3 2^ 1 1^ 1 1^
Lim Poh Boon 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1
Ung Gim Sei 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1
Lim Siong Sheng 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1

^ A� endance by invitaঞ on 

Note(1): Mr Teo Yak Huat resigned as an Execuঞ ve Director on 1 July 2016. He had only 
a� ended Board / Board Commi� ee meeঞ ngs prior to 1 July 2016.
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1.5 What are the types of material 
transactions which require 
approval from the Board?

The Company has adopted internal guidelines seম  ng forth ma� ers that require 
Board’s approval. 

The types of material transacঞ ons that require Board’s approval under such guidelines 
are listed below: 

a. Approval of fi nancial statements’ announcements;

b. Approval of interested parঞ es’ transacঞ ons or ma� ers involving a confl ict of 
interest for a substanঞ al shareholder or Director;

c. Declaraঞ on of interim dividends and proposal of fi nal dividends;

d. Convening of shareholders’ meeঞ ngs;

e. Approval of corporate strategy, corporate plans and budgets;

f. Authorisaঞ on of merger and acquisiঞ on or disposal transacঞ ons; 

g. Approval of share issuance; 

h. Authorisaঞ on of major funding, investment or divestment transacঞ ons; and 

i. Any decision likely to have a material impact on the Group from any 
perspecঞ ve, including but not limited to, fi nancial, operaঞ onal, strategic or 
reputaঞ onal. 

1.6 (a) Are new Directors given 
formal training? If not, 
please explain why.

The Company has in place an orientaঞ on program to ensure that new Directors are 
familiar with the Company’s business and governance pracঞ ces, and training for fi rst-
ঞ me Directors in areas such as accounঞ ng, legal and industry-specifi c knowledge. 

For new Directors who do not have prior experience as a director of a public listed 
company in Singapore, they will a� end training courses organised by the Singapore 
Insঞ tute of Directors or other training insঞ tuঞ ons in areas such as accounঞ ng, legal 
and industry-specifi c knowledge, where appropriate, in connecঞ on with their duঞ es. 

Corporate materials and documents such as the latest Annual Report, minutes of 
recent Board meeঞ ngs, and the Consঞ tuঞ on of the Company will also be given to 
him or her to facilitate his or her understanding of the structure and operaঞ ons of the 
Group. 

(b) What are the types 
of information and 
training provided to (i) 
new Directors and (ii) 
existing Directors to 
keep them up-to-date?

All Directors are updated regularly concerning any changes in corporate governance, 
company policies, risk management, fi nancial reporঞ ng standards, relevant new laws, 
regulaঞ ons and changing commercial risks. Directors are encouraged to a� end, at 
the Group’s expense, relevant and useful training or seminars conducted by external 
organisaঞ ons. 

News releases issued by the SGX-ST and Accounঞ ng and Corporate Regulatory 
Authority which are relevant to the Directors are circulated to the Board. The 
Directors were briefed regularly by the Company’s auditors on the key changes to the 
Singapore Financial Reporঞ ng Standards. The Chief Execuঞ ve Offi  cer (“CEO”) also 
updates the Board at each meeঞ ng on business and strategic developments pertaining 
to the Group’s business.

The Company also encourages Directors to regularly a� end training courses organised 
by the Singapore Insঞ tute of Directors or other training insঞ tuঞ ons in connecঞ on with 
their duঞ es as Directors. 
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1.7 Upon appointment of each 
director, has the company 
provided a formal letter to 
the director, setting out the 
director’s duঞ es and obligaঞ ons?

Upon appointment of each Director, the Company provides a formal le� er to such 
Director, seম  ng out his duঞ es and obligaঞ ons upon appointment.

Board Composiঞ on and Guidance

2.1
2.2
3.3

Does the Company comply with 
the guideline on the proporঞ on 
of Independent Directors on the 
Board? If not, please state the 
reasons for the deviation and 
the remedial acঞ on taken by the 
Company. 

Guideline 2.1 of the Code is met as the Independent Directors make up 75% of the 
Board. 

The Board comprises one (1) Execuঞ ve Chairman and CEO, namely Mr Ting Teck Jin, 
and three (3) Independent Directors, namely Mr Ung Gim Sei, Mr Lim Siong Sheng and 
Mr Lim Poh Boon. Key informaঞ on regarding the Directors is set out in the secঞ on on 
“Board of Directors” of this Annual Report. In view that the Execuঞ ve Chairman and 
the CEO is the same person, the Company has complied with Guideline 2.2 of the 
Code requiring at least half the Board to comprise of Independent Directors.  

The NC is of the view that the current Board, with Independent Directors making 
up more than half of the Board, has a strong and independent element to exercise 
objecঞ ve judgement on corporate aff airs independently from the Management. The 
NC is also of the view that no individual or small group of individuals dominates the 
Board’s decision making process. 

For good corporate governance, Mr Lim Siong Sheng has been appointed as the Lead 
Independent Director of the Company with eff ect from 3 May 2016. As the Lead 
Independent Director, he is available to address the concerns of the shareholders 
of the Company and when contact through the normal channels to the Chairman 
and CEO have failed to saঞ sfactorily resolve their concerns or when such contact is 
inappropriate.

2.3
4.3

Has the independence of the 
Independent Directors been 
reviewed in the last financial 
year?

The independence of each Independent Director has been and will be reviewed 
annually (and as and when circumstances require) by the NC, with reference to the 
guidelines as set out in the Code. The Board considers an “independent” director 
as one who has no relaঞ onship with the Company, its related companies, its 10% 
shareholders or its offi  cers that could interfere or be reasonably perceived to interfere 
with the exercise of the Director’s independent business judgement of the conduct of 
the Group’s aff airs. 

Each of the Independent Directors has completed an independent director’s 
declaration form and confirmed his independence. The NC has reviewed the 
independence of the Independent Directors for FY2016 and is of the view that 
Mr Ung Gim Sei, Mr Lim Siong Sheng and Mr Lim Poh Boon are independent as 
determined according to the guidelines provided in the Code. 
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(a) Is there any Director 
who is deemed to be 
independent by the 
Board, notwithstanding 
the existence of a 
relationship as stated 
in the Code that would 
otherwise deem him 
not to be independent? 
If so, please idenঞ fy the 
Director and specify 
the nature of such 
relaঞ onship.

(b) What are the Board’s 
reasons for considering 
him independent? 
Please provide a 
detailed explanaঞ on.

The Independent Directors do not have any relaঞ onship as stated in the Code that 
would otherwise deem him not to be independent.

2.4 Has any Independent Director 
served on the Board for more 
than nine years since the date 
of his fi rst appointment? If so, 
please idenঞ fy the Director and 
set out the Board’s reasons for 
considering him independent. 

All the Independent Directors have served the Board for more than nine years from 
the date of their fi rst appointment. Noঞ ng that Mr Lim Poh Boon, Mr Ung Gim Sei 
and Mr Lim Siong Sheng, who fi rst joined the Board on 1 June 2007, 31 August 
2007 and 1 June 2008 respecঞ vely, have served on the Board for more than nine 
years from the date of their fi rst appointment, the NC and the Board have assessed 
their independence through rigorous review. Each of the Independent Directors 
had abstained from the discussions pertaining to the rigorous review of their 
independence. Taking into account the views of the NC, the Board concurs that 
each of Mr Lim Poh Boon, Mr Ung Gim Sei and Mr Lim Siong Sheng conঞ nues to 
demonstrate strong independence in judgement in the discharge of his responsibiliঞ es 
as a Director of the Company, and conঞ nues to debate issues, express individual 
opinions and objecঞ vely analyse and challenge the Management. In addiঞ on, in view 
of their respecঞ ve in-depth understanding of business and operaঞ ons of the Group, 
in tandem with their individual wealth of experience in their areas of experঞ se, each 
of Mr Lim Poh Boon, Mr Ung Gim Sei and Mr Lim Siong Sheng contributes valuably to 
the Group with much appreciated experience and knowledge. Taking into account the 
above factors, and having also weighed the need for Board refreshment against tenure 
for relaঞ ve benefi t, the Board has determined that each of Mr Lim Poh Boon, Mr Ung 
Gim Sei and Mr Lim Siong Sheng conঞ nues to be considered an Independent Director.

2.5 Has the Board examine its size 
and decide on what it considers 
an appropriate size for the 
Board, which facilitates eff ecঞ ve 
decision making?

The NC and the Board have examined the Board’s size and are of the view that the 
Board is of an appropriate size which facilitates eff ecঞ ve decision making taking 
into account the scope and nature of the operaঞ ons of the Company and the wide 
spectrum of skill and knowledge of the Directors. The NC is of the view that no 
individual or small group of individuals dominates the Board’s decision-making process.  
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2.6 (a) What is the Board’s 
policy with regard to 
diversity in identifying 
director nominees?

The NC periodically reviews the exisঞ ng a� ributes and competencies of the Board to 
have an appropriate mix of members with complementary skills, core competencies 
and experience that could eff ecঞ vely contribute to the Group, regardless of gender. 

(b) Please state whether 
the current composiঞ on 
of the Board provides 
diversity on each of 
the following – skills, 
experience, gender 
and knowledge of the 
Company, and elaborate 
with numerical data 
where appropriate.

The Board is of the view that the current board composiঞ on off ers a good balance and 
diversity of skills, experience, knowledge of the Company and core competencies in 
various areas such as accounঞ ng and fi nance, business and management and law as 
follows:- 

Number of 
Directors

Proporঞ on 
of Board (%)

Core Competencies 
Accounঞ ng or fi nance 3 75
Business management 4 100
Legal or corporate governance 4 100
Relevant industry knowledge or experience 4 100
Strategic planning experience 4 100
Customer based experience or knowledge 4 100
Gender
– Male 4 100
– Female 0 0

Please refer to pages 6 and 7 of the Annual Report for further details regarding the 
Directors’ background and experience.

(c) What steps have 
the Board taken to 
achieve the balance 
and diversity necessary 
to maximise its 
eff ecঞ veness?

The Board has taken the following steps to maintain or enhance its balance and 
diversity:

 An annual review by the NC to assess if the exisঞ ng a� ributes and core 
competencies of the Board are complementary and enhance the eff ecঞ veness 
of the Board; and

 An annual evaluaঞ on by the Directors of the skill sets the other Directors 
possess, with a view to understanding the range of experঞ se which is lacking 
by the Board.

The NC will consider the results of these exercises in its recommendaঞ on for the 
appointment of new Directors and/or the re-appointment of incumbent Directors. 
Although currently there is no female Director appointed to the Board, the Board does 
not rule out the possibility of appoinঞ ng a female Director if a suitable candidate is 
nominated for the NC’s consideraঞ on.
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2.7 How have the non-executive 
directors:

(a) construcঞ vely challenge 
and help develop 
proposals on strategy; 
and

(b) review the performance 
of Management in 
meeting agreed goals 
and objectives and 
monitor the reporঞ ng of 
performance?

Non-Execuঞ ve Directors are constantly in touch with the Management to provide 
advice and guidance on strategic issues and on ma� ers for which their experঞ se 
will be construcঞ ve to the Group. At the meeঞ ngs of the Board and the Board 
Commi� ees, Non-Execuঞ ve Directors also constantly request for and receive updates 
on the performance, goals, targets and projects of the Group, provide feedback on the 
proposals from the Management and oversee the eff ecঞ ve implementaঞ on by the 
Management to achieve set objecঞ ves. To ensure that the Independent Directors are 
well supported by accurate, complete and ঞ mely informaঞ on, they have unrestricted 
access to the Management, and have suffi  cient ঞ me and resources to discharge their 
oversight funcঞ ons eff ecঞ vely.  

2.8
3.4

Have the Non-Executive 
D i r e c t o r s / I n d e p e n d e n t 
Directors met in the absence of 
key management personnel in 
the last fi nancial year?

The Independent Directors had met at least once in the absence of key management 
personnel in FY2016.

Chairman and Chief Execuঞ ve Offi  cer 

3.1 
3.2

Are the duties between 
Chairman and CEO segregated?

According to Guideline 3.1 of the Code, the Chairman and the CEO should in principle 
be separate persons.

The Board is of the view that the Group has built up a cohesive management 
team. The CEO together with the key management personnel have full execuঞ ve 
responsibiliঞ es over the business direcঞ ons and operaঞ onal decisions. The CEO is 
responsible to the Board for all corporate governance procedures to be implemented 
by the Group and to ensure conformance by the Management to such pracঞ ces. 

Currently, the Board comprises of four (4) Directors, three (3) of whom are 
Independent Directors and led by Mr Lim Siong Sheng. 

The Execuঞ ve Chairman and CEO is Mr Ting Teck Jin. His responsibiliঞ es include:-

1. leading the Board to ensure eff ecঞ veness on all aspects of its role and 
seম  ng its agenda;

2. ensuring that the Directors receive accurate, timely and clear 
informaঞ on;

3. ensuring eff ecঞ ve communicaঞ on with shareholders;

4. encouraging construcঞ ve relaঞ ons within the Board and between the 
Board and the Management;

5. facilitaঞ ng the eff ecঞ ve contribuঞ on of Non-Execuঞ ve Directors in 
parঞ cular; and

6. promoঞ ng high standards of corporate governance.

Taking into account the size, scope and current fi nancial posiঞ on of the Group, the 
roles of the Chairman and CEO are not separated as the Board is of the view that 
there is adequate accountability and transparency within the Group. 
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Board Membership

4.1
4.2

What are the duঞ es of the NC? The NC has wri� en terms of reference that describe the responsibiliঞ es of its 
members. 

The responsibiliঞ es of the NC are, amongst others, as follows:-

a. to recommend to the Board on all Board appointments;

b. to review and recommend to the Board annually, the Board’s 
structure, size and composiঞ on;

c. to idenঞ fy and make recommendaঞ ons to the Board for Directors’ 
retirement, re-election and re-nomination at each annual general 
meeঞ ng of the Company (“AGM”), having regard to each Director’s 
contribuঞ on and performance;

d. to oversee the Board and key management personnel’s succession 
planning;

e. to determine the criteria (in parঞ cular, taking into account a Director’s 
independence and compeঞ ng commitments) to idenঞ fy candidates 
and review nominaঞ ons for the appointment of Directors to the 
Board;

f. to determine annually if a Director is independent; and

g. to decide how the Board’s performance may be evaluated and propose 
objecঞ ve performance criteria for the Board’s approval. 

Succession planning is also an important part of the governance process. The NC 
reviews the appointment of key management personnel and conducts annual review 
of their remuneraঞ on, performance and development plans. As part of this annual 
review, the successors to the key management personnel (whenever necessary) are 
idenঞ fi ed, and development plans insঞ tuted for them. The Company has put in place a 
structured succession programme to prepare a team of future leaders for the Group’s 
long-term sustainability.  

4.4 (a) What is the maximum 
number of listed 
co m p a ny b o a rd 
representations that 
the Company has 
prescribed for its 
directors? What are 
the reasons for this 
number?

The Board has determined that the maximum number of listed company board 
representaঞ ons which any Director may hold is three (3). When a Director has mulঞ ple 
board representaঞ ons, he or she ensures that suffi  cient ঞ me and a� enঞ on is given 
to the aff airs of each company. All Directors are required to declare their board 
representaঞ ons. The NC determines annually whether a Director with mulঞ ple board 
representaঞ ons is able to and has been adequately carrying out his or her duঞ es as a 
Director of the Company.

(b) If a maximum has 
not been determined, 
what are the reasons?

Not applicable.

(c) What are the specific 
considerat ions in 
deciding on the capacity 
of directors?

The consideraঞ ons in assessing the capacity of Directors include the following: 

 Expected and/or compeঞ ng ঞ me commitments of Directors;

 Geographical locaঞ on of Directors;

 Size and composiঞ on of the Board; and 

 Nature and scope of the Group’s operaঞ ons and size. 
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(d) Have the Directors 
adequately discharged 
their duঞ es?

The NC has reviewed the ঞ me spent and a� enঞ on given by each of the Directors to 
the Company’s aff airs, and is saঞ sfi ed that all Directors have discharged their duঞ es 
adequately for FY2016.

4.5 Are there alternate Directors? The Company does not have any alternate Directors.

4.6 Please describe the board 
nomination process for the 
Company in the last financial 
year for (i) selecting and 
appoinঞ ng new directors and (ii) 
re-elecঞ ng incumbent directors.

The Company believes that Board renewal must be an on-going process to ensure 
good governance and cater to the changing needs of the Company and business. The 
Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on requires at least one-third of its Directors (excluding the CEO) 
to reঞ re from offi  ce by rotaঞ on and be subject to re-nominaঞ on and re-elecঞ on by 
shareholders at every AGM. No Director (except the CEO) stays in offi  ce for more than 
three (3) years without being re-elected by shareholders.

In the selecঞ on and nominaঞ on for new Directors, the NC idenঞ fi es the key a� ributes 
that an incoming Director should have, based on exisঞ ng or new requirements of 
the Group. A[ er endorsement by the Board, the NC taps on the resources of the 
Directors’ personal contacts for recommendaঞ ons of potenঞ al candidates. Execuঞ ve 
recruitment agencies may also be appointed to assist in the search process where 
necessary. Interviews are then set up with the shortlisted candidates for the NC to 
assess them before a decision is made. 

New Directors are appointed by way of a Board resoluঞ on, a[ er the NC has approved 
their nominaঞ ons. Such new Directors shall submit themselves for re-elecঞ on at the 
next AGM of the Company. 

The role of the NC also includes the responsibility of reviewing the re-nominaঞ on 
of Directors who reঞ re by rotaঞ on, taking into consideraঞ on the Director’s integrity, 
independence mindedness, contribution and performance (such as attendance, 
parঞ cipaঞ on, preparedness and candour) and any other factors as may be determined 
by the NC. The Board recognises the contribuঞ on of its Independent Directors who 
over ঞ me have developed deep insight into the Group’s businesses and operaঞ ons and 
who are therefore able to provide invaluable contribuঞ ons to the Group. As such, the 
Board has not set a fi xed term of offi  ce for each of its Independent Directors so as to 
be able to retain the services of the Directors as necessary.

The NC has recommended to the Board that Mr Ung Gim Sei be nominated for 
re-elecঞ on at the upcoming AGM. In making the recommendaঞ on, the NC had 
considered the Director’s contributions to the Group. The Director’s profile is 
presented in the “Board of Directors” secঞ on of this Annual Report. 

Mr Ung Gim Sei will, upon re-elecঞ on as a Director, remain as an Independent 
Director, Chairman of the NC and RC and a member of the AC. The Board considers 
Mr Ung Gim Sei to be independent for the purposes of Rule 704(7) of the Catalist 
Rules.

Each member of the NC has abstained from voঞ ng on any resoluঞ on in respect of the 
assessment of his performance or re-nominaঞ on as a Director of the Company. In the 
event any member of the NC has an interest in a ma� er being deliberated upon by 
the NC, he will abstain from parঞ cipaঞ ng in the review and approval process relaঞ ng 
to that ma� er. Mr Ung Gim Sei has abstained from making any recommendaঞ on and/
or parঞ cipaঞ ng in any deliberaঞ on of the NC in respect of the assessment of his own 
performance or re-elecঞ on as a Director.
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4.7 Please provide the following 
key information regarding the 
Directors’.

 a c a d e m i c  a n d 
p r o f e s s i o n a l 
qualifi caঞ ons;

 Shareholding in the 
Company and its related 
corporaঞ on;

 Board committees 
served on (as a member 
or chairman), date of 
first appointment and 
last re-appointment as a 
director;

 D i re c t o r s h i p s  o r 
chairmanships both 
present and those held 
over the preceding three 
years in other listed 
companies and other 
principal commitments;

 Indicate which directors 
are executive, non-
execuঞ ve or considered 
by the NC to be 
independent; and

 The names of the 
directors submitted 
for appointment or re-
appointment should also 
be accompanied by such 
details and information 
to enable shareholders to 
make informed decisions.

Director

Academic and 
professional 

qualifi caঞ ons

Shareholding in the 
Company and its 

related corporaঞ ons

Board 
commi� ees 

served on (as 
a member or 

chairman)
Ting Teck Jin Key informaঞ on 

on the Directors’ 
academic and 
professional 
qualifi caঞ ons can 
be found on pages 
6 to 7 of this 
Annual Report.  

Interested in 
356,949,960 ordinary 
shares (79.54% of 
the total number of 
ordinary shares) in the 
Company

Lim Poh Boon Interested in 1,333,333 
ordinary shares (0.3% 
of the total number of 
ordinary shares) in the 
Company

Member of the 
AC, NC and RC

Ung Gim Sei Nil Chairman of 
the NC and 
RC, Member of 
the AC

Lim Siong Sheng Nil Chairman 
of the AC, 
Member of the 
NC and RC

Director

Current 
Directorships

in listed 
companies

(other than the 
Company)

Past 
Directorships

in listed 
companies
(preceding
three years)

Date of 
iniঞ al

appointment
Date of last
re-elecঞ on

Other 
principal

commitments
Ting Teck Jin Nil Nil 6 December 

2006
11 April 
2015

Nil

Lim Poh Boon Nil Nil 1 June 2007 30 April 
2016 

Financial 
Services 

Ung Gim Sei  Informaঞ cs 
Educaঞ on Ltd 

and 
Chip Eng Seng 

Corporaঞ on Ltd

Nil 31 August 
2007

11 April 
2015

Director of
Duane Morris 
& Selvam LLP

Lim Siong Sheng Nil Nil 1 June 2008 30 April 
2016

Director of 
the Shangyew 

Public 
Accounঞ ng 
Corporaঞ on

Directors who are seeking re-appointment at the forthcoming AGM to be held on 
31 October 2017 are stated in the Noঞ ce of AGM set out on pages 122 to 124 of this 
Annual Report. 
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Board Performance

5.1
5.2
5.3

What is the performance criteria 
set to evaluate the eff ecঞ veness 
of the Board as a whole and 
its board committees, and for 
assessing the contribution 
by each Director to the 
eff ecঞ veness of the Board?

The NC endeavours to ensure that Directors appointed to the Board possess the relevant 
necessary background, experience and knowledge, and bring to the Board independent 
and objecঞ ve perspecঞ ves for balanced and well-considered decisions to be made.

The NC undertakes a formal review of the eff ecঞ veness of the Board as a whole, the 
Board Commi� ees and the contribuঞ on by each Director to the eff ecঞ veness of the 
Board on a yearly basis with input from the other Board members and the NC Chairman. 

The NC adopted a formal policy to evaluate the Board’s performance. The performance 
criteria are not changed from year to year except when deemed necessary and jusঞ fi able 
and include the following: 

i. ঞ mely guidance to the Management;

ii. a� endance at Board/ Board Commi� ee meeঞ ngs;

iii. parঞ cipaঞ on at Board/ Board Commi� ee meeঞ ngs;

iv. commitment to Board acঞ viঞ es;

v. Board performance in discharging principle funcঞ ons;

vi. Board Commi� ee performance;

vii. independence of Directors; and

viii. appropriate complement of skill, experience and experঞ se on the Board.

Where the performance criteria are deemed necessary to be changed, the onus should 
be on the Board to jusঞ fy this decision. 

The NC evaluates the Board’s performance as a whole, which takes into consideraঞ on 
the Board’s conduct of meeঞ ngs, maintenance of independence, board accountability, 
communicaঞ on with the Management, etc. 

The NC also assesses the performance of individual Directors based on their a� endance 
record at the meeঞ ngs of the Board and Board Commi� ees, their quality of parঞ cipaঞ on 
at meeঞ ngs as well as any special contribuঞ ons. The Chairman acts on the results of 
the performance evaluaঞ on and, where appropriate and in consultaঞ on with the NC, 
proposes new members be appointed to the Board or seeks the resignaঞ on of Directors.

(a) What was the process 
upon which the Board 
reached the conclusion 
on its performance for 
the fi nancial year?

For the year under review, the NC assessed the eff ecঞ veness of the Board, the Board 
Commi� ees and the contribuঞ on of each individual Director to the eff ecঞ veness of the 
Board. The Board’s performance was measured by its ability to support the Management 
especially in ঞ mes of crisis, and to steer the Company towards profi tability and the 
achievement of strategic and long-term objecঞ ves set by the Board.

All Directors are requested to complete a board evaluaঞ on quesঞ onnaire designed to 
seek their view on various aspects of the Board performance as described above. 
Some factors taken into consideraঞ on by the NC include value of contribuঞ on to the 
development of strategy, availability at Board meeঞ ngs (as well as informal contribuঞ on 
via email and telephone), interacঞ ve skills, degree of preparedness, industry and to the 
business knowledge and experience each Director possesses which are crucial to the 
Group’s business.

No external facilitator was used in the evaluaঞ on process in FY2016.

(b) Has the Board met its 
performance objecঞ ves?

The NC has assessed the performance of the current Board’s overall performance 
during the fi nancial year under review, and is of the view that the Board had met its 
performance objecঞ ves.
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Access to Informaঞ on

6.1
6.2
10.3

What types of information 
does the Company provide to 
Independent Directors to enable 
them to understand its business, 
the business and financial 
environment as well as the risks 
faced by the Company? How 
frequently is the information 
provided?

All Directors receive adequate and ঞ mely informaঞ on prior to any Board meeঞ ng and 
on an on-going basis to provide contextual informaঞ on and to enable the Directors to 
obtain further informaঞ on, where necessary, in order to be properly briefed before any 
meeঞ ng. Such informaঞ on provided to the Directors include background and explanatory 
informaঞ on relaঞ ng to ma� ers to be brought before the Board, copies of disclosure 
documents, budgets, forecasts and interim fi nancial statements. In respect of budgets, 
any material variance between the projects and actual results are also disclosed and 
explained. 

In order to aid the discharge of duties by the Board, the Management provided 
operaঞ onal reports and management accounts on a half-yearly basis in FY2016. The 
Board is able to request for any informaঞ on from the Management at any point in ঞ me to 
saঞ sfy its needs. Dra[  agendas for Board and Board Commi� ee meeঞ ngs are circulated 
in advance to the respecঞ ve Chairmen, in order for them to suggest items for the agenda 
and/or review the usefulness of the items in the proposed agenda.

Informaঞ on provided to the Independent Directors are set out below:-

Informaঞ on Frequency 
1. Board papers (with background or explanatory information 

relating to the matters brought before the Board, where 
necessary)

Half-yearly

2. Updates to the Group’s operaঞ ons and the markets in which the 
Group operates in 

Half-yearly

3. Budgets and/or forecasts (with variance analysis), management 
accounts (with fi nancial raঞ o analysis), and external auditors 
report(s)

Half-yearly 

4. Reports on on-going or planned corporate acঞ ons Half-yearly
5. Enterprise risk framework and internal auditors report(s) Annually
6. Shareholding staঞ sঞ cs Annually 
7. Updates on the Group’s fi nancial situaঞ on Half-yearly

6.3
6.4

What is the role of the Company 
Secretary?

All Directors have separate and independent access to the key management personnel 
and the Company Secretary at all ঞ mes. 

Under the direcঞ on of the Execuঞ ve Chairman, the Company Secretary’s responsibiliঞ es 
include ensuring good informaঞ on fl ows within the Board and Board Commi� ees and 
between the key management personnel and Non-Execuঞ ve Directors and advising the 
Board on all governance ma� ers. The Company Secretary a� ends all meeঞ ngs of the 
Board and ensures that Board procedures, applicable rules and regulaঞ ons are followed. 
The Company Secretary also a� ends all meeঞ ngs of the Board and Board Commi� ees. 
The appointment and removal of the Company Secretary is a ma� er for the Board to 
decide as a whole. 

6.5 Is there a procedure for directors, 
either individually or as a group, 
to take independent professional 
advice, if necessary? 

Should Directors, whether as a group or individually, need independent professional 
advice, the Company will appoint a professional advisor selected by the group or the 
individual to render the appropriate professional advice. The cost of such professional 
advice will be borne by the Company. 
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REMUNERATION MATTERS

Developing Remuneraঞ on Policies

7.1
7.2
7.4

What is the role of the RC? The funcঞ on of the RC is to review the procedure for developing the remuneraঞ on policy 
of the Execuঞ ve Director(s) of the Company, to establish the remuneraঞ on packages of 
individual Directors and to provide a greater degree of objecঞ vity and transparency in the 
seম  ng of remuneraঞ on. No Director is involved in the decision for his own remuneraঞ on. 

The responsibiliঞ es of the RC are set out in the wri� en terms of reference and include, 
amongst others: 

a. to recommend to the Board a framework of remuneraঞ on for the Execuঞ ve 
Director(s) of the Group (where applicable), all aspects of remuneraঞ on such as 
Directors’ fees, salaries, allowance, bonuses, opঞ ons, share-based incenঞ ves 
and awards, and benefi ts-in-kind and to submit all such recommendaঞ ons for 
endorsement by the enঞ re Board;

b. to determine the remuneraঞ on packages and terms of employment for each 
Execuঞ ve Director; and

c. to review the remuneraঞ on of key management personnel.

The RC has access to internal and external expert and/or professional advice on human 
resource and remuneraঞ on of all Directors, amongst other ma� ers, whenever there is a 
need for such consultaঞ on. 

7.3 Were remuneraঞ on consultants 
engaged in the last fi nancial year?

No remuneraঞ on consultants were engaged by the Company in FY2016.
 

Level and Mix of Remuneraঞ on

8.1 What are the measures for 
assessing the performance of 
executive directors and key 
management personnel?

The RC ensures that the levels of remuneraঞ on for all Directors are appropriate to a� ract, 
retain and moঞ vate them to run the Group successfully and in this respect, the RC 
avoids paying more than necessary. In its deliberaঞ ons, the RC takes into consideraঞ on 
industry pracঞ ces, pracঞ ces of comparable companies and norms in compensaঞ on and 
employment in addiঞ on to the Company’s performance and the performance of the 
individual Directors. However, any comparisons of pracঞ ces within the industry and with 
comparable companies are done with cauঞ on in view of the risk of an upward ratchet of 
remuneraঞ on levels with no corresponding improvements in performance.

A signifi cant proporঞ on of each Execuঞ ve Director’s remuneraঞ on is structured to 
link rewards to corporate and individual performance. Therefore the performance of 
each Execuঞ ve Director is measured by the achievement of corporate and individual 
performance targets. The RC is of the view that such measurements are appropriate and 
meaningful. The performance-related elements of remuneraঞ on are designed to align 
interests of the Execuঞ ve Director with those of shareholders.  

Each Execuঞ ve Director has a service agreement with a fi xed appointment period 
that the RC reviews, in parঞ cular its terminaঞ on provisions. The service agreement 
is not excessively long and does not contain onerous removal clauses. In the event of 
early terminaঞ on, the Execuঞ ve Director or the Company may terminate the service 
agreement by giving to the other party not less than three (3) months’ noঞ ce in wriঞ ng, 
or in lieu of noঞ ce, payment of an amount equivalent to three (3) months’ salary based 
on the Execuঞ ve Director’s last drawn salary. Compensaঞ on is fair and the RC avoids 
rewarding poor performance.
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8.2 Are there long-term incentive 
schemes for Execuঞ ve Directors 
and key management personnel?

For long-term incenঞ ve schemes, the Group operates the “EMS Energy Performance 
Share Plan” (the “EPSP”) and “EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme” (the “ESOS”) 
for its Directors and employees. The Company has adopted the EPSP and ESOS which 
were approved by the shareholders at the Company’s Extraordinary General Meeঞ ng 
dated 22 August 2009. The EPSP and ESOS are administered by the RC. 

EPSP

The EPSP provides an opportunity for employees of the Group who have contributed 
to the growth and performance of the Group (including Execuঞ ve and Non-Execuঞ ve 
Directors) and who saঞ sfy the eligibility criteria as set out under the rules of the EPSP, to 
reward them with parঞ cipaঞ on in the equity of the Company. Controlling shareholders 
of the Company and their associates are also eligible to parঞ cipate in the EPSP. The total 
number of ordinary shares in the capital of the Company (“Shares”) over which the RC 
may grant awards under the EPSP (“Performance Shares”) on any date, when added to 
the number of Shares, over which shares, opঞ ons or awards are granted under any other 
share schemes of the Company, i.e. the ESOS, shall not exceed 15% of the number of the 
total issued Shares on the day immediately preceding the date on which the awards shall 
be granted. Subject to prevailing legislaঞ on and rules of the Catalist Rules, the Company, 
in its sole and absolute discreঞ on, will deliver Performance Shares to the parঞ cipants 
upon vesঞ ng of their awards by way of an issue and allotment of new Shares or delivery 
of exisঞ ng Shares to the parঞ cipant. 

ESOS

The ESOS provides an opportunity for employees of the Group who have contributed 
to the growth and performance of the Group (including Execuঞ ve and Non-Execuঞ ve 
Directors) and who saঞ sfy the eligibility criteria as set out under the rules of the ESOS, to 
parঞ cipate in the equity of the Company. Controlling shareholders of the Company and 
their associates are also eligible to parঞ cipate in the ESOS. The total number of Shares 
over which the RC may grant opঞ ons under the ESOS (“Opঞ ons”) on any date, when 
added to the number of Shares issued and issuable in respect of all Opঞ ons, shall not 
exceed 15% of the number of the issued Shares on the day immediately preceding the 
date on which the Opঞ ons shall be granted. Under the rules of the ESOS, the Opঞ ons 
that are granted may have exercise prices that are, at the RC’s discreঞ on, set at the price 
(“Market Price”) equal to the average of the last dealt prices for the Shares on Catalist 
for the fi ve (5) consecuঞ ve market days immediately preceding the relevant date of 
grant of the relevant Opঞ on, or (provided that shareholders’ approval is obtained in a 
separate resoluঞ on) at a discount to the Market Price (subject to a maximum discount 
of 20%). Opঞ ons which are fi xed at the Market Price may be exercisable at any ঞ me 
by the parঞ cipant a[ er the fi rst anniversary of the date of grant of that Opঞ on while 
Opঞ ons granted at a discount to the Market Price may only be exercised a[ er the second 
anniversary from the date of grant of the Opঞ on. Opঞ ons granted under the ESOS will 
have a life span of ten years except in the case of Opঞ ons granted to Non-Execuঞ ve 
Directors and Independent Directors where the exercise period may not exceed fi ve (5) 
years from the date of grant or such earlier date as may be determined by the RC.
 
Further details on the EPSP and ESOS can be found in the Directors’ Report in this 
Annual Report.

8.3 How is the remuneration 
for non-executive directors 
determined?

The remuneraঞ on of each Non-Execuঞ ve Director is determined by his contribuঞ on to 
the Company, taking into account factors such as eff ort and ঞ me spent as well as his 
responsibiliঞ es on the Board. The Non-Execuঞ ve Directors are not overcompensated to 
the extent that their independence may be compromised. The directors’ fees of the Non-
Execuঞ ve Directors are endorsed by the RC and recommended by the Board for approval 
at the AGM.
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8.4 Are there any contractual 
provisions to allow the company 
to reclaim incenঞ ve components 
of remuneraঞ on from execuঞ ve 
directors and key management 
personnel in exceptional 
circumstances of misstatement of 
fi nancial results, or of misconduct 
resulঞ ng in fi nancial loss to the 
company?

Having reviewed and considered the performance-related elements of remuneraঞ on of 
each Execuঞ ve Director and key management personnel, which are moderate, the RC is 
of the view that there is no requirement to insঞ tute contractual provisions to allow the 
Company to reclaim bonuses or other incenঞ ve components (such as Performance Share 
and/or Opঞ ons) of remuneraঞ on from the Execuঞ ve Directors and key management 
personnel in exceptional circumstances of misstatement of financial results, or of 
misconduct resulঞ ng in fi nancial loss to the Company. However, the RC will consider the 
same in the next review of Execuঞ ve Director’s and key management personnel’s service 
agreements.  

Disclosure on Remuneraঞ on

9 What is the Company’s 
remuneraঞ on policy?

The Company adopts a formal procedure in seম  ng the remuneraঞ on packages of 
individual Directors, taking into account pay and employment condiঞ ons of comparable 
companies in the same or similar industries, as well as the Group’s relaঞ ve performance 
and the performance of individual Directors. 

9.1
9.2

Has the Company disclosed 
each Director’s and the CEO’s 
remuneration as well as a 
breakdown (in percentage or 
dollar terms) into base/fixed 
salary, variable or performance-
related income/bonuses, benefi ts 
in kind, stock options granted, 
share-based incentives and 
awards, and other long-term 
incenঞ ves? If not, what are the 
reasons for not disclosing so?

Breakdown of the Directors’ remuneraঞ on for FY2016 

Name of Directors Remuneraঞ on 
Salary 

%
Bonus 

%

Directors’ 
fee 
%

Stock-based 
remuneraঞ on 

%
Total

 %
Mr Ting Teck Jin S$250,000 to 

S$500,000 93.91% 6.09%(2) – – 100%
Mr Teo Yak Huat(1) Below 

S$250,000 100% – – – 100%
Mr Lim Poh Boon Below 

S$100,000 – – 100% – 100%
Mr Ung Gim Sei Below 

S$100,000 – – 100% – 100%
Mr Lim Siong Sheng Below 

S$100,000 – – 100% – 100%

The aggregate total remuneraঞ on paid to the Company’s Independent Directors (Mr Lim 
Poh Boon, Mr Ung Gim Sei and Mr Lim Siong Sheng) is S$135,000.

For compeঞ ঞ ve reasons, the Company is of the opinion that it is in the best interests 
of the Group not to disclose the exact remuneraঞ on of each individual Director’s 
remuneraঞ on. 

Note(1): Mr Teo Yak Huat resigned as an Execuঞ ve Director on 1 July 2016. His remuneraঞ on is 
computed up to 30 June 2016.

Note(2): This amount relates the annual wage supplement under the employment contract.
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9.3 (a) Has the Company 
disclosed each key 
management personnel’s 
remunerat ion ,  in 
bands of S$250,000 
or more in detail, as 
well as a breakdown 
(in percentage or dollar 
terms) into base/
fixed salary, variable or 
performance-related 
i n c o m e / b o n u s e s , 
benefits in kind, stock 
options granted, share-
based incentives and 
awards, and other long-
term incentives? If not, 
what are the reasons for 
not disclosing so?

The Company only has two (2) key execuঞ ves in FY2016 and one (1) key execuঞ ve as at 
the date of this Annual Report. 

The details of remuneraঞ on paid to top two (2) key execuঞ ves (who are not Directors of 
the Company) of the Group for FY2016 are set out below: 

Remuneraঞ on of Key Management Personnel

Name of Key 
Execuঞ ves

Remuneraঞ on 
Band 

Salary 
%

Bonus(2)

 %

Stock-based 
remuneraঞ on 

%
Total

 %
Mah Peck Sze Patsy(1) Below S$250,000 93.19% 6.81% – 100%
Wong Hon Cheng Below S$500,000 93.41% 6.59% – 100%

Note(1): Ms Mah Peck Sze Patsy resigned as the Chief Financial Offi  cer on 1 April 2017. 

Note(2): This amount relates the annual wage supplement under the employment contract.

(b) Please disclose the 
aggregate remuneraঞ on 
paid to the top fi ve key 
management personnel 
(who are not Directors or 
the CEO).

The aggregate total remuneraঞ on paid to the top two (2) key execuঞ ves (who are not 
Directors or the CEO) for FY2016 was S$463,000. 

There were no termination, retirement and post-employment benefits granted to 
Directors, the CEO and the top two (2) key execuঞ ves in FY2016.

9.4 Is there any employee who is an 
immediate family member of a 
Director or the CEO, and whose 
remuneraঞ on exceeds S$50,000 
during the last fi nancial year? If 
so, please idenঞ fy the employee 
and specify the relaঞ onship with 
the relevant Director or the CEO.

The Company does not have any employee who is an immediate family member of any 
Director and whose remuneraঞ on exceeded S$50,000 during the fi nancial year under 
review. 

9.5 Please provide details of the 
employee share scheme(s). 

Details of the EPSP and ESOS schemes have been provided above under Guideline 8.2.
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9.6 (a) Please describe how the 
remuneration received 
by Executive Directors 
and key management 
personnel has been 
determined by the 
performance criteria.

The remuneraঞ on received by the Execuঞ ve Directors and key management personnel 
takes into consideraঞ on his or her individual performance and contribuঞ on towards the 
overall performance of the Group for FY2016. Their remuneraঞ on is made up of fi xed 
and variable compensaঞ ons. The fi xed compensaঞ on consists of an annual base salary, 
fi xed allowance and annual wage supplement. The variable compensaঞ on consists of 
performance bonuses and is determined based on the Group’s profi t and other non-
fi nancial qualitaঞ ve factors.

(b) What were the 
performance conditions 
used to determine their 
entitlement under the 
short term and long term 
incenঞ ve schemes?

The performance condiঞ ons used to determine the enঞ tlement of the Execuঞ ve Director 
and key management personnel under short-term incenঞ ve scheme (such as bonuses) 
and long term incenঞ ve scheme (such as the EPSP and ESOS) comprise of qualitaঞ ve 
and quanঞ taঞ ve condiঞ ons. Examples of quanঞ taঞ ve condiঞ ons are target revenue, 
target profi t, sales growth and years of service. Examples of qualitaঞ ve condiঞ ons are 
on-the-job performance, leadership, teamwork, etc. The performance condiঞ ons are set 
by the RC. The inclusion of the performance condiঞ ons in the service agreement of the 
Execuঞ ve Director and key management personnel is done in a review conducted prior 
to the renewal of the service agreement of the Execuঞ ve Director and key management 
personnel. 

(c) Were all of these 
performance conditions 
met? If not, what were 
the reasons?

The RC has reviewed and is of the view that the performance condiঞ ons of the Execuঞ ve 
Director and key management personnel were not met for FY2016 in view of the Group’s 
fi nancial situaঞ on in FY2016.

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

Accountability

10.1
10.2

The Board should present a 
balanced and understandable 
assessment of the Company’s 
performance, position and 
prospects.

The Board believes that it should promote best pracঞ ces and present a balanced and 
comprehensible assessment of the Group’s performance, posiঞ on and prospects, which 
extends to interim and price sensiঞ ve public reports, as a means to build an excellent 
business for our shareholders as the Board is accountable to shareholders for the 
Company and the Group’s performance. 
 
The Board is mindful of its obligaঞ ons to provide ঞ mely and fair disclosure of material 
information in compliance with statutory reporting requirements. Price sensitive 
informaঞ on is either fi rst publicly released before the Company meets with any group 
of investors or analysts or simultaneously with such meeঞ ngs. Financial results and 
annual reports will be announced or issued within the mandatory period. The Board 
also provides reports to regulators when required. In view of the quarterly reporঞ ng 
requirement for the Company with eff ect from 2017, the Management will provide 
the Board with half-yearly management accounts that present a balanced and 
understandable assessment of the Group’s performance, posiঞ on and prospects.
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Risk Management and Internal Controls

11.1 The Board should determine 
the Company’s levels of risk 
tolerance and risk policies, 
and oversee Management in 
the design, implementation 
and monitoring of the risk 
management and internal control 
systems.

The Board is responsible for the governance of risk and sets the tone and direcঞ on 
for the Group in the way risks are managed in the Group’s businesses. The Board has 
ulঞ mate responsibility for approving the strategy of the Group in a manner which 
addresses stakeholders’ expectaঞ ons and does not expose the Group to an unacceptable 
level of risk. The Board approves the key risk management policies and ensures a sound 
system of risk management and internal controls and monitors performance against 
them. In addiঞ on to determining the approach to risk governance, the Board sets and 
insঞ ls the right risk focused culture throughout the Group for eff ecঞ ve risk governance.

11.2
11.4

The Board should, at least 
annually, review the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the 
Company’s risk management 
and internal control systems, 
including financial, operational, 
compliance and information 
technology controls. Such review 
can be carried out internally 
or with the assistance of any 
competent third parঞ es.

The Board reviewed the adequacy of the Group’s risk management framework and 
systems and conducted dialogue sessions with the Management to understand the 
process to idenঞ fy, assess, manage and monitor risks within the Group. 

Prior to the suspension of the trading of the Company’s shares on 26 September 2016, 
the Management presented semi-annual reports to the AC and the Board on the Group’s 
risk profi le, the status of risk miঞ gaঞ on acঞ on plans and updates on the following areas:

a. assessment of the Group’s key risks by major business units and risk categories;

b. idenঞ fi caঞ on of specifi c “risk owners” who are responsible for the risks idenঞ fi ed;

c. descripঞ on of the processes and systems in place to idenঞ fy and assess risks to 
the business and how risk informaঞ on is collected on an onging basis;

d. ongoing gaps in the risk management process such as system limitaঞ ons in 
capturing and measuring risks, as well as acঞ on plans to address the gaps;

e. status and changes in plans undertaken by the Management to manage key risks; 
and

f. descripঞ on of the risk monitoring and escalaঞ on processes and also systems in 
place.

The Management’s Responsibility in Risk Management

The Management is responsible for designing, implemenঞ ng and monitoring the risk 
management and internal control systems in accordance with the policies on risk 
management and internal controls. The Management is responsible for day to day 
monitoring of these risks and highlighঞ ng signifi cant events arising thereon to the AC and 
the Board.

Key Contracts/ Projects Execuঞ on Risk 

Currently, the Group’s core businesses comprised of the following three reportable 
segments:

Marine and Off shore (“EPCM-MOT”)

- Engineering, Procurement and Construcঞ on Management

- Trading of equipment
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Water treatment   - (“EPCM  - WT”)

The EPCM – Marine and Off shore and trading segment are involved in providing 
engineering, procurement, construction and management, custom fabrication, 
maintenance and repair, trading of marine and off shore equipment to mainly the marine 
and off shore oil & gas companies.  

The EPCM - water treatment segment is involved in environmental-related technical 
services for polluঞ on management, water and waste.

Some of the Group’s larger EPCM projects may stretch to two (2) or even three (3) years 
with milestone payments, resulঞ ng in the heightened role of cash fl ow management 
in such projects. Unexpected delays in project delivery during execuঞ on or delay in 
customers’ payment of any such key long-term contracts may have an adverse eff ect 
on the fi nancial condiঞ on and results of operaঞ ons of the Group. The Group has taken 
the necessary approach to miঞ gate this risk by securing project fi nancing for its larger 
EPCM projects, ensuring adequate bank faciliঞ es to support its execuঞ on of projects, and 
ঞ ght monitoring of its collecঞ ons from customers. The Group would conঞ nue to pursue 
diversifi caঞ on strategies to strengthen its operaঞ ons and fi nancial posiঞ on.

Product Liability Risk

During the year, the Management has reviewed and deemed adequate its insurance 
coverage against common fi re, industrial, machinery, building, third party liability risks and 
so forth. With its range of off shore products, the Management is assessing its potenঞ al 
product liability risks, and suitable insurance coverage for such product liability. The Board 
believes that such insurance coverage of product liability will manage the Company’s 
exposure to such risks.

Financial risks

The nature of the Group’s businesses and acঞ viঞ es exposes the Group to market risks 
(including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and capital risk. The 
Group has a system of controls in place to ensure an acceptable balance between the 
cost of risks occurring and the cost of managing such risks. The steps taken by the Group 
to manage its exposure to fi nancial risks are set out in the Financial Report on pages 105 
to 110 of the Notes to the Financial Statements in this Annual Report. 

Annual Review of the Group’s Risk Management and Internal Control 
Systems

The Board with the assistance of the AC has undertaken an annual assessment on the 
adequacy and eff ecঞ veness of the Group’s risk management and internal control systems 
over fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and informaঞ on technology risks. The assessment 
considered issues dealt with in reports reviewed by the Board during the year together 
with any addiঞ onal informaঞ on necessary to ensure that the Board has taken into 
account all signifi cant aspects of risks and internal controls for the Group for FY2016.

Following the suspension of the trading of the Company’s shares on 26 September 
2016, the Company has been acঞ vely working on the proposed scheme of arrangement 
under Secঞ on 210 of the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of Singapore (the “Companies 
Act”) for the purposes of implemenঞ ng and facilitaঞ ng the restructuring of the Group’s 
debt obligaঞ ons and liabiliঞ es as well as the submission of a resumpঞ on proposal to 
resume trading of the Company’s shares. Notwithstanding the current diffi  culঞ es, the 
Management conঞ nues to oversee the aff airs of the Group (including periodic reporঞ ng 
requirements pursuant to Rule 704(22) of the Catalist Rules).
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The Board’s annual assessment for FY2016 in parঞ cular considered:

a. the changes since the last annual assessment in the nature and extent of 
signifi cant risks, and the Company’s ability to respond to changes in its business 
and the external environment;

b. the scope and quality of the Management’s ongoing monitoring of risks and of 
the system of internal controls and the work of its internal audit funcঞ on and 
other providers of assurance;

c. the extent and frequency of the communicaঞ on of the results of the monitoring 
to the AC; and

d. the incidence of signifi cant internal controls weaknesses that were idenঞ fi ed 
during the previous fi nancial year.

11.3 (a) In relaঞ on to the major 
risks faced by the 
Company, including 
financial, operational, 
compliance, informaঞ on 
t e c h n o l o g y  a n d 
sustainability, please 
state the bases for 
the Board’s view on 
the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal 
controls and risk 
management systems.

Based on the internal controls established and maintained by the Group, work performed 
by the external auditors and reviews performed by the Management, the Board with 
the concurrence of the AC is of the opinion that the Group’s internal controls including 
fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and informaঞ on technology controls as well as the risk 
management systems, were adequate and eff ecঞ ve for FY2016.

(b) In respect of the past 12 
months, has the Board 
received assurance 
from the CEO and the 
Financial Controller that: 
(i) the financial records 
have been properly 
maintained and the 
financial statements 
give true and fair view 
of the Company’s 
operaঞ ons and fi nances; 
and (ii) the Company’s 
risk management and 
internal control systems 
are eff ecঞ ve? If not, how 
does the Board assure 
itself of points (i) and (ii) 
above?

The Board has received assurance from the CEO and Financial Controller: 

(a) that the fi nancial records have been properly maintained and the 
fi nancial statements give a true and fair view of the Group’s operaঞ ons 
and fi nances; and

(b) the Group’s risk management and internal control systems were 
eff ecঞ ve in FY2016. 
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11.4 (c) The Board may 
establish a separate 
board risk committee 
or otherwise assess 
appropriate means 
to assist it in carrying 
out its responsibility 
of overseeing the 
c o m p a n y ’ s  r i s k 
management framework 
and policies. 

The Board will consider the need to establish a separate Board risk commi� ee or 
otherwise assess appropriate means to assist it in carrying out its responsibility of 
overseeing the Company’s risk management framework and policies should the need 
arises. Currently, the responsibility of overseeing the Company’s risk management 
framework and policies rests with the AC.  

Audit Commi� ee

12.1
12.3
12.4

What is the role of the AC? The AC has explicit authority to invesঞ gate any ma� er within its terms of reference, full 
access to and co-operaঞ on by the Management and reasonable resources to enable 
it to discharge its funcঞ ons properly, as well as full access to and co-operaঞ on by the 
Directors and key management personnel and discreঞ on to invite any of them to a� end 
its meeঞ ng. The Board ensures that the members of the AC are appropriately qualifi ed to 
discharge their responsibiliঞ es. 

The AC holds periodic meeঞ ngs and reviews primarily the following: 

(a) the audit plan of the Company’s external auditors;

(b) the external auditors’ reports;

(c) the co-operaঞ on given by our offi  cers to the external auditors;

(d) the eff ecঞ veness of the Group’s internal audit funcঞ on;

(e) the scope and results of the audit procedures and their cost eff ecঞ veness;

(f) the fi nancial statements of the Company and the Group, especially any signifi cant 
fi nancial reporঞ ng issues and judgements so as to ensure their integrity, before 
submission to the Board;

(g) all formal announcements relaঞ ng to the Group’s fi nancial performance;

(h) the independence and objecঞ vity of the external auditors on an annual basis;

(i) the remuneraঞ on and terms of engagement of the external auditors;

(j) nominaঞ on, re-nominaঞ on and removal of external auditors for appointment;

(k) the adequacy and eff ecঞ veness of the Group’s internal controls;

(l) the Group’s compliance with such funcঞ ons and duঞ es as may be required 
under the relevant statutes or the Catalist Rules, and by such amendments made 
thereto from ঞ me to ঞ me;

(m) interested person transacঞ ons; and

(n) capital expenditure transacঞ ons.

The AC shall commission and review the findings of internal investigations into 
ma� ers where there is any suspected fraud or irregularity, failure of internal controls or 
infringement of any Singapore laws, rules or regulaঞ ons which have or are likely to have a 
material impact on the Group’s operaঞ ng results and/or fi nancial posiঞ on. Each member 
of the AC shall abstain from voঞ ng on any resoluঞ ons and making any recommendaঞ ons 
and/or parঞ cipaঞ ng in any deliberaঞ ons of the AC in respect of ma� ers in which he is 
interested. 
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12.2 Are the members of the AC 
appropriately qualified to 
discharge its responsibiliঞ es?

Mr Lim Siong Sheng, the Lead Independent Director, is the Chairman of the AC. The AC 
comprises two (2) other Independent Directors, Mr Ung Gim Sei and Mr Lim Poh Boon. 
At least two (2) members of the AC, Mr Lim Siong Sheng and Mr Lim Poh Boon have the 
appropriate accounঞ ng or related fi nancial management experঞ se and experience.

12.5 Has the AC met with the 
auditors in the absence of key 
management personnel?

During the fi nancial year under review, the AC met up with the external auditors and the 
internal auditors only once without the presence of the Management. 

12.6 Has the AC reviewed the 
independence of the external 
auditors?

The AC assesses the independence of the external auditors annually. The AC has reviewed 
the non-audit services rendered by the external auditors for FY2016 as well as the fees 
paid, and is saঞ sfi ed that the independence of the external auditors have not been 
impaired. The AC has recommended Messrs BDO LLP for re-appointment as auditors of 
the Company at the forthcoming AGM. 

(a) Please provide a 
breakdown of the 
fees paid in total to 
the external auditors 
for audit and non-
audit services for the 
fi nancial year.

The aggregate amount of fees paid for the external auditors of the Group for FY2016 was:

S$
Audit fees 76,000
Non-audit fees 6,000
Total fees 82,000

(b) If the external auditors 
have suppl ied a 
substantial volume of 
non-audit services to 
the Company, please 
state the bases for 
the AC’s view on the 
independence of the 
EA.

The AC has reviewed the non-audit services provided by the external auditors and 
is satisfied that the nature and extent of such services would not prejudice the 
independence of external auditors. 

12.7 Does the Company have a 
whistle-blowing policy?

The Company has a “Whistle-Blowing” policy in place which provides a well-defi ned and 
accessible channel for staff  of the Group through which the staff  may, in confi dence, raise 
concerns about possible fraudulent acঞ viঞ es, malpracঞ ces or improprieঞ es in ma� ers of 
fi nancial reporঞ ng or other ma� ers in a responsible and eff ecঞ ve manner (“Complaints”). 
The staff  of the Group may approach (a) his or her direct line manager, operaঞ on manager 
or the Company’s Directors; or (b) the AC directly (via email or phone call) to raise his 
or her Complaints. Arrangements for independent invesঞ gaঞ on of such ma� ers and 
appropriate follow up acঞ ons were also provided for in the “Whistle-Blowing” policy. 
There were no reports of whistle blowing received in FY2016. 

12.8 What are the AC’s acঞ viঞ es or 
the measures it has taken to keep 
abreast of changes to accounঞ ng 
standards and issues which 
have a direct impact on fi nancial 
statements?

The members of the AC sit on mulঞ ple boards of private companies and hence, have the 
necessary accounঞ ng and fi nancial experঞ se to deal with the ma� ers that come before 
them. The AC is kept updated from ঞ me to ঞ me on any changes to the accounঞ ng 
and fi nancial reporঞ ng standards by the external auditors. The members of the AC will 
also a� end courses and seminars to keep abreast of changes to accounঞ ng standards 
and other issues which may have a direct impact on fi nancial statements, as and when 
necessary.

12.9 Are any of the members of 
the AC (i) a former partner 
or director of the Company’s 
exisঞ ng audiঞ ng fi rm or audiঞ ng 
corporaঞ on within the previous 
12 months and (ii) hold any 
fi nancial interest in the audiঞ ng 
fi rm or audiঞ ng corporaঞ on?

None the members of the AC (i) is a former partner or director of the Company’s exisঞ ng 
audiঞ ng fi rm or audiঞ ng corporaঞ on within the previous 12 months and/or (ii) holds any 
fi nancial interest in the audiঞ ng fi rm or audiঞ ng corporaঞ on. 
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Internal Audit

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5

Please provide details of the 
Company’s internal audit 
funcঞ on, if any.

The Group had appointed an external professional firm, Baker Tilly Consultancy 
(Singapore) Pte. Ltd. to perform its internal audit review in FY2015. The Group will 
assess the need to resume internal audit review by external professional fi rm once the 
restructuring of the debt obligaঞ ons and liabiliঞ es of the Group are completed.   

However, the Board and the AC have reviewed the adequacy of the Company’s internal 
controls that address the Group’s fi nancial, operaঞ onal, compliance and informaঞ on 
technology risks. As part of the annual statutory audit of the fi nancial statements, the 
external auditors will highlight any material weaknesses in fi nancial controls over the 
areas that are signifi cant to the audit. Such material internal control weakness noted 
during their audit and recommendaঞ ons, if any, are reported to the AC. The AC will follow 
up on the acঞ ons taken by the Management in response to the recommendaঞ ons made 
by the external auditors. 

Shareholders’ Rights

14.1 The Company should facilitate 
the exercise of ownership rights 
by all shareholders. In parঞ cular, 
shareholders have the right 
to be sufficiently informed of 
changes in the Company or its 
business which would be likely 
to materially aff ect the price or 
value of the Company’s shares.

The Board believes in regular, eff ecঞ ve, fair and ঞ mely disclosure of material informaঞ on 
to its shareholders to enhance the standard of corporate governance. To be in line 
with the provisions of the Catalist Rules and the Companies Act, the Board’s policy 
requires that all shareholders are equally and in a ঞ mely manner informed of all major 
developments that impact the Company or the Group. It is also the Board’s policy that 
all corporate news, strategies and announcements be promptly disseminated through 
the SGXNET, including press releases, annual reports and other various media. If there 
is inadvertent disclosure made to a selected group, the Company will make the same 
disclosure publicly to all others as soon as pracঞ cable. The Company constantly ensures 
that all informaঞ on disclosed is as descripঞ ve, detailed and forthcoming as possible such 
that boilerplate disclosures are avoided. 

14.2 The Company should ensure 
that shareholders have the 
opportunity to participate 
eff ecঞ vely in and vote at general 
meetings of shareholders. 
Shareholders should be informed 
of the rules, including voting 
procedures, that govern general 
meeঞ ngs of shareholders.

The Board supports the Code’s principle to encourage shareholder participation. 
Shareholders are encouraged to a� end, to parঞ cipate eff ecঞ vely and to vote in the 
general meeঞ ngs of the Company and to stay informed of the Company’s strategy 
and goals, to ensure a high level of accountability. Noঞ ce of the general meeঞ ng is 
despatched to shareholders, together with explanatory notes or a circular on items of 
special business (if necessary), at least 14 working days before the meeঞ ng. Shareholders 
may vote in person or by proxy. The Board welcomes quesঞ ons from shareholders who 
wish to raise issues either informally or formally before or at the general meeঞ ng. The 
Chairpersons of the Board and Board Commi� ees, and the external auditors, are normally 
available at the meeঞ ng to answer quesঞ ons relaঞ ng to the general meeঞ ngs, work 
of their commi� ees, conduct of audit and the preparaঞ on and content of the auditors’ 
report. 

Separate resoluঞ ons are provided at general meeঞ ngs on each separate issue and the 
‘bundling’ of resoluঞ ons is avoided unless they are interdependent and linked so as to 
form one signifi cant proposal and unless the Company explains the reasons and material 
implicaঞ ons. 
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14.3 The Company should allow 
corporations which provide 
nominee or custodial services to 
appoint more than two proxies 
so that shareholders who hold 
shares through such corporaঞ ons 
can attend and participate in 
general meeঞ ngs as proxies.

Members of the Company are generally able to appoint one (1) or two (2) proxies to 
a� end and vote instead of the member. With eff ect from 3 January 2016, the Companies 
Act was amended to allow certain members, defi ned as “relevant intermediary” to 
appoint more than two (2) proxies to a� end and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member of the Company.

SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Communicaঞ on with Shareholders

15.1 Does the Company have an 
investor relaঞ ons policy?

Presently, the Company does not have an investor policy or protocol in place.

15.2
15.3
15.4

(a) Does the Company 
regularly communicate 
with shareholders 
and attend to their 
questions? How often 
does the Company meet 
with institutional and 
retail investors?

(b) Is this done by a 
dedicated investor 
relations team (or 
equivalent)? If not, who 
performs this role?

(c) How does the Company 
keep shareholders 
informed of corporate 
d e v e l o p m e n t s , 
apart from SGXNET 
announcements and the 
annual report?

The Company fi rmly believes in high standards of transparent corporate disclosure 
by disclosing to its stakeholders, including its shareholders the relevant informaঞ on on 
a ঞ mely basis through SGXNET. The Company does not pracঞ ce selecঞ ve disclosure. 
Price sensiঞ ve informaঞ on is fi rst publicly released through SGXNET, either before the 
Company meets with any investors or analysts. Shareholders are also kept informed of all 
important developments concerning the Company through press releases, annual reports 
and various other announcements made whenever necessary. 

The general meetings of shareholders are the principal forum for dialogue with 
shareholders. During such general meeঞ ngs, shareholders are given ample ঞ me and 
opportuniঞ es to air their views and concerns, as well as ask quesঞ ons relaঞ ng to the 
resoluঞ ons to be passed or on other corporate and business issues. 

Presently, the fi nancial and corporate communicaঞ ons with the Company’s shareholders 
are handled by the Management. 

15.5 Does the Company have a 
dividend policy? 

The Company does not have a dividend policy. Nonetheless, the Management will 
review, inter alia, the Group’s performance in the relevant fi nancial period, projected 
capital needs and working capital requirements and make appropriate recommendaঞ ons 
to the Board on dividend declaraঞ on. The Board would also consider establishing a 
dividend policy at the appropriate ঞ me.  

Is the Company paying dividends 
for the financial year? If not, 
please explain why.

The Board has not declared or recommended dividend for FY2016 as the Company was 
not profi table in FY2016.
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CONDUCT OF SHAREHOLDER MEETINGS 

16.1
16.3
16.4
16.5

How are the general meeঞ ngs of 
shareholders conducted?

Under the Consঞ tuঞ on of the Company, a shareholder may vote in person or appoint 
a proxy or proxies to vote in his stead in accordance with the process as explained in 
Guideline 14.3. 

The Company requires all Directors (including the respecঞ ve chairman of the Board 
Commi� ees) to be present at all general meeঞ ngs of shareholders, unless in the case of 
exigencies. The external auditors are also required to be present to address shareholders’ 
queries about the conduct of audit and the preparaঞ on and content of the independent 
auditor’s report.

All resoluঞ ons are put to vote by poll. Shareholders will be briefed on the rules, including 
poll voঞ ng procedures that govern general meeঞ ngs of shareholders. The Company 
will make an announcement on the detailed results showing the numbers of votes cast 
for and against each resoluঞ on and the respecঞ ve percentages via SGXNET a[ er the 
conclusion of the general meeঞ ng.
 
All minutes of general meeঞ ngs will be made available to shareholders upon their request.
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712, 715 
or 716

Appointment of auditors The Company confi rms that it is in compliance with Rules 712 and 715 of the Catalist 
Rules in relaঞ on to its external auditors.

1204(8) Material Contracts There were no material contract entered into by the Group involving the interest of the 
CEO, any Directors or controlling shareholders, which are either sঞ ll subsisঞ ng at the 
end of FY2016, or if not then subsisঞ ng, which were entered into since the end of the 
previous fi nancial year.

1204(10) Confirmation of adequacy of 
internal controls

The Board and the AC are of the opinion that the Group’s internal controls are adequate 
and effective to address the financial, operational, compliance and information 
technology risks in FY2016 based on the following:

 internal controls and the risk management system established by the Company;

 work performed by the external auditors;

 assurance from the CEO and Financial Controller (see Guideline 11.3(b)); and

 reviews done by the various Board Commi� ees and key management personnel.

Please refer to Guideline 11.3 above.

1204(17) Interested persons transaction 
(“IPT”)

The Company has adopted an internal policy in respect of any transacঞ on with interested 
persons and has set out the procedures for review and approval of the Company’s IPTs. 

The Group has procedures governing all IPTs to ensure that they are properly 
documented and reported on a ঞ mely manner to the AC and that they are carried out on 
normal commercial terms and are not prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its 
minority shareholders. 

There were no IPTs with value more than S$100,000 transacted during FY2016. 

1204(19) Dealing in securiঞ es The Company has adopted an internal policy which prohibits the Directors and offi  cers 
of the Group from dealing in the securiঞ es of the Company while in possession of price-
sensiঞ ve informaঞ on. 

The Company, its Directors and offi  cers of the Group are prohibited from dealing 
in the Company’s securiঞ es during the period commencing two weeks before the 
announcement of the Company’s quarterly fi nancial statements and one month before 
the announcement of the Company’s full year fi nancial statements respecঞ vely, and 
ending on the date of the announcement of the relevant results.

The Company, its Directors and offi  cers of the Group are also reminded to observe the 
insider trading laws at all ঞ mes even when dealing in securiঞ es within permi� ed trading 
period. They are also discouraged from dealing in the Company’s shares on short-term 
consideraঞ ons.

1204(21) Non-sponsor fees The Conঞ nuing Sponsor of the Company is UOB Kay Hian Private Limited (“UOB Kay 
Hian”). There were no non-sponsor fees paid to UOB Kay Hian (and its affi  liates) for 
FY2016. 
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The Directors of EMS Energy Limited (the “Company”) present their statement to the members together with the audited 
consolidated fi nancial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 
2016 and the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company as at 31 December 2016.

1. Opinion of the Directors

 In the opinion of the Board of Directors,

 (a) the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company 
together with the notes thereon are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the fi nancial posiঞ on of the 
Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2016, and of the fi nancial performance, changes in equity and 
cash fl ows of the Group for the fi nancial year then ended; and 

 (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its 
debts as and when they fall due as disclosed in Note 4 to the fi nancial statements.

2. Directors

 The Directors of the Company in offi  ce at the date of this statement are as follows:

 Ting Teck Jin 
 Lim Poh Boon
 Lim Siong Sheng
 Ung Gim Sei
 

3. Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures

 Neither at the end of nor at any ঞ me during the fi nancial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose 
object was to enable the Directors of the Company to acquire benefi ts by means of the acquisiঞ on of shares in, or 
debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, except as disclosed in paragraph 5 below.

4. Directors’ interests in shares or debentures

 According to the register of Directors’ shareholdings kept by the Company for the purposes of Secঞ on 164 of the 
Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the “Act”), none of the Directors of the Company holding offi  ce at the end of 
the fi nancial year had any interest in the shares or debentures of the Company or its related corporaঞ ons except as 
follows:

Holdings registered in
name of director or nominee

Holdings in which director
is deemed to have an interest

At 1.1.2016 At 31.12.2016 At 1.1.2016 At 31.12.2016

The Company
(No. of ordinary shares)
Mr Ting Teck Jin 1,200,000 1,503,500 355,446,460 355,446,460
Mr Lim Poh Boon 1,333,333 1,333,333 – –

 By virtue of Secঞ on 7 of the Act, Mr Ting Teck Jin is deemed to have an interest in all related corporaঞ ons of the 
Company. In accordance with the conঞ nuing lisঞ ng requirements of the Singapore Exchange Securiঞ es Trading 
Limited (“SGX-ST”), the Directors of the Company state that, according to the Register of the Directors’ Shareholdings, 
the Directors’ interests as at 21 January 2017 in the shares or debentures of the Company have not changed from 
those disclosed as at 31 December 2016.
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5. Share Incenঞ ve Schemes

 The Company has adopted the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme (the “Scheme”) as well as the EMS 
Energy Performance Share Plan (the “Plan”) at the Extraordinary General Meeঞ ng dated 22 August 2009. 

 Each of the Scheme and the Plan is administered by the Remuneraঞ on Commi� ee. The members of the Remuneraঞ on 
Commi� ee are:

 (a) Ung Gim Sei (Chairman);

 (b) Lim Poh Boon; and

 (c) Lim Siong Sheng.

 Under the Scheme, the following employees shall be eligible to parঞ cipate:

 (a) full-ঞ me employees of the Company and/or its subsidiary corporaঞ ons who have a� ained the age of twenty-
one (21) years on or before the off ering date;

 (b) Execuঞ ve Directors of the Company; and

 (c) Non-Execuঞ ve Directors (including Independent Directors and Non-Independent Directors) of the Company.

 Under the Plan, the following employees shall be eligible to parঞ cipate:

 (a) confi rmed full-ঞ me employees of the Company and/or its subsidiary corporaঞ ons and associated companies 
who have a� ained the age of twenty-one (21) years on or before the date of award; and

 (b) Execuঞ ve Directors of subsidiary corporaঞ ons or associated companies.

 Further details on the Scheme and the Plan have also been included in the Corporate Governance Report segment in 
this Annual Report.

 Controlling Shareholders of the Company and their associates are eligible to parঞ cipate in the Scheme and the Plan. 
However, their parঞ cipaঞ on and the actual grant of opঞ ons and/or awards to them must be approved by independent 
shareholders of the Company in separate resoluঞ ons for each such person and for each such grant.
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5. Share Incenঞ ve Schemes (Conঞ nued)

Name of Parঞ cipant

Date 
of 

Grant

Opঞ ons 
granted

during fi nancial 
year under 

review
(including

 terms)

Aggregate
opঞ ons

granted since
commencement

of scheme
to end of

fi nancial year
under review 
(adjusted)(a)

Aggregate
opঞ ons

exercised since
commencement

of scheme
to end of

fi nancial year
under review

Aggregate 
opঞ ons 

cancelled or 
lapsed since 

commencement 
of scheme to 

end of fi nancial 
year under 

review

Aggregate
opঞ ons

outstanding
as at end of
fi nancial year
under review

Director
Ting Teck Jin(1) – Nil 700,000 – – 700,000
Lim Poh Boon(2) – Nil 50,000 – – 50,000
Lim Siong Sheng(2) – Nil 50,000 – – 50,000
Ung Gim Sei(2) – Nil 50,000 – – 50,000

Employees
Mah Peek Sze Patsy(3) – Nil 100,000 – – 100,000
Wong Hon Cheng(3) – Nil 100,000 – – 100,000
Total 1,050,000 – – 1,050,000

 Notes:

 (a) The Company undertook a consolidaঞ on of its shares on the basis of every 15 exisঞ ng shares into one consolidated share, 
which was approved by the shareholders at an extraordinary general meeঞ ng on 15 October 2015 (“Share Consolidaঞ on”). 
The Share Consolidaঞ on became eff ecঞ ve on 26 October 2015.  Accordingly, the share opঞ ons granted are adjusted to take 
into account of the Share Consolidaঞ on pursuant to Rule 12 of the EMS Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme.

 (1) Pursuant to the shareholders’ approval obtained at the Company’s extraordinary general meeঞ ng held on 26 April 2014, 
the Company had on 28 April 2014, granted a total of 10,500,000 opঞ ons at an exercise price of $0.061 per opঞ on at the 
date of the grant, to Mr. Ting Teck Jin, an Execuঞ ve Director and controlling shareholder of the Company. These opঞ ons 
are exercisable from 28 April 2015 to 27 April 2024. The exercise price of these opঞ ons had been revised to $0.027 on 1 
December 2014. As at 31 December 2016, the total 700,000 opঞ ons (adjusted for Share Consolidaঞ on) granted to Mr. Ting 
Teck Jin sঞ ll remained outstanding and exercisable into 700,000 ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.405.

 (2) These opঞ ons, which are exercisable from 23 February 2015 to 22 February 2020, were granted on 24 February 2014 at 
an exercise price of S$0.069 at the date of the grant and subsequently revised to $0.027 on 1 December 2014. As at 31 
December 2016, the total 150,000 opঞ ons (adjusted for Share Consolidaঞ on) granted to the Independent Directors remained 
outstanding and exercisable into 150,000 ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.405.

 (3) On 24 February 2014, a total of 15,000,000 opঞ ons were granted at an exercise price of $0.069 per opঞ on at the date of 
grant to employees who are not Directors, controlling shareholders or their associates. On 1 December 2014, the exercise 
price of these opঞ ons had been revised to $0.027. 1,500,000 opঞ ons granted in 2014 were not accepted and 7,500,000 
opঞ ons granted in 2014 were forfeited upon the resignaঞ on of certain employees in 2014. As at 31 December 2016, 200,000 
opঞ ons (adjusted for share consolidaঞ on) remained outstanding and exercisable into 200,000 ordinary shares at an exercise 
price of S$0.405. These opঞ ons are exercisable from 23 February 2015 to 22 February 2024. 

 During the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016, no opঞ ons or share awards were granted to the directors and 
employees of the Company or its subsidiary corporaঞ ons under the Scheme or the Plan respecঞ vely.

 No shares have been issued during the fi nancial year by virtue of the exercise of opঞ ons to take up unissued shares of 
the Company and its subsidiary corporaঞ ons.

 There were no unissued shares of the Company and its subsidiary corporaঞ ons under opঞ on at the end of the 
fi nancial year.
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6. Audit Commi� ee

 The audit commi� ee of the Company is chaired by Lim Siong Sheng, the Lead independent Director, and includes 
Lim Poh Boon and Ung Gim Sei, who are both independent Directors. In FY2016, the audit commi� ee has met three 
ঞ mes and has carried out its funcঞ ons in accordance with secঞ on 201B(5) of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of 
Singapore, including reviewing the following, where relevant, with the execuঞ ve Directors and external and internal 
auditors of the Company:

 (a) the audit plans of the internal and external auditors and the results of the auditors’ examinaঞ on and evaluaঞ on 
of the Group’s systems of internal accounঞ ng controls;

 (b) the Company’s and the Group’s fi nancial and operaঞ ng results and accounঞ ng policies;

 (c) the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company and the consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group 
and external auditor’s report on those fi nancial statements before their submission to the Directors of the 
Company;

 (d) the half-yearly and full year results announcements as well as the related press releases on the results and 
fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company and the Group;

 (e) the co-operaঞ on and assistance given by the management to the Company’s internal and external auditor; and 

 (f) the re-appointment of the external auditor of the Company.

 The audit commi� ee has full access to and has the co-operaঞ on of the management and has been given the 
resources required for it to discharge its funcঞ on properly. It also has full discreঞ on to invite any Director and 
execuঞ ve offi  cer to a� end its meeঞ ngs. The external and internal auditors have unrestricted access to the audit 
commi� ee. 

 The audit commi� ee has recommended to the Directors the nominaঞ on of BDO LLP for re-appointment as external 
auditor of the Company at the forthcoming AGM of the Company.

7. Independent auditor

The independent auditor, BDO LLP, has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment.

On behalf of the directors

Mr Ting Teck Jin Mr Lim Poh Boon
Director Director

Singapore

12 October 2017
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TO THE MEMBERS OF EMS ENERGY LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Disclaimer of Opinion

We were engaged to audit the fi nancial statements of EMS 
Energy Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group”) as set out on pages 44 to 119, which comprise 
the consolidated statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of Group 
and the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company as 
at 31 December 2016, and the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes 
in equity and consolidated statement of cash fl ows of the 
Group for the year then ended, and notes to the fi nancial 
statements, including a summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng 
policies.

We do not express an opinion on the accompanying 
consolidated fi nancial statements of the Group and the 
statement of fi nancial posiঞ on of the Company. Because 
of the signifi cance of the ma� ers described in the Basis for 
Disclaimer of Opinion secঞ on of our report, we have not 
been able to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence 
to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these fi nancial 
statements.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

1. Going Concern and Completeness of Liabiliঞ es

 As disclosed in Note 4 to the fi nancial statements, the Group incurred a loss of approximately $120 million for the 
fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016. As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s and Company’s current liabiliঞ es 
exceeded their current assets by approximately $126 million and $39 million respecঞ vely, while the Group’s cash 
and bank balances amounted to approximately $433,000.

 During the fi nancial year, arising from the receipt of noঞ ces of terminaঞ on of contracts from certain major 
customers and le� ers of demands from certain creditors and borrowers, the Company, together with two of its 
signifi cant wholly-owned subsidiaries, Koastal Industries Pte Ltd (“KIPL”) and EMS Energy Soluঞ ons Pte Ltd (“EES”), 
fi led an applicaঞ on with the High Court of the Republic of Singapore to propose schemes of arrangement under 
the Companies Act, Chapter 50 in connecঞ on with the proposed restructuring of the respecঞ ve debt obligaঞ ons 
and liabiliঞ es. 

 As at the end of the fi nancial year, as disclosed in Note 37, the Group is unable to determine if any further 
liabiliঞ es will be required to be included arising from the various legal claims.

 Subsequent to the fi nancial year end, the Company’s and EES’s schemes of arrangement were approved without 
modifi caঞ on while KIPL’s scheme of arrangement (“SOA”) was withdrawn. Following the withdrawal of the SOA, 
KIPL has iniঞ ated the process of creditor’s voluntary liquidaঞ on.

 As at the date of our report, all bank faciliঞ es of the Group have been withdrawn by its bankers and the Group has 
no revenue-generaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es in Singapore as KIPL and EES have since ceased operaঞ ons. 

 Notwithstanding that these condiঞ ons, together with the other ma� ers disclosed in Note 4, cast signifi cant doubt 
about the Group’s and the Company’s abiliঞ es to conঞ nue as going concerns, the Directors of the Company are 
of the view that it is appropriate to prepare the fi nancial statements of the Group and the Company on a going 
concern basis having regard to management’s plans as disclosed in Note 4. 

 We were unable to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence to evaluate the feasibility and eff ecঞ veness of 
management’s plans in relaঞ on to going concern as management has not provided us with suffi  cient informaঞ on to 
support the key assumpঞ ons used in the projected cash fl ows forecast., including whether further liabiliঞ es may be 
required to be recognised by the Group arising from the various legal claims and ongoing schemes of arrangement. 

 Accordingly, we were not able to determine the completeness of liabiliঞ es recognised by the Group as at 
31 December 2016 and assess whether the use of the going concern basis of accounঞ ng in the preparaঞ on of the 
accompanying fi nancial statements is appropriate.
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Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Conঞ nued)

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion (Conঞ nued)

2. Impairment of Property, plant and equipment

 As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s property, plant and equipment comprise mainly a yard under construcঞ on 
with carrying amount of approximately $8.9 million which is held by the Company. The construcঞ on of the yard 
was stalled as at 31 December 2016 as the Group did not have suffi  cient funds to complete the construcঞ on. 

 As at the date of our report, the Group is in the process of seeking new funds to restart the construcঞ on of the 
yard. 

 Furthermore, the yard sits on a piece of land that the Group leased from a landlord. During the fi nancial year, 
the Group renegoঞ ated its lease payment schedule with the landlord and requested for an extension of ঞ me to 
complete the construcঞ on of the yard as the sঞ pulated deadline in the lease agreement had past. In the event that 
the Group is not able to make the necessary payment or unable to obtain further extension of the construcঞ on 
period, the landlord may repossess the land and the yard under construcঞ on. 

 These condiঞ ons indicate that the yard under construcঞ on may be impaired as at 31 December 2016. No provision 
for impairment has been made for the yard for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016. 

 Based on the limited informaঞ on provided by management, we were unable to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit 
evidence on whether the Company will be able to raise the necessary funds to complete the construcঞ on of the 
yard and to make the monthly lease payments to the landlord. We were also unable to saঞ sfy ourselves that there 
was no impairment loss on the yard as management did not provide us with their assessment of the recoverable 
amount of the yard. Accordingly, we were unable to determine whether adjustments may be necessary to the 
carrying amount of the yard of approximately $8.9 million as at 31 December 2016 that was recognised in the 
fi nancial statements.

3. Recoverability of trade and other receivables 

 The Group’s trade and other receivables as at 31 December 2016 amounted to approximately $9.6 million. 
Included therein are trade and other receivables of KIPL and EES amounঞ ng to approximately $4.6 million, net of 
an allowance of approximately $20 million, which signifi cant porঞ on of these receivables remained outstanding as 
at date of this report. 

 As these receivables had been long outstanding, coupled with the cessaঞ on of operaঞ ons of KIPL and EES, there 
was objecঞ ve evidence of impairment of these receivables as at 31 December 2016. Based on management’s 
assessment, an allowance of approximately $20 million was made during the fi nancial year and recognised in the 
Group’s profi t or loss.

 We were unable to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence to determine whether the allowance made 
of approximately $20 million during the fi nancial year is appropriate and whether the remaining amount of 
approximately $4.6 million is recoverable as management was unable to provide suffi  cient informaঞ on to support 
their basis for the recoverable amounts of these receivables. We were also unable to saঞ sfy ourselves through 
alternaঞ ve means. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether adjustments to these amounts may be 
necessary.
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TO THE MEMBERS OF EMS ENERGY LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Conঞ nued)

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion (Conঞ nued)

4. Impairment of available-for-sale fi nancial assets – Investment in unquoted equity shares

 As disclosed in Note 16 to the fi nancial statements, the Group recognised available-for-sale fi nancial assets 
amounঞ ng to approximately $3.99 million as at 31 December 2016. These unquoted equity shares represents 
the Group’s 10% interest in PV Drilling Overseas Company Private Limited (“PVDO”). The fi nancial performance 
of PVDO is experiencing downturn as a result of the overall situaঞ on in the oil and gas sector. Based on 
management’s assessment, an impairment loss of approximately $4.5 million was made during the fi nancial year 
and recognised in the Group’s profi t or loss.

 We were unable to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence to determine whether the provision made in the 
current fi nancial year is appropriate as management was unable to provide suffi  cient informaঞ on to substanঞ ate 
their determinaঞ on of the recoverable amount of the investment. We were also unable to saঞ sfy ourselves through 
alternaঞ ve means. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether adjustments may be necessary to the 
carrying amount of the available-for-sale fi nancial assets and the impairment loss recognised for the fi nancial year 
ended 31 December 2016.

5. Valuaঞ on of fi nancial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es 

 As disclosed in Note 29 to the fi nancial statements, the Group recorded fi nancial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es at their 
fair values amounঞ ng to approximately $2.9 million as at 31 December 2016. The fair values of these fi nancial 
derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es were determined based on an internal valuaঞ on performed by management as of 31 December 
2016.

 As management was unable to provide us with supporঞ ng documents on their determinaঞ on of the fair values and 
there were no pracঞ cal alternaঞ ve audit procedures that we could carry out, we were unable to obtain suffi  cient 
appropriate audit evidence on the fair values of the fi nancial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es. 

 Consequently, we were unable to determine whether adjustments may be necessary to the carrying amount of 
approximately the fi nancial derivaঞ ve labiliঞ es of $2.9 million recognised in the fi nancial statements as at 31 
December 2016.

Responsibilঞ es of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparaঞ on of fi nancial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with 
the provisions of the Companies Act (Chapter 50) and Financial Reporঞ ng Standards in Singapore (FRSs), and for devising 
and maintaining a system of internal accounঞ ng controls suffi  cient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are 
safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposiঞ on; and transacঞ ons are properly authorised and that they 
are recorded as necessary to permit the preparaঞ on of true and fair fi nancial statements and to maintain accountability of 
assets.

In preparing the fi nancial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to conঞ nue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, ma� ers related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounঞ ng unless 
management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operaঞ ons, or has no realisঞ c alternaঞ ve but to do so. 

The directors’ responsibiliঞ es include overseeing the Group’s fi nancial reporঞ ng process. 
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Auditor’s Responsibiliঞ es for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our responsibility is to conduct an audit of these fi nancial statements in accordance with Singapore Standards on Audiঞ ng 
and to issue an auditor’s report. However, because of the ma� ers described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion secঞ on 
of our report, we were not able to obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on 
these fi nancial statements.

We are independent of the Company within the meaning of the Accounঞ ng and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA) 
Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounࢼ ng Enࢼ ࢼ es (ACRA Code) together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the fi nancial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfi lled our other ethical 
responsibiliঞ es in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion, in view of the signifi cance of the ma� ers referred to in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion secঞ on of our 
report, we do not express an opinion on whether the accounঞ ng and other records required by the Act to be kept by the 
Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulঞ ng in this independent auditor’s report is Ng Kian Hui.

BDO LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants

Singapore 

12 October 2017



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

44 EMS ENERGY LIMITED   •  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Note Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Revenue 5 29,100 68,881
Cost of sales (22,615) (55,964)
Gross profi t 6,485 12,917
Other income 6 947 3,051
Other items of expense
Administraঞ ve expenses (10,781) (14,392)
Distribuঞ on costs (168) (175)
Other expenses (112,447) (7,664)
Finance costs 7 (4,060) (3,428)
Share of (loss)/profi t of associate 15 (189) 248
Loss before income tax 8 (120,213) (9,443)
Income tax credit/(expense) 9   89 (797)
Loss for the year (120,124) (10,240)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss:
Currency translaঞ on diff erences
- On translaঞ on of foreign operaঞ ons (3,925) (476)
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets
- Gains arising during the year – 42
- Reclassifi caঞ on to profi t or loss on disposal (199) –
- Deferred tax relaঞ ng to component of other comprehensive income 17 – (7)

(199) 35
Share of other comprehensive income of associated company
- Translaঞ on reserve 15 (9) 4
- Fair value (loss)/gain on available-for-sale fi nancial asset 15 (9) 4

(18) 8
Items that will not be reclassifi ed subsequently to profi t or loss:
(Loss)/gain on revaluaঞ on of leasehold land and building (290) 2,825
Share of other comprehensive income of associated company
- Revaluaঞ on (defi cit)/surplus 15 (57) 124
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (4,489) 2,516
Total comprehensive income for the year (124,613) (7,724)

Loss per share 10
- basic (in cents) (26.77) (2.30)
- diluted (in cents) (26.77) (2.30)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Note Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 9,544 17,606
Investment property 12 – 201
Intangible assets 13 – 7,469
Investment in associate 15 – 6,057
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 16 3,986 9,732
Deferred tax assets 17 125 125
Total non-current assets 13,655 41,190

Current assets
Inventories 18 648 686
Trade and other receivables 19 9,639 29,873
Amounts due from contract customers 20 3,868 44,621
Prepayments 12 7,764
Cash and bank balances 21 433 8,105
Tax recoverable 43 –

14,643 91,049
Assets held for sale 22 8,578 –
Total current assets 23,221 91,049
Total assets 36,876 132,239

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 23 167,711 167,711
Accumulated losses (131,635) (11,511)
Other reserves 25 (148,453) (143,969)
Total (defi cit)/equity (112,377) 12,231

Non-current liabiliঞ es
Financial derivaঞ ves liabiliঞ es 29 – 1,892
Converঞ ble loan 30 – 5,218
Deferred tax liabiliঞ es 17 – 25
Total non-current liabiliঞ es – 7,135

Current liabiliঞ es
Trade and other payables 31 42,604 58,954
Advances from contract customers 2,080 9,783
Amounts due to contract customers 20 59,957 3,404
Finance lease liabiliঞ es 26 – 3
Bank borrowings 27 22,670 27,849
Borrowings from third parঞ es 28 12,360 10,470
Converঞ ble loan 30 5,942 –
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es 29 2,972 1,020
Provisions for warranঞ es 33 33 252
Income tax payables 635 1,138
Total current liabiliঞ es 149,253 112,873
Total liabiliঞ es 149,253 120,008
Total equity and liabiliঞ es 36,876 132,239
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AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Note Company
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 8,996 6,086
Investments in subsidiaries 14 – 129,251
Total non-current assets 8,996 135,337

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 19 671 25,129
Prepayment 12 41
Cash and bank balances  21 1 19
Total current assets 684 25,189
Total assets 9,680 160,526

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 23 167,711 167,711
Share opঞ on reserve 25 85 80
Accumulated losses (197,573) (50,200)
Total (defi cit)/equity (29,777) 117,591

Current liabiliঞ es
Trade and other payables 31 6,856 3,960
Amount due to subsidiaries 32 32,601 38,975
Total current liabiliঞ es 39,457 42,935
Total liabiliঞ es 39,457 42,935
Total equity and liabiliঞ es 9,680 160,526
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Note Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Operaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es
Loss before tax (120,213) (9,443)

Adjustments for:
Depreciaঞ on of investment property 12 3 3
Depreciaঞ on of property, plant and equipment 11 618 471
Employee share opঞ on expenses 5 25
Fair value loss arising from derivaঞ ve fi nancial instruments 60 319
Fair value gain reclassifi ed from fair value reserve on disposal of fi nancial
 assets, available for sale (199) –
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment 313 –
Gain on disposal of investment property (311) –
Life insurance premium expense 16 – 15
(Reversal) of provision for warranঞ es 33 (219) 78
Allowance for doub� ul debts 20,316 –
Allowance for losses from construcঞ on contract 99,577 914
Share of associate’s results 15 189 (248)
Impairment loss on intangible assets 13 7,469 1,800
Impairment loss on investment in associate 15 2,815 2,100
Impairment loss on available-for-sale fi nancial assets 16 4,526 –
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 11 3,928 –
Plant and equipment wri� en off 279 –
Interest expense 4,060 3,428
Interest income (112) (47)
Unrealised exchange diff erences 65 (262)

Operaঞ ng cash fl ows before movements in working capital 23,169 (847)
Inventories 38 (540)
Trade and other receivables (125) 1,005
Prepayments 6,889 1,306
Provision for warranঞ es – (289)
Trade and other payables (17,947) 10,080
Advances from contract customers (8,686) (17,274)
Amount due from contract customers – (17,712)
Amount due to contract customers (2,272) 3,093
Cash from/(used in) operaঞ ons 1,066 (21,178)
Income taxes paid (528) (2,851)
Net cash from/(used in) operaঞ ng acঞ viঞ es 538 (24,029)
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FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these fi nancial statements.

Note Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Invesঞ ng acঞ viঞ es
Interest received 112 47
Proceeds from sale of investment property 522 –
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 41 25
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale investments 1,220 –
Dividend received from associated company 15 – 217
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 11 (2,996) (4,824)
Net cash used in invesঞ ng acঞ viঞ es (1,101) (4,535)

Financing acঞ viঞ es
Repayment to a director (488) (8,813)
Decrease in fi xed deposits pledged 7,709 2,568
Interest paid (4,060) (1,130)
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares 23 – 2,024
Share issue expenses 23 – (97)
Proceeds from converঞ ble loan – 6,708
Proceeds from third parঞ es loan 2,614 –
Proceeds from bank borrowings – 54,297
Repayment of bank borrowings (4,247) (48,580)
Repayment of fi nance lease liabiliঞ es (3) (17)
Net cash provided by fi nancing acঞ viঞ es 1,525 6,960

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 962 (21,604)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (638) 20,651
Eff ects of currency translaঞ on on cash and cash equivalents 6 315
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 21 330 (638)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjuncঞ on with the accompanying fi nancial statements.

1. Corporate Informaঞ on 

 1.1  General

  EMS Energy Limited (the “Company”) (Registraঞ on Number 200300485D) is a limited liability company 
incorporated and domiciled in Singapore and is publicly traded on the Catalist Board of Singapore Exchange 
Securiঞ es Trading Limited (“SGX-ST”). The address of its registered offi  ce and principal place of business is at 
25 Internaঞ onal Business Park #02-57.

  The principal acঞ vity of the Company is that of investment holding. 

  The principal acঞ viঞ es of the subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 14 to the fi nancial statements.

  The Company’s ultimate controlling party is Ting Teck Jin, who is a Director of the Company as at 
31 December 2016. 

2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies

 2.1 Basis of preparaঞ on

  The fi nancial statements have been drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies 
Act, Chapter 50 and Singapore Financial Reporঞ ng Standards (“FRS”) including related Interpretaঞ ons of FRS 
(“INT FRS”) and are prepared under the historical cost convenঞ on, except as disclosed in the accounঞ ng 
policies below.

  The individual fi nancial statements of each Group enঞ ty are measured and presented in the currency of 
the primary economic environment in which the enঞ ty operates (its funcঞ onal currency). The consolidated 
fi nancial statements of the Group and the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on and statement of changes in equity 
of the Company are presented in Singapore dollar, which is the funcঞ onal currency of the Company and the 
presentaঞ on currency for the consolidated fi nancial statements and all values presented are rounded to the 
nearest thousand (“$’000”) as indicated.  

  The preparaঞ on of fi nancial statements in compliance with FRS requires management to make judgements, 
esঞ mates and assumpঞ ons that aff ect the Group’s applicaঞ on of accounঞ ng policies and reported amounts 
of assets, liabiliঞ es, revenue and expenses.  Although these esঞ mates are based on management’s best 
knowledge of current events and acঞ ons, actual results may diff er from those esঞ mates. The areas where such 
judgements or esঞ mates have the most signifi cant eff ect on the fi nancial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

  In the current fi nancial year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised FRS and INT FRS that are relevant 
to its operaঞ ons and eff ecঞ ve for the current fi nancial year. The adopঞ on of these new/revised FRS and INT 
FRS did not result in changes to the Group’s accounঞ ng policies and had no material eff ect on the amounts 
reported for the current or prior years, except as detailed below.
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FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.1 Basis of preparaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

  FRS issued but not yet eff ecࢼ ve

  As at the date of the authorisaঞ on of these fi nancial statements, the Group and the Company have not 
adopted the following relevant FRS that have been issued but not yet eff ecঞ ve:

Eff ecঞ ve date 
(annual periods 
beginning on or

a[ er)

FRS 7 (Amendments) : Disclosure Iniঞ aঞ ve 1 January 2017
FRS 12 (Amendments) : Recogniঞ on to Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses 1 January 2017
FRS 102 (Amendments) : Clarifi caঞ ons and measurement of Share Based Payments 

Transacঞ ons
1 January 2018

FRS 109 : Financial Instruments 1 January 2018
FRS 115 : Revenue from Contracts with Customers 1 January 2018
FRS 115 (Amendments) : Clarifi caঞ ons to FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with 

Customers
1 January 2018

FRS 116 : Leases   1 January 2019
INT FRS 122 : Foreign Currency Transacঞ ons and Advance Consideraঞ on 1 January 2018
INT FRS 123 : Uncertainty over income tax treatments 1 January 2019

  Consequenঞ al amendments were also made to various standards as a result of these new or revised standards.

  The Group and the Company expect that the adopঞ on of the above FRS, if applicable, will have no material 
impact on the fi nancial statements in the period of iniঞ al adopঞ on, except as discussed below.

  FRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosure Ini  a  ve 

  The amendments require addiঞ onal disclosures to enable users of fi nancial statements to evaluate changes 
in liabiliঞ es arising from fi nancing acঞ viঞ es, including both changes arising from cash fl ows and non-cash 
changes. 

  The Group will adopt these amendments in the fi nancial year beginning on 1 January 2017 and will include the 
addiঞ onal disclosures in its fi nancial statements for that fi nancial year.

  FRS 109 Financial Instruments

  The Group has completed its preliminary assessment of the classifi caঞ on and measurement of its fi nancial 
assets and financial liabilities and does not expect any significant changes to the classification and 
measurement of its fi nancial assets and liabiliঞ es currently measured at amorঞ sed cost.

  FRS 109 supersedes FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recogniঞ on and Measurement with new requirements for 
the classifi caঞ on and measurement of fi nancial assets and liabiliঞ es, impairment of fi nancial assets and hedge 
accounঞ ng. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.1 Basis of preparaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

  FRS issued but not yet eff ecࢼ ve (Conࢼ nued)

  FRS 109 Financial Instruments (Con  nued)

  Under FRS 109, fi nancial assets are classifi ed into fi nancial assets measured at fair value or at amorঞ sed cost 
depending on the Group’s business model for managing the fi nancial assets and the contractual cash fl ow 
characterisঞ cs of the fi nancial assets. Fair value gains or losses will be recognised in profi t or loss except for 
certain equity investments, for which the Group will have a choice to recognise the gains and losses in other 
comprehensive income. A third measurement category has been added for debt instruments – fair value 
through other comprehensive income. This measurement category applies to debt instruments that meet the 
Solely Payments of Principal and Interest contractual cash fl ow characterisঞ cs test and where the Group is 
holding the debt instrument to both collect the contractual cash fl ows and to sell the fi nancial assets.

  FRS 109 carries forward the recogniঞ on, classifi caঞ on and measurement requirements for fi nancial liabiliঞ es 
from FRS 39, except for fi nancial liabiliঞ es that are designated at fair value through profi t or loss, where 
the amount of change in fair value a� ributable to change in credit risk of that liability is recognised in other 
comprehensive income unless that would create or enlarge an accounঞ ng mismatch. In addiঞ on, FRS 109 
retains the requirements in FRS 39 for de-recogniঞ on of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es. 

  FRS 109 introduces a new forward-looking impairment model based on expected credit losses to replace the 
incurred loss model in FRS 39. This determines the recogniঞ on of impairment provisions as well as interest 
revenue. For fi nancial assets at amorঞ sed cost or fair value through other comprehensive income, the Group 
will now always recognise (at a minimum) 12 months of expected losses in profi t or loss. Lifeঞ me expected 
losses will be recognised on these assets when there is a signifi cant increase in credit risk a[ er iniঞ al 
recogniঞ on.

  FRS 109 also introduces a new hedge accounঞ ng model designed to allow enঞ ঞ es to be� er refl ect their risk 
management acঞ viঞ es in their fi nancial statements. 

  The Group plans to adopt FRS 109 in the fi nancial year beginning on 1 January 2018 with retrospecঞ ve eff ect 
in accordance with the transiঞ onal provisions. There may be a potenঞ ally signifi cant impact on the accounঞ ng 
for fi nancial instruments on iniঞ al adopঞ on. The Group has reassessed the classifi caঞ on and measurement 
of its fi nancial assets, and anঞ cipates that there may be a material impact for those currently classifi ed as 
available for sale which the Group will measure at fair value through other comprehensive income on adopঞ on 
of FRS 109. 

  The Group currently accounts for its investment in unquoted equity securiঞ es at cost less impairment loss, if 
any, as disclosed in Note 16 to the fi nancial statements. On adopঞ on of FRS 109, the Group will be required to 
measure such investment in unquoted equity securiঞ es at fair value, with the diff erence between the previous 
carrying value and the fair value recognised in the opening balance of retained earnings. Subsequently all fair 
value changes will be recognized in other comprehensive income and will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss 
even on disposal.

  The new impairment requirements are expected to result in changes to and likely increase in impairment loss 
allowance for trade and other receivables, due to earlier recogniঞ on of credit losses. The Group expects to 
adopt the simplifi ed model for its trade receivables and will record an allowance for lifeঞ me expected losses 
from iniঞ al recogniঞ on. For other receivables, the Group will iniঞ ally provide for 12 months expected losses 
under the three-stage model. The Group is sঞ ll in the process of determining how it will esঞ mate expected 
credit losses and the sources of forward-looking data.
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FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.1 Basis of preparaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

  FRS issued but not yet eff ecࢼ ve (Conࢼ nued)

  FRS 109 Financial Instruments (Con  nued)

  Transiঞ on

  The Group plans to adopt FRS 109 in the fi nancial year beginning on 1 January 2018 with retrospecঞ ve eff ect 
in accordance with the transiঞ onal provisions and intends to elect not to restate comparaঞ ves for the previous 
fi nancial year and will include the addiঞ onal fi nancial statement disclosures for the fi nancial year when FRS 
109 is adopted.

  FRS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

  FRS 115 introduces a comprehensive model that applies to revenue from contracts with customers and 
supersedes all exisঞ ng revenue recogniঞ on requirements under FRS. The model features a fi ve-step analysis to 
determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognised, and two approaches for recognising revenue: 
at a point in ঞ me or over ঞ me. The core principle is that an enঞ ty recognises revenue when control over 
promised goods or services is transferred to customers in an amount that refl ects the consideraঞ on to which 
the enঞ ty expects to be enঞ tled in exchange for those goods or services. FRS 115 also introduces extensive 
qualitaঞ ve and quanঞ taঞ ve disclosure requirements which aim to enable users of the fi nancial statements to 
understand the nature, amount, ঞ ming and uncertainty of revenue and cash fl ows arising from contracts with 
customers. 

  On iniঞ al adopঞ on of this standard there may be a potenঞ ally signifi cant impact on the ঞ ming and profi le of 
revenue recogniঞ on of the Group. The Group is in the process of a detailed assessment of the impact of this 
standard. The Group plans to adopt the standard in the fi nancial year beginning on 1 January 2018 with either 
full or modifi ed retrospecঞ ve eff ect in accordance with the transiঞ onal provisions, and will include the required 
addiঞ onal disclosures in its fi nancial statements for that fi nancial year.

  FRS 116 Leases 

  FRS 116 supersedes FRS 17 Leases and introduces a new single lessee accounঞ ng model which eliminates the 
current disঞ ncঞ on between operaঞ ng and fi nance leases for lessees. FRS 116 requires lessees to capitalise all 
leases on the statements of fi nancial posiঞ on by recognising a ‘right-of-use’ asset and a corresponding lease 
liability for the present value of the obligaঞ on to make lease payments, except for certain short-term leases 
and leases of low-value assets. Subsequently, the lease assets will be depreciated and the lease liabiliঞ es will 
be measured at amorঞ sed cost.

  From the perspecঞ ve of a lessor, the classifi caঞ on and accounঞ ng for operaঞ ng and fi nance leases remains 
substanঞ ally unchanged under FRS 116. FRS 116 also requires enhanced disclosures by both lessees and 
lessors.

  On iniঞ al adopঞ on of this standard, there may be a potenঞ ally signifi cant impact on the accounঞ ng treatment 
for the Group’s leases, parঞ cularly rented factory and offi  ce premises, which the Group, as lessee, currently 
accounts for as operaঞ ng leases. Due to the recent release of this standard, the Group has not yet made a 
detailed assessment of the impact of this standard. The Group plans to adopt the standard in the fi nancial year 
beginning on 1 April 2019 with either full or modifi ed retrospecঞ ve eff ect in accordance with the transiঞ onal 
provisions, and will include the required addiঞ onal disclosures in its fi nancial statements for that fi nancial year.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.1 Basis of preparaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

  FRS issued but not yet eff ecࢼ ve (Conࢼ nued)

  Adop  on of IFRS-iden  cal fi nancial repor  ng standards
  
  Singapore-incorporated companies listed on the SGX-ST are required to apply a new financial 

reporting framework identical to IFRS in 2018. The Group will adopt the new framework on 
1 January 2018 and will apply the equivalent of IFRS 1 First-ঞ me Adopঞ on of Internaঞ onal Financial Reporঞ ng 
Standards to the transiঞ on. This will involve restaঞ ng the comparaঞ ves for the fi nancial ended 31 December 
2018 and the opening statements of fi nancial posiঞ on as at 1 December 2017 in accordance with the new 
framework. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact of transiঞ on, including the impact from the 
adopঞ on of IFRS 9 and 15 which is expected to be similar to the impact of FRS 109 and 115 disclosed above, 
as well as other transiঞ onal adjustments that may be required or elected under IFRS 1.

 2.2 Basis of consolidaঞ on

  The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its 
subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are enঞ ঞ es over which the Group has control. The Group controls an investee if the 
Group has power over the investee, exposure to variable returns from the investee, and the ability to use its 
power to aff ect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate that 
there may be a change in any of these elements of control.

  Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Group up to the eff ecঞ ve date 
on which control is lost, as appropriate.

  Intra-group balances and transacঞ ons and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group 
transacঞ ons are eliminated on consolidaঞ on. Unrealised losses may be an impairment indicator of the asset 
concerned.

  The fi nancial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporঞ ng period as that of the 
Company, using consistent accounঞ ng policies. Where necessary, accounঞ ng policies of subsidiaries are 
changed to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by other members of the Group.

  Changes in the Group’s interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transacঞ ons. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interests and the non-controlling interests are 
adjusted to refl ect the changes in their relaঞ ve interests in the subsidiary. Any diff erence between the amount 
by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideraঞ on paid or received is 
recognised directly in equity and a� ributed to owners of the Company.

  When the Group loses control of a subsidiary it derecognises the assets and liabiliঞ es of the subsidiary and any 
non-controlling interest. The profi t or loss on disposal is calculated as the diff erence between (i) the aggregate 
of the fair value of the consideraঞ on received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous 
carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabiliঞ es of the subsidiary and any non-controlling 
interests. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relaঞ on to the subsidiary are 
accounted for (i.e. reclassifi ed to profi t or loss or transferred directly to retained earnings) in the same manner 
as would be required if the relevant assets or liabiliঞ es were disposed of. The fair value of any investments 
retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on iniঞ al 
recogniঞ on for subsequent accounঞ ng under FRS 39 Financial Instruments: Recogniঞ on and Measurement or, 
when applicable, the cost on iniঞ al recogniঞ on of an investment in an associate or joint venture.

  In the separate fi nancial statements of the Company, investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 
are carried at cost, less any impairment loss that has been recognised in profi t or loss.
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2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.3 Business combinaঞ ons

  Business combinaঞ ons from 1 January 2010

  The acquisiঞ on of subsidiaries is accounted for using the acquisiঞ on method. The consideraঞ on transferred 
for the acquisiঞ on is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets given, 
liabiliঞ es incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the 
acquiree. Acquisiঞ on-related costs are recognised in profi t or loss as incurred. Consideraঞ on also includes 
the fair value of any conঞ ngent consideraঞ on. Conঞ ngent consideraঞ on classifi ed as a fi nancial liability is 
remeasured subsequently to fair value through profi t or loss.

  The acquiree’s idenঞ fi able assets, liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es that meet the condiঞ ons for recogniঞ on 
under FRS 103 are recognised at their fair values at the acquisiঞ on date.

  Where a business combinaঞ on is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held interests in the acquired 
enঞ ty are remeasured to fair value at the acquisiঞ on date (i.e. the date the Group a� ains control) and the 
resulঞ ng gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profi t or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior 
to the acquisiঞ on date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassifi ed to 
profi t or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

  Goodwill arising on acquisiঞ on is recognised as an asset at the acquisiঞ on date and iniঞ ally measured at the 
excess of the sum of the consideraঞ on transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree 
and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest (if any) in the enঞ ty over net acquisiঞ on-date 
fair value amounts of the idenঞ fi able assets acquired and the liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es assumed.

  If, a[ er reassessment, the net fair value of the acquiree’s idenঞ fi able net assets exceeds the sum of the 
consideraঞ on transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the fair value of the 
acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profi t 
or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

  Business combinaঞ on arising from transfers of interest in enঞ ঞ es that are under common control are 
accounted for as if the acquisiঞ on had occurred at the beginning of the earliest comparaঞ ve period presented 
or, if later, at the date that common control was established. For this purpose, comparaঞ ves are restated. 
The assets and liabiliঞ es acquired are recognised at the carrying amounts recognised previously and no 
adjustments are made to refl ect the fair values or recognised any new assets or liabiliঞ es, including no goodwill 
is recognised as a result of the combinaঞ on. The components of equity of the acquired enঞ ঞ es are added 
to the same components within the Group equity. Any diff erence between the consideraঞ on paid for the 
acquisiঞ on and share capital of acquiree is recognised directly in equity as merger reserve.

 2.4 Revenue recogniঞ on

  Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideraঞ on received or receivable. Revenue is presented net of 
esঞ mated customer returns, rebates, other similar allowances and sales related taxes.

  Engineering, Procurement and Construcঞ on Management (“EPCM”)

  Revenue arising from EPCM marine and off shore and water treatment are recognised in profi t or loss in 
accordance with the agreed stage of compleঞ on which is assessed by reference to the contract costs incurred 
to date to the esঞ mated total costs of the contract or surveys of work performed and agreement with 
customer, as applicable to the extent that it is probable that the contract will result in revenue that can be 
measured reliably. Contract revenue includes the iniঞ al amount agreed in the contract plus any variaঞ on in 
contract work, claims and incenঞ ve payments to the extent it is probable that they will result in revenue and 
can be measured reliably. 
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 2.4 Revenue recogniঞ on (Conঞ nued)
 
  Engineering, Procurement and Construcঞ on Management (“EPCM”) (Conঞ nued)

  Where the outcome of a contract cannot be esঞ mated reliably, contract revenue is recognised to the extent 
of contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable. Contract costs are recognised as expenses in the 
period in which they are incurred. When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract 
revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

  Trading sales

  Revenue from the marine and off shore trading sales are recognised when the Group has transferred to 
the buyer the signifi cant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and it is probable that the agreed 
consideraঞ on will be received. Normally these criteria are considered to be met when the goods are delivered 
to and accepted by the buyer.

  Interest income

  Interest income is accrued on a ঞ mely basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the eff ecঞ ve 
interest rate applicable.

  Rental income

  Rental income from investment property is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant 
lease.

 
  Commission income

  When the Company acts in the capacity of an agent rather than as the principal in a transacঞ on, the 
commission income is recognised on an accrual basis and the amount is based on an agreed fi xed percentage 
of the total contract value.

  Dividend income

  Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholders’ rights to receive payment have been 
established.

 2.5 Borrowing costs

  Borrowing costs directly a� ributable to the acquisiঞ on, construcঞ on or producঞ on of qualifying assets, which 
are assets that necessarily take a substanঞ al period of ঞ me to get ready for their intended use or sale, are 
added to the cost of those assets, unঞ l such ঞ me as the assets are substanঞ ally ready for their intended use 
or sale. Borrowing costs on general borrowings are capitalised by applying a capitalisaঞ on rate to construcঞ on 
or development expenditures that are fi nanced by general borrowings. Investment income earned on the 
temporary investment of specifi c borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from 
the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisaঞ on.

  All other borrowing costs are recognised in profi t or loss in the period in which they are incurred using the 
eff ecঞ ve interest method.
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 2.6 Government grants

  Grants from the government are recognised as a receivable at their fair value when there is reasonable 
assurance that the grant will be received and the Group will comply with all the a� ached condiঞ ons.

  Government grants receivable are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the 
related costs which they are intended to compensate, on a systemaঞ c basis. Government grants relaঞ ng to 
expenses are shown separately as other income. Government grants relaঞ ng to assets are deducted against 
the carrying amount of the assets.

 2.7 Dividends

  Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim dividends are recorded in the 
fi nancial year in which they are declared payable. Final dividend are recorded in the fi nancial year in which 
dividends are approved by shareholders.

 2.8 Employee leave enঞ tlements

  Employee enঞ tlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for 
the esঞ mated undiscounted liability for annual leave expected to be se� led wholly within 12 months from the 
reporঞ ng date as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the fi nancial year.

 2.9 Employee Compensaঞ on

  Employee benefi ts are recognised as an expense, unless the cost qualifi es to be capitalised as an asset.

  Defi ned Contribuঞ on Plans

  Defi ned contribuঞ on plans are post-employment benefi t plans under which the Group pays fi xed contribuঞ ons 
into separate enঞ ঞ es such as the Central Provident Fund on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The 
Group has no further payment obligaঞ ons once the contribuঞ ons have been paid.

  Share-based compensaঞ on

  The Group operates an equity-se� led, share-based compensaঞ on plan. The value of the employee services 
received in exchange for the grant of opঞ ons is recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in 
the share opঞ on reserve over the vesঞ ng period. The total amount to be recognised over the vesঞ ng period is 
determined by reference to the fair value of the opঞ ons granted on the date of the grant. Non-market vesঞ ng 
condiঞ ons are included in the esঞ maঞ on of the number of shares under opঞ ons that are expected to become 
exercisable on the vesঞ ng date. At each balance sheet date, the Group revises its esঞ mates of the number of 
shares under opঞ ons that are expected to become exercisable on the vesঞ ng date and recognises the impact 
of the revision of the esঞ mates in profi t or loss, with a corresponding adjustment to the share opঞ on reserve 
over the remaining vesঞ ng period.

  When the opঞ ons are exercised, the proceeds received (net of transacঞ on costs) and the related balance 
previously recognised in the share opঞ on reserve are credited to share capital account, when new ordinary 
shares are issued, or to the “treasury shares” account, when treasury shares are re-issued to the employees.
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 2.10 Taxes

  Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax. 

  Current income tax

  The tax currently payable is based on taxable profi t for the year. Taxable profi t diff ers from profi t reported 
as profi t or loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deducঞ ble in other years 
and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deducঞ ble. The Group’s liability for current tax is 
recognised at the amount expected to be paid or recovered from the tax authoriঞ es and is calculated using 
tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substanঞ vely enacted in countries where the Company and 
subsidiaries operate by the end of the fi nancial year.

  Current income taxes are recognised in profi t or loss, except to the extent that the tax relates to items 
recognised outside profi t or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

  Deferred tax

  Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary diff erences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabiliঞ es 
in the fi nancial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computaঞ on of taxable profi t, and 
is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabiliঞ es are generally recognised for 
all taxable temporary diff erences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that 
taxable profi ts will be available against which deducঞ ble temporary diff erences can be uঞ lised. Such assets 
and liabiliঞ es are not recognised if the temporary diff erence arises from goodwill or from the iniঞ al recogniঞ on 
(other than in a business combinaঞ on) of other assets and liabiliঞ es in a transacঞ on that aff ects neither the 
taxable profi t nor the accounঞ ng profi t.

  Deferred tax liabiliঞ es are recognised on taxable temporary diff erences arising on investments in subsidiaries 
and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the group is able to control the reversal of the 
temporary diff erence and it is probable that the temporary diff erence will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

  The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each fi nancial year and reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that suffi  cient taxable profi ts will be available to allow all or part of the 
asset to be recovered.

  Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is se� led 
or the asset realised based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substanঞ vely enacted by 
the end of the fi nancial year.

  Deferred tax

  Deferred tax assets and liabiliঞ es are off set when there is a legally enforceable right to set off  current tax 
assets against current tax liabiliঞ es and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxaঞ on authority 
and the Group intends to se� le its current tax assets and liabiliঞ es on a net basis.

  Current and deferred tax is recognised in profi t or loss, except when it relates to items recognised outside 
profi t or loss, in which case the tax is also recognised either in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity, or where it arises from the iniঞ al accounঞ ng for a business combinaঞ on. Deferred tax arising from a 
business combinaঞ on, is taken into account in calculaঞ ng goodwill on acquisiঞ on.
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 2.10 Taxes (Conঞ nued)

  Sales tax

  Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax except:

  – when the sales tax that is incurred on purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the tax 
authoriঞ es, in which case the sales tax is recognised as part of cost of acquisiঞ on of the asset or as part 
of the expense item as applicable; and

  – receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

  The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxaঞ on authority is included as part of 
receivables or payables in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on.

 2.11 Foreign currency transacঞ ons and translaঞ on

  In preparing the fi nancial statements of the individual enঞ ঞ es, transacঞ ons in currencies other than the enঞ ty’s 
funcঞ onal currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transacঞ on. At the 
end of each fi nancial year, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 
prevailing as of the end of the fi nancial year. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated 
in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. 
Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

  Exchange diff erences arising on the se� lement of monetary items, and on retranslaঞ on of monetary items are 
included in profi t or loss for the period. Exchange diff erences arising on the retranslaঞ on of non-monetary 
items carried at fair value are included in profi t or loss for the period except for diff erences arising on the 
retranslaঞ on of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity. For 
such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognised directly in equity.

  For the purpose of presenঞ ng consolidated fi nancial statements, the assets and liabiliঞ es of the Group’s foreign 
operaঞ ons (including comparaঞ ves) are expressed in Singapore dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the 
end of the fi nancial year. Income and expense items (including comparaঞ ves) are translated at the average 
exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fl uctuated signifi cantly during that period, in which case 
the exchange rates at the dates of the transacঞ ons are used. Exchange diff erences arising, are recognised 
iniঞ ally in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the Group’s foreign exchange reserve.

  On disposal of a foreign operaঞ on, the accumulated foreign exchange reserve relaঞ ng to that operaঞ on is 
reclassifi ed to profi t or loss.

  Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisiঞ on of a foreign operaঞ on are treated as assets and 
liabiliঞ es of the foreign operaঞ on and translated at the closing rate.

 2.12 Property, plant and equipment

  All items of property, plant and equipment are iniঞ ally recognised at cost. The cost includes its purchase price 
and any costs directly a� ributable to bringing the asset to the locaঞ on and condiঞ on necessary for it to be 
capable of operaঞ ng in the manner intended by management. Dismantlement, removal or restoraঞ on costs 
are included as part of the cost if the obligaঞ on for dismantlement, removal or restoraঞ on is incurred as a 
consequence of acquiring or using the property, plant and equipment.

  Land and buildings are iniঞ ally recognised at cost. Leasehold land and buildings are subsequently carried at the 
revalued amounts less accumulated depreciaঞ on and accumulated impairment losses.
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 2.12 Property, plant and equipment (Conঞ nued)

  Land and buildings are revalued by independent professional valuers with suffi  cient regularity such that the 
carrying amounts do not diff er materially from those which would be determined using fair values at the end of 
the fi nancial years.

  Increase in carrying amounts arising from revaluaঞ on, including currency translaঞ on diff erences, are recognised 
in other comprehensive income, unless they off set previous decreases in the carrying amounts of the same 
assets, in which case, they are recognised in profi t or loss. Decrease in carrying amounts that off set previous 
increases of the same asset are recognised in other comprehensive income. All other decreases in carrying 
amounts are recognised in profi t or loss.

 
  Offi  ce building and crane in the course of construcঞ on are carried at cost. Cost includes all direct costs and 

other inputs used in the construcঞ on, professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised 
in accordance with the group’s accounঞ ng policy. No depreciaঞ on is provided for construcঞ on in progress. 
Depreciaঞ on of these assets, commences when the assets are substanঞ ally completed and ready for their 
intended use.

  Plant and equipment are subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciaঞ on and any accumulated 
impairment losses.

  Depreciaঞ on is charged so as to write off  the cost or valuaঞ on of assets, over their esঞ mated useful lives or 
lease term as follows using the straight-line method:

  Leasehold land and buildings 16 to 19 years
  Plant and machinery 10 years
  Offi  ce equipment 5 to 10 years
  Motor vehicles  5 years
  Furniture and fi ম  ngs 5 to 10 years

  The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

  The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted as 
appropriate, at the end of each fi nancial year.

  Assets held under fi nance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned 
assets or, if there is no certainty that the lessee will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset 
shall be fully depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

  An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefi ts 
are expected from its use or disposal.

  The gain or loss arising on disposal or reঞ rement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as 
the diff erence between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profi t or 
loss. Any amount in the revaluaঞ on reserve relaঞ ng to that asset is transferred to retained earnings directly.
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 2.13 Investment property

  Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciaঞ on or for both.

  Investment property is measured iniঞ ally at its cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated 
depreciaঞ on and impairment losses. Depreciaঞ on is charged, using the straight-line method, so as to write off  
the cost over their esঞ mated useful lives of 82 years. The residual values, useful lives and depreciaঞ on method 
of investment property are reviewed and adjusted as appropriate, at the end of each fi nancial year. The eff ects 
of any revision are included in profi t or loss when the changes arise.

 
  Investment property is subject to renovaঞ ons or improvements at regular intervals. The costs of major 

renovations and improvements are capitalised as additions and the carrying amounts of the replaced 
components are wri� en off  to profi t or loss. The costs of maintenance, repairs and minor improvement are 
charged to profi t or loss when incurred.

  The carrying values are reviewed at the end of each fi nancial year to determine whether there is any indicaঞ on 
of impairment. If such indicaঞ on exists, the recoverable amount is esঞ mated. An impairment loss is recognised 
whenever the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the recoverable amount. The impairment loss is charged to 
profi t or loss.

 2.14 Intangible assets 

  Goodwill

  Goodwill arising on the acquisiঞ on of a subsidiary represents the excess of the consideraঞ on transferred 
(see Note 2.3), the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the acquisiঞ on date fair value 
of any previously held equity interest in the acquiree over the acquisiঞ on date fair value of the idenঞ fi able 
assets, liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es of the subsidiary recognised at the date of acquisiঞ on. Goodwill on 
acquisiঞ on of subsidiaries prior to 1 January 2010 rents the excess of the cost of acquisiঞ on over the fair value 
of the Group’s share of the idenঞ fi able net assets acquired.

  Goodwill on subsidiaries is iniঞ ally recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less 
any accumulated impairment losses.

  For the purpose of impairment tesঞ ng, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generaঞ ng units 
expected to benefi t from the synergies of the combinaঞ on. Cash-generaঞ ng units to which goodwill has been 
allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indicaঞ on that the unit may 
be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generaঞ ng unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, 
the impairment loss is allocated fi rst to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and 
then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An 
impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

  Goodwill on associates is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is assessed for impairment 
as part of the investment. Any excess of the Group’s share of the idenঞ fi able assets, liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent 
liabiliঞ es over the cost of acquisiঞ on, a[ er reassessment, is recognised immediately in profi t or loss.

  On disposal of a subsidiary or an associate, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the 
determinaঞ on of the gain or loss on disposal.
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 2.14 Intangible assets (Conঞ nued)

  Cerঞ fi cate

  Cerঞ fi cate is stated at cost less any impairment loss.

  For the purpose of impairment tesঞ ng, Cerঞ fi cate is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generaঞ ng units 
expected to benefi t from the synergies of the combinaঞ on. Cash-generaঞ ng units to which Cerঞ fi cate has 
been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indicaঞ on that the unit 
may be impaired. 

  If the recoverable amount of the cash-generaঞ ng unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the 
impairment loss is allocated fi rst to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then 
to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

 2.15 Associates

  An associate is an enঞ ty over which the Group has signifi cant infl uence, but that is neither a subsidiary nor an 
interest in a joint venture. Signifi cant infl uence is the power to parঞ cipate in the fi nancial and operaঞ ng policy 
decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

  Associates are iniঞ ally recognised in the consolidated statement of fi nancial posiঞ on at cost, and subsequently 
accounted for using the equity method less any impairment losses. Any premium paid for an associate above 
the fair value of the Group’s share of the idenঞ fi able assets, liabiliঞ es and conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es acquired is 
accounted as goodwill and is included in the carrying amount of the investment in associate.

  Under the equity method, the Group’s share of post-acquisiঞ on profi ts and losses and other comprehensive 
income is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Post-acquisiঞ on changes in the 
Group’s share of net assets of associates and distribuঞ ons received are adjusted against the carrying amount of 
the investments. 

  The results and assets and liabiliঞ es of associates are incorporated in these fi nancial statements using the 
equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the 
consolidated statement of fi nancial posiঞ on at cost as adjusted for post-acquisiঞ on changes in the Group’s 
share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment loss of individual investments. Any premium paid 
for an associate above the fair value at the group’s share of idenঞ fi able net assets is included in the carrying 
amount of the associate.

  Losses of an associate in excess of the Group’s interest in that associate (which includes any long-term 
interests that, in substance, form part of the Group’s net investment in the associate) are not recognised, 
unless the Group has incurred legal or construcঞ ve obligaঞ ons or made payments on behalf of the associate.

  Where a Group enঞ ty transacts with an associate of the Group, profi ts and losses are eliminated to the extent 
of the Group’s interest in the relevant associate. This applies to unrealised losses which are also eliminated but 
only to the extent that there is no impairment.

 2.16 Impairment of non-fi nancial assets excluding goodwill

  At the end of each fi nancial year, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its non-fi nancial assets to 
determine whether there is any indicaঞ on that those assets have suff ered an impairment loss. If any such 
indicaঞ on exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is esঞ mated in order to determine the extent of the 
impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to esঞ mate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the 
Group esঞ mates the recoverable amount of the cash-generaঞ ng unit to which the asset belongs.

  Intangible assets with indefi nite useful lives are tested for impairment annually, and whenever there is an 
indicaঞ on that the asset may be impaired.
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 2.16 Impairment of non-fi nancial assets excluding goodwill (Conঞ nued)

  The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generaঞ ng unit is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and 
its value in use. In assessing value in use, the esঞ mated future cash fl ows are discounted to their present value 
using a pre-tax discount rate that refl ects current market assessments of the ঞ me value of money and the risks 
specifi c to the asset.

  If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generaঞ ng unit) is esঞ mated to be less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generaঞ ng unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised immediately in profi t or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in 
which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluaঞ on decrease.

  Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generaঞ ng unit) is 
increased to the revised esঞ mate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does 
not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised 
for the asset (cash-generaঞ ng unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately 
in profi t or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluaঞ on increase.

 2.17 Financial instruments

  Financial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es are recognised on the Group’s consolidated statement of fi nancial 
posiঞ on when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

  All fi nancial assets are iniঞ ally recognised at fair value, plus transacঞ on costs, except for those fi nancial assets 
classifi ed as at fair value through profi t or loss, which are iniঞ ally recognised at fair value.

  Eff ecঞ ve interest method

  The eff ecঞ ve interest method is a method of calculaঞ ng the amorঞ sed cost of a fi nancial instrument and 
allocaঞ ng the interest income or expense over the relevant period. The eff ecঞ ve interest rate is the rate that 
exactly discounts esঞ mated future cash receipts or payments (including all fees on points paid or received that 
form an integral part of the eff ecঞ ve interest rate, transacঞ on costs and other premiums or discounts) through 
the expected life of the fi nancial instrument, or where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying 
amount of the fi nancial instrument. Income and expense are recognised on an eff ecঞ ve interest basis for debt 
instruments other than those fi nancial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss.

  Financial assets

  Financial assets are classifi ed into the following specifi ed categories: loans and receivables and available-for-
sale fi nancial assets. The classifi caঞ on depends on the nature and purpose for which these fi nancial assets 
were acquired and is determined at the ঞ me of iniঞ al recogniঞ on.

  Loans and receivables

  Non-derivaঞ ve fi nancial assets which have fi xed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an acঞ ve 
market are classifi ed as loans and receivables. 

  Loans and receivables are measured at amorঞ sed cost, using the eff ecঞ ve interest method, less impairment. 
Interest is recognised by applying the eff ecঞ ve interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the 
recogniঞ on of interest would be immaterial.

  The Group’s loans and receivables in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on comprise trade and other receivables 
and cash and bank balances.
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 2.17 Financial instruments (Conঞ nued)

  Financial assets (Conঞ nued)

  Available-for-sale fi nancial assets (AFS)

  Certain investments held by the Group are classifi ed as AFS if they are not classifi ed in any of the other 
categories. Subsequent to iniঞ al recogniঞ on, they are measured at fair value and changes therein are 
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the available-for-sale reserve, with the 
excepঞ on of impairment losses, interest calculated using the eff ecঞ ve interest method and foreign exchange 
gains and losses which are recognised in profi t or loss. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined 
to be impaired, the cumulaঞ ve gain or loss previously recognised in the fair value reserve is included in profi t 
or loss for the period.

  Investments in equity instruments whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost less any 
impairment loss.

  Impairment of fi nancial assets

  Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each fi nancial year. Financial assets are 
impaired where there is objecঞ ve evidence that the esঞ mated future cash fl ows of the investment have been 
impacted.

  For fi nancial assets carried at amorঞ sed cost, the amount of the impairment is the diff erence between the 
asset’s carrying amount and the present value of esঞ mated future cash fl ows, discounted at the original 
eff ecঞ ve interest rate.

  The carrying amounts of all fi nancial assets are reduced by the impairment loss directly with the excepঞ on of 
trade receivables where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Changes in 
the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profi t or loss.

  With the excepঞ on of available-for-sale equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of 
the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objecঞ vely to an event occurring a[ er the 
impairment loss was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profi t or loss to 
the extent the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what 
the amorঞ sed cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

  In respect of available-for-sale equity instruments, any subsequent increase in fair value a[ er an impairment 
loss is recognised directly in equity, except for impairment losses on equity instruments at cost which are not 
reversed.

  Derecogniঞ on of fi nancial assets 

  The Group derecognises a fi nancial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash fl ows from the asset 
expire, or it transfers the fi nancial asset and substanঞ ally all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to 
another enঞ ty.

  On derecogniঞ on, any diff erence between the carrying amount and the sum of proceeds received and amounts 
previously recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profi t or loss.
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2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.17 Financial instruments (Conঞ nued)

  Financial liabiliঞ es and equity instruments

  Classifi caঞ on as debt or equity

  Financial liabiliঞ es and equity instruments issued by Group are classifi ed according to the substance of the 
contractual arrangements entered into and the defi niঞ ons of a fi nancial liability and an equity instrument.

  Equity instruments

  An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group a[ er 
deducঞ ng all of its liabiliঞ es. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs. The Group classifi es ordinary shares as equity instruments.

  Financial liabiliঞ es 

  Financial liabiliঞ es are classifi ed as either fi nancial liabiliঞ es at fair value through profi t or loss or other fi nancial 
liabiliঞ es.

  Financial liabiliঞ es are classifi ed as fair value through profi t or loss if the fi nancial liabiliঞ es is either held for 
trading, including derivaঞ ves not designated and eff ecঞ ve as a hedging instrument; or it is designated as such 
upon iniঞ al recogniঞ on.

  Derivaঞ ve fi nancial instruments

  Derivaঞ ves are iniঞ ally recognised at their fair values at the date of the contract is entered into and 
subsequently re-measured at their fair values at the end of each fi nancial year. Fair value changes on 
derivaঞ ves are recognised in the profi t or loss when the changes arise.

  Other fi nancial liabiliঞ es

  Trade and other payables

  Trade and other payables, excluding deferred revenue are classifi ed as other fi nancial liabiliঞ es.
 
  Trade and other payables are iniঞ ally measured at fair value, net of transacঞ on costs, and are subsequently 

measured at amorঞ sed cost, where applicable, using the eff ecঞ ve interest method, with interest expense 
recognised on an eff ecঞ ve yield basis.

  Borrowings

  Interest-bearing bank loans, overdra[ s and borrowings from third parঞ es are iniঞ ally measured at fair value, 
and are subsequently measured at amorঞ sed cost, using the eff ecঞ ve interest method. Any diff erence between 
the proceeds (net of transacঞ on costs) and the se� lement or redempঞ on of borrowings is recognised over the 
term of the borrowings in accordance with the Group’s accounঞ ng policy for borrowing costs (Note 2.5).
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2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.17 Financial instruments (Conঞ nued)

  Financial liabiliঞ es and equity instruments (Conঞ nued)

  Converঞ ble loan

  Based on the terms of the contract, the converঞ ble loans are accounted for as fi nancial liability with an 
embedded equity conversion opঞ on derivaঞ ve. On issuance, the embedded conversion opঞ on is recognised at 
its fair value as a derivaঞ ve fi nancial instrument with subsequent changes in fair value recognised in profi t or 
loss. The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the liability component, net of allocated transacঞ on costs, 
and carried at amorঞ sed cost unঞ l the liability is exঞ nguished on conversion or redempঞ on. When an equity 
conversion opঞ on is exercised, the carrying amounts of the liability component and the equity conversion 
opঞ on are derecognised with a corresponding recogniঞ on of share capital.

  The transacঞ on costs are allocated pro-rata to the liability and derivaঞ ve components and accounted for as 
part of the amorঞ sed cost for the liability component and expensed for the derivaঞ ve component.

  Financial guarantee contracts

  The Company has issued corporate guarantees to banks for borrowings of certain subsidiaries and these 
guarantees qualify as fi nancial guarantees because the Company is required to reimburse the banks if these 
subsidiaries breach any repayment term.

  Financial guarantee contract liabiliঞ es are measured iniঞ ally at their fair values plus transacঞ on costs and 
subsequently at the higher of the amount of the obligaঞ on under the contract recognised as a provision in 
accordance with FRS 37 Provisions, Conঞ ngent Liabiliঞ es and Conঞ ngent Assets and the amount iniঞ ally 
recognised, less cumulaঞ ve amorঞ saঞ on in accordance with FRS 18 Revenue.

  Derecogniঞ on of fi nancial liabiliঞ es

  The Group derecognises fi nancial liabiliঞ es when, and only when, the Group’s obligaঞ ons are discharged, 
cancelled or they expire. The diff erence between the carrying amount and the consideraঞ on paid is recognised 
in profi t or loss.

  Off seম  ng of fi nancial instruments

  Financial assets and liabiliঞ es are off set and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a 
legally enforceable right to off set and there is an intenঞ on to se� le on a net basis or realise the asset and 
se� le the liability simultaneously.

 2.18 Share warrants

  The Group entered into a put and call opঞ on deed with certain investors to obtain the funds to acquire 
the interest in an investee. As part of the put and call opঞ on deed, the Group issued share warrants to the 
investors as part of an arrangement. The share warrants grant the investors the right to subscribe for shares in 
the Company at an agreed exercise price. 

  The borrowings from the investors refl ected as borrowings from third parঞ es are measured at amorঞ sed cost 
using eff ecঞ ve interest method a[ er taking into account the fair value of the share warrants issued to the 
investor.

  Based on the terms of the agreement, the borrowings from the investor are accounted for as fi nancial liability 
with an embedded equity conversion opঞ on derivaঞ ve. On issuance, the share warrants are recognised at 
their fair value as a derivaঞ ve fi nancial instrument with subsequent changes in fair value recognised in profi t 
or loss. The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the liability component and carried at amorঞ sed cost 
unঞ l the liability is exঞ nguished on exercise of the share warrants or redempঞ on. When the share warrants 
are exercised, the carrying amounts of the liability component and the share warrants are derecognised with a 
corresponding recogniঞ on of share capital.
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2. Summary of signifi cant accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

 2.19 Construcঞ on contracts

  A construcঞ on contract is a contract specifi cally negoঞ ated for the construcঞ on of an asset or a combinaঞ on 
of assets that are closely interrelated or interdependent in terms of their design, technology and funcঞ ons or 
their ulঞ mate purpose or use.

  Contract revenue comprises the iniঞ al amount of revenue agreed in the contract and variaঞ ons in the contract 
work and claims that can be measured reliably. A variaঞ on or a claim is recognised as contract revenue when it 
is probable that the customer will approve the variaঞ on or negoঞ aঞ ons have reached an advanced stage such 
that it is probable that the customer will accept the claim.

  The stage of compleঞ on is measured by reference to the proporঞ on of contract costs incurred to date to 
the esঞ mated total costs for the contract. Costs incurred during the fi nancial year in connecঞ on with future 
acঞ vity on a contract are excluded from the costs incurred to date when determining the stage of compleঞ on 
of a contract. Such costs are shown as construcঞ on contract work-in-progress on the statement of fi nancial 
posiঞ on unless it is not probable that such contract costs are recoverable from the customers, in which case, 
such costs are recognised as an expense immediately.

  At the end of the fi nancial year, the aggregated costs incurred plus recognised profi t (less recognised loss) on 
each contract is compared against the progress billings. 

  Where costs incurred plus the recognised profi ts (less recognised losses) exceed progress billings, the balance 
is presented on the face of the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on as “Amounts due from contract customers”. 
Where progress billings exceed costs incurred plus recognised profi ts (less recognised losses), the balance is 
presented as “Amounts due to contract customers”.

  Progress billings not yet paid by customers and retenঞ ons sums (if any) are included within “trade and other 
receivables”. Advances received are presented separately on the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on.

 2.20 Inventories

  Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs comprise direct materials and, where 
applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to 
their present locaঞ on and condiঞ on. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable 
value represents the esঞ mated selling price less all esঞ mated costs of compleঞ on and costs to be incurred in 
markeঞ ng, selling and distribuঞ on.

 2.21 Cash and bank balances

  Cash and bank balances in the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on comprise cash on hand, demand deposits and 
other short-term highly liquid investments which are readily converঞ ble to known amounts of cash and are 
subject to insignifi cant risk of changes in value. 

  For the purposes of the statement of cash fl ows, cash and cash equivalents also includes bank overdra[ s and 
excludes any pledged deposits. In the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on, bank overdra[ s are presented within 
borrowings under current liabiliঞ es.
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 2.22 Provisions

  Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or construcঞ ve obligaঞ on as a result of a past 
event, it is more likely than not that the Group will be required to se� le the obligaঞ on, and a reliable esঞ mate 
can be made of the amount of the obligaঞ on.

  The amount recognised as a provision is the best esঞ mate of the consideraঞ on required to se� le the present 
obligaঞ on at the end of the fi nancial year, taking into account the risks and uncertainঞ es surrounding the 
obligaঞ on. Where a provision is measured using the cash fl ows esঞ mated to se� le the present obligaঞ on, its 
carrying amount is the present value of those cash fl ows.

  When some or all of the economic benefi ts required to se� le a provision are expected to be recovered from a 
third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received 
and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

  Changes in the esঞ mated ঞ ming or amount of the expenditure or discount rate are recognised in profi t or loss 
when the changes arise.

 2.23 Leases 

  Finance Lease

  Leases are classifi ed as fi nance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substanঞ ally all the risks and 
rewards incidental to ownership of the leased assets to the lessee. All other leases are classifi ed as operaঞ ng 
leases.

  The Group as lessor

  Rental income from operaঞ ng leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Iniঞ al direct costs incurred in negoঞ aঞ ng and arranging an operaঞ ng lease are added to the carrying amount of 
the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

  The Group as lessee

  Assets held under fi nance leases are capitalised as investment property of the Group at their fair value 
at the incepঞ on of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease 
payments are apporঞ oned between fi nance charges and reducঞ on of the lease obligaঞ on so as to achieve 
a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged to profi t 
or loss, unless they are directly a� ributable to the acquisiঞ on, construcঞ on of producঞ on of qualifying 
assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the Group’s general policy on borrowing costs
(Note 2.5).

  Operaঞ ng Leases

  Rentals payable under operaঞ ng leases (net of any incenঞ ves received from lessors) are charged to profi t 
or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease unless another systemaঞ c basis is more 
representaঞ ve of the ঞ me pa� ern in which economic benefi ts from the leased asset are consumed. Conঞ ngent 
rentals arising under operaঞ ng leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

 2.24 Segment Reporঞ ng

  Operaঞ ng segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporঞ ng provided to the chief 
operaঞ ng decision-maker. The chief operaঞ ng decision-maker, who is responsible for allocaঞ ng resources and 
assessing performance of the operaঞ ng segments, has been idenঞ fi ed as the group of execuঞ ve directors and 
the managing director who make strategic decisions for the Group.
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 2.25 Non-current assets held for sale

  Non-current assets are classifi ed as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale 
transacঞ on rather than through conঞ nuing use. This condiঞ on is regarded as met only when the sale is 
highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condiঞ on. Management must be 
commi� ed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recogniঞ on as a completed sale within one year 
from the date of classifi caঞ on.

  Non-current assets classifi ed as held for sale are measured at the lower of the asset’s previous carrying amount 
and fair value less costs to sell. The assets are not depreciated or amorঞ sed while classifi ed as held for sale. 
Any impairment loss on iniঞ al classifi caঞ on and subsequent measurement is recognised as an expense. Any 
subsequent increase in fair value less costs to sell (not exceeding the accumulated impairment loss that has 
been previously recognised) is recognised in profi t or loss.

3. Criঞ cal accounঞ ng judgements and key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty

 In applicaঞ on of the Group’s accounঞ ng policies, which are described in Note 2, management made judgements, 
esঞ mates and assumpঞ ons about the carrying amounts of assets and liabiliঞ es that were not readily apparent from 
other sources. The esঞ mates and associated assumpঞ ons were based on historical experience and other factors that 
were considered to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may diff er from these esঞ mates.

 These esঞ mates and underlying assumpঞ ons are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounঞ ng esঞ mates are 
recognised in the period in which the esঞ mate is revised if the revision aff ects only that period, or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision aff ects both current and future periods.

 3.1 Criঞ cal judgements made in applying enঞ ty’s accounঞ ng policies

  The following are the criঞ cal judgements, apart from those involving esঞ maঞ ons that management has made 
in the process of applying the Group’s accounঞ ng policies and which have a signifi cant eff ect on the amounts 
recognised in the fi nancial statements.

  (i) Impairment of available-for-sale equity instrument

   The Group follows the guidance of FRS 39 in determining when an available-for-sale fi nancial asset is 
impaired. A signifi cant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below cost is considered 
in determining whether the asset is impaired. Judgement is used in determining what a signifi cant or 
prolonged decline is. The Group evaluates, among other factors, the duraঞ on and extent to which 
the fair value of an investment is less than its cost; and the fi nancial health of and near-term business 
outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in 
technology, operaঞ onal and fi nancing cash fl ow.

   Management believes that any reasonable change in the key assumpঞ ons used in the assessment of 
impairment will not cause the assessment to be signifi cantly diff erent.

  (ii) Determinaঞ on of funcঞ onal currency

   The Group measures foreign currency transacঞ ons in the respecঞ ve funcঞ onal currencies of the 
Company and its subsidiaries. In determining the funcঞ onal currencies of the respecঞ ve enঞ ঞ es in 
the Group, judgment is required to determine the currency that mainly infl uences sales price of goods 
and services and of the country whose compeঞ ঞ ve forces and regulaঞ ons mainly determines the sales 
prices of its goods and services. The funcঞ onal currencies of the enঞ ঞ es in the Group are determined 
based on the local management’s assessment of the economic environment in which the enঞ ঞ es 
operate and the respecঞ ve enঞ ঞ es’ process of determining sales prices.
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 3.1 Criঞ cal judgements made in applying enঞ ty’s accounঞ ng policies (Conঞ nued)

  (iii) Construcঞ on Contracts

   The Group uses the percentage-of-compleঞ on method to account for its contract revenue where it 
is probable that contract costs are recoverable. The stage of compleঞ on is measured by reference 
to the proporঞ on of contract costs incurred to date to the esঞ mated total costs for the contract or 
reference to surveys of work performed. Costs incurred during the fi nancial year in connecঞ on with 
future acঞ vity on a contract are excluded from the costs incurred to date when determining the stage 
of compleঞ on of a contract. Such costs are shown as construcঞ on contract work-in-progress (amount 
due from/to contract customers) on the statement of fi nancial posiঞ on unless it is not probable that 
such contract costs are recoverable from the customers, in which case, such costs are recognised as an 
expense immediately. 

 
   Signifi cant judgement is required in determining the stage of compleঞ on, esঞ mated total contract 

revenue and contract costs, as well as the recoverability of the contracts. Management exercises 
signifi cant judgement in determining as to when the outcome of a construcঞ on contract can be 
esঞ mated reliably. Total contract revenue also includes an esঞ maঞ on of the variaঞ on works and claims 
that are recoverable from the customers. In making the judgement, the Group has relied on past 
experience and the work of specialists. The amount and ঞ ming of recorded revenue and raw materials 
and consumables used would diff er if the Group made diff erent judgements.

 3.2 Key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty

  The key assumpঞ ons concerning the future, and other key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty at the balance 
sheet date, that have a signifi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabiliঞ es within the next fi nancial year, are discussed below.

  (i) Revenue from contract work-in-progress

   As described in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements, revenue and costs associated with a project are 
recognised as revenue and expenses respecঞ vely by reference to the proporঞ on of cost incurred to 
date in relaঞ on to the esঞ mated total costs for the respecঞ ve contracts, provided that the outcome 
can be reliably esঞ mated. When it is probable that the total project costs will exceed the total project 
revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately. These computaঞ ons are based on 
the presumpঞ on that the outcome of a project can be esঞ mated reliably.

   Management has performed cost studies, taking into account the costs to date and costs to complete 
each project, foreseeable losses and applicable liquidated damages, if any. Management has also 
reviewed the status of such projects and is saঞ sfi ed that the esঞ mates to complete are realisঞ c, and the 
esঞ mates of total project costs and sales proceeds indicate full project recovery. The carrying amounts 
of the Group’s amount due from/(to) contract customers as at 31 December 2016 was $3,868,000 
(2015: $44,621,000) and $59,957,000 (2015: $3,404,000) respecঞ vely.

  (ii) Allowance for trade and other receivables

   The provision policy for doub� ul debts of the Group is based on the ageing analysis and management’s 
ongoing evaluaঞ on of the recoverability of the outstanding receivables. A considerable amount of 
judgment is required in assessing the ulঞ mate realisaঞ on of these receivables, as discussed in Note 
19, including the assessment of the creditworthiness and the past collecঞ on history of each customer. 
If the fi nancial condiঞ ons of these customers were to deteriorate, resulঞ ng in an impairment of 
their ability to make payments, addiঞ onal allowances may be required. The carrying amounts of the 
Group’s and Company’s trade and other receivables as at 31 December 2016 was $9,639,000 (2015: 
$29,873,000) and $671,000 (2015: $25,129,000) respecঞ vely.
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3. Criঞ cal accounঞ ng judgements and key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty (Conঞ nued)

 3.2 Key sources of esঞ maঞ on uncertainty (Conঞ nued)

  (iii) Fair value of derivaঞ ves

   Fair values of derivaঞ ves on converঞ ble notes and share warrants are determined using valuaঞ on 
techniques. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but 
where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. The judgements 
include the volaঞ lity, risk-free rate of the host contract, etc. Changes in assumpঞ ons about these 
factors could aff ect the reported fair value of the fi nancial instruments amounঞ ng to $2,972,000 (2015: 
$2,912,000) as at 31 December 2016.

  (iv) Impairment of intangible assets-Goodwill

   At the end of each fi nancial year, an assessment is made whether there is objecঞ ve evidence that the 
intangible assets are impaired.

   Impairment exist when the carrying value of intangible assets, comprising of goodwill, exceed their 
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its 
value-in-use. The recoverable amounts of intangible assets are determined based on value-in-use, by 
discounঞ ng the expected future cash fl ows for each cash-generaঞ ng unit (“CGU”).

   The recoverable amount was sensiঞ ve to discount rate used for discounted cash fl ow model as well 
as the expected future cash infl ows and the growth rates used. The carrying amount of the Group’s 
goodwill as at 31 December 2016 was $Nil (2015: $7,448,000) respecঞ vely. For further details of 
assumpঞ ons applied in the impairment assessment of intangible assets refer to Note 13 to the fi nancial 
statements.

  (iv) Provision for income taxes

   The Group has exposure to income taxes in several jurisdicঞ ons of which a porঞ on of these taxes arose 
from certain transacঞ ons and computaঞ ons for which ulঞ mate tax determinaঞ on is uncertain during 
the ordinary course of business. The Group recognises liabiliঞ es of expected tax issues based on their 
best esঞ mates of the likely taxes due. Where the fi nal tax outcome of these ma� ers is diff erent from 
the amounts that were iniঞ ally recognised, such diff erences will impact the income tax and deferred 
tax posiঞ ons in the period in which such determinaঞ on is made. The carrying amounts of the Group’s 
current tax payable as at 31 December 2016 was $635,000 (2015: $1,138,000).

  (v) Impairment of investments in subsidiaries

   At the end of each fi nancial year, an assessment is made on whether there are indicators that the 
investments in subsidiaries are impaired. The management’s assessment is based on the esঞ maঞ on 
of the value-in-use of the CGU by forecasঞ ng the expected future cash fl ows for a period up to 5 
years, using a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash fl ows. The 
Company’s carrying amount of investments in subsidiaries as at 31 December 2016 was $NIL (2015: 
$129,251,000) (Note 14).
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4. Going concern

 The Group incurred loss of S$120 million for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016. As at 31 December 2016, 
the Group’s current liabiliঞ es exceeded its current assets by approximately S$126 million and total liabiliঞ es exceeded 
its total assets by approximately S$112 million.  The Group’s cash and bank balances as of 31 December 2016 
amounted to approximately S$433,000 and all of the Group’s faciliঞ es have been withdrawn.

 The Company’s current liabiliঞ es exceeded its current assets by approximately S$39 million and total liabiliঞ es 
exceeded its total assets by approximately S$30 million.

 During the fi nancial year, the Group received noঞ ces of terminaঞ on of contracts from certain major customers and 
received le� ers of demands from certain creditors and borrowers. 

 On 28 September 2016, the Company together with two of its signifi cant wholly owned subsidiaries KIPL and EES 
fi led an applicaঞ on with the High Court of the Republic of Singapore to propose schemes of arrangement (“SOA”) 
under S210 of the Companies Act (Cap.50) in connecঞ on with the proposed restructuring of the respecঞ ve debt 
obligaঞ ons and liabiliঞ es. Through the fi ling of the Applicaঞ ons, the Group is seeking to eff ect a consensual 
restructuring of the debts and liabiliঞ es of the Company, KIPL and EES. 

 The Company’s SOA was approved on 28 July 2017 without modifi caঞ on by a majority in number represenঞ ng more 
than three-fourths in value of the scheme creditors.  However, KIPL’s scheme was withdrawn at the creditors’ meeঞ ng 
as one of the condiঞ ons precedent to the proposed scheme of arrangement could not be fulfi lled. Following the 
withdrawal of the SOA, KIPL has iniঞ ated the process of creditor’s voluntary liquidaঞ on.

 Subsequently on 29 September 2017, the revised SOA of EES was also approved without modifi caঞ on by a majority 
in number represenঞ ng more than three-fourths in value of the scheme creditors. Following the approval, EES will 
update the Courts around mid of October 2017 and apply sancঞ on of the same accordingly.

 Koastal Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd (“KPL”) had on 23 November 2016 received a le� er from Phillip Ventures Enterprise 
Fund 3 Ltd and Venstar Investments II Ltd (collecঞ vely, the “PV Investors”) demanding for the sum of S$6.2 million 
and S$4.2 million respecঞ vely, being the opঞ on price payable and the interest accrued thereon under a Put and 
Call opঞ on Deed dated 8 August 2014. The Group and the PV Investors are in discussion with the aim to reach a 
se� lement.

 As at date of the end of the fi nancial year, the Group is unable to determine if any further liabiliঞ es will be required to 
be included arising from the various legal claims (Note 37).

 The above condiঞ ons indicate the existence of mulঞ ple material uncertainঞ es that may cast signifi cant doubt about 
the Group’s and the Company’s abiliঞ es to conঞ nue as going concerns.

 Notwithstanding the above, the Directors of the Company are of the opinion that the Group and the Company are 
able to meet their obligaঞ ons as and when they fall due having regard to the following:

 (i) Upon the successful compleঞ on of the Company’s and EES’s SOA, the Group’s fi nancial posiঞ on will be 
substanঞ ally improved with the debt to equity conversion.

 (ii) The Company is exploring fundraising exercise by way of a placement and/or rights issue to strengthen its cash 
posiঞ on.

 (iii) One of the two signifi cant subsidiaries, KIPL, when placed under liquidaঞ on, will clear a signifi cant porঞ on of 
the liabiliঞ es of the Group.

 If the Group and the Company are unable to conঞ nue in operaঞ onal existence for the foreseeable future, the Group 
and the Company may be unable to discharge their liabiliঞ es in the normal course of business and adjustments may 
have to be made to refl ect the situaঞ on that assets may need to be realised other than in the normal course of 
business and at amounts which could diff er signifi cantly from the amounts at which they are currently recorded in the 
statements of fi nancial posiঞ on. In addiঞ on, the Group and the Company may need to reclassify non-current assets. 
No such adjustments have been made to these fi nancial statements.
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5. Revenue

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Marine and off shore
Construcঞ on contracts 11,619 41,521
Trading sales 2,793 15,714

14,412 57,235
Water treatment
Construcঞ on contracts 14,688 11,646

29,100 68,881

6. Other income

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Interest income 112 47
Rental income from investment property (Note 12) 23 25
Gain on disposal of investment property 311 –
Commission income 208 1,044
Consulঞ ng services income 221 284
Government Grant 107 110
Scrap disposal income 63 –
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (144) 1,510
Others 46 31

947 3,051

7. Finance costs

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Interest expenses on:
- Finances leases – 1
- Bank loans and overdra[ s 1,215 1,119
- Borrowings from third parঞ es
 Interest accreঞ on on borrowings from third parঞ es (Note 28) 1,890 1,896
 Interest accreঞ on on converঞ ble notes (Note 30) 724 402
 Interest on loan from other creditors 231 10

2,845 2,308
4,060 3,428
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8. Loss before tax

 In addiঞ on to the charges and credits disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the statement of comprehensive income, 
the above includes the following charges/(credits):

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Purchases of material and equipment 5,659 41,631
Subcontractor cost recognised as expense 2,316 2,484
Audit fees paid/payable to auditors:
 Auditors of the Company 76 128
 Other auditors 6 6
Directors’ fees paid to Directors of the subsidiaries 135 154
Directors’ remuneraঞ on other than fees:
 Directors of the Company
 Short-term benefi ts 453 436
 Post-employment benefi ts 24 11
 Directors of the subsidiaries
 Short-term benefi ts 328 707
 Post-employment benefi ts 24 103
Staff  costs (excluding directors’ remuneraঞ on) 5,431 10,976
Employee share opঞ on expense 5 25
Costs of defi ned contribuঞ on plans included in staff  costs 435 730
Operaঞ ng lease payments 788 888
Depreciaঞ on of property, plant and equipment 618 471
Legal and professional fees 771 3,764
Impairment loss on:
 Property, plant and equipment (Note 11) 3,928 –
 Intangible assets (Note 13) 7,469 1,800
 Investment in associate (Note 15) 2,815 2,100
 Available for sale fi nancial assets (Note 16) 4,526 –
Plant and equipment wri� en off 279 –
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment 313 –
Gain on disposal of investment property (311) –
Allowance for losses from construcঞ on contract 99,577 914
Allowance for doub� ul debts 20,316 –
Unrealised exchange diff erences 65 (262)
Fair value loss on fi nancial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es – Share warrants 60 319
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9. Income tax (credit)/expense

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Current income tax
- Current 28 682
- (Over)/under provision in prior years (92) 115

(64) 797

Deferred tax
- Over provision in prior years (25) –

(25) –
Total income tax expense (89) 797

 A reconciliaঞ on between tax expense and the product of accounঞ ng loss mulঞ plied by the applicable corporate tax 
rate for the years ended 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Loss before income tax (120,213) (9,443)
(Less)/Add: Share of associate’s results 189 (248)

(120,024) (9,691)

Tax at the domesঞ c rates applicable to profi ts in the countries where the Group
 operates (20,404) (1,648)
Eff ect of income not subject to tax (52) (74)
PIC enhanced allowance – (11)
(Over)/under provision in prior years – current income tax (92) 115
Over provision in prior years – deferred tax (25) –
Eff ect of non-allowable items 5,782 1,463
Stepped income exempঞ on – (36)
Corporate income tax rebate – (19)
Unrecognised deferred tax benefi ts 14,702 1,039
Other deducঞ ons – (20)
Others – (12)
Total income tax (credit)/expense (89) 797
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10. Loss per share

 Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss/profi t a� ributable to equity holders of the Company 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the fi nancial year.

Group
2016 2015

Loss a� ributable to equity holders of the Company ($’000) (120,124) (10,240)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 448,735,224 445,063,542

Basic loss (cents per share) (26.77) (2.30)
Diluted loss (cents per share) (26.77) (2.30)

 Diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share because the potenঞ al ordinary shares from the employee 
share opঞ on scheme, converঞ ble loans and share warrants are anঞ -diluঞ ve as the eff ect of exercise of opঞ ons or 
warrants or the shares conversion would be to decrease the loss per share.

 Share opঞ ons of 1,050,000 (2015:1,250,000) outstanding under the exisঞ ng share opঞ on plan have not been 
included in the calculaঞ on of diluted earnings per share because they are anঞ -diluঞ ve.
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11. Property, plant and equipment (Conঞ nued)

 Leasehold land and building of the Group with carrying amount of $5,600,000 (2015: $6,263,000) are pledged to 
fi nancial insঞ tuঞ ons for banking faciliঞ es (Note 27).

 Leasehold land and buildings of the Group were valued as at 31 December 2015 by Dennis Wee Realty Pte Ltd, 
an independent professional valuaঞ on fi rm using the sales comparison approach. Sale prices of comparable land 
and buildings in similar locaঞ ons are adjusted for diff erences in key a� ributes such as land and property size. 
The most signifi cant input into the valuaঞ on model is the price per square metre of the land and buildings. The 
valuaঞ on conforms to Internaঞ onal Valuaঞ on Standards and is based on the assets’ highest and best use, which is 
in line with their actual use. The resulঞ ng fair values of land and buildings are considered level 2 recurring fair value 
measurements. 

 On 14 October 2016, EES entered into a sale and purchase agreement with a third party for disposal of its leasehold 
land and buildings with carrying amount of $5,600,000 for a consideraঞ on of $5,600,000.  On 18 September 2017, 
JTC Corporaঞ on issued a le� er to approve the proposed disposal subject to the terms and condiঞ ons stated therein. 
The Group’s leasehold land and buildings are reclassifi ed into assets held for sale as at 31 December 2016.

 In the previous fi nancial year, if the leasehold land and buildings of the Group stated at valuaঞ on were included in 
the fi nancial statements at historical cost less accumulated depreciaঞ on and impairment loss, their carrying amounts 
would have been approximately $1,318,000.

 During the fi nancial year, EES carried out a review of the recoverable amount of its construcঞ on in progress due 
to the cessaঞ on of operaঞ ons. An impairment of $3,928,000 (2015: Nil), represenঞ ng the write-down of this 
construcঞ on in progress was recognised in “Other expenses” (Note 8) line item of profi t or loss for the fi nancial year 
ended 31 December 2016. 

Offi  ce 
equipment

Construcঞ on
in progress Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
2016
Cost
Balance at 1 January 2016 205 6,031 6,236
Addiঞ ons 23 2,963 2,986
Disposal (125) – (125)
Balance at 31 December 2016 103 8,994 9,097

Accumulated depreciaঞ on
Balance at 1 January 2016 150 – 150
Depreciaঞ on charge 8 – 8
Disposal (57) – (57)
Balance at 31 December 2016 101 – 101

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2016 2 8,994 8,996
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11. Property, plant and equipment (Conঞ nued)

Offi  ce 
equipment

Construcঞ on
in progress Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
2015
Cost
Balance at 1 January 2015 152 1,906 2,058
Addiঞ ons 53 4,125 4,178
Balance at 31 December 2015 205 6,031 6,236

Accumulated depreciaঞ on
Balance at 1 January 2015 149 – 149
Depreciaঞ on charge 1 – 1
Balance at 31 December 2015 150 – 150

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2015 55 6,031 6,086

12. Investment property

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Cost
At beginning of fi nancial year 243 227
Disposal (243) –
Currency re-alignment – 16
At end of fi nancial year – 243

Accumulated depreciaঞ on
At beginning of fi nancial year 42 36
Depreciaঞ on charge 3 3
Disposal (45) –
Currency re-alignment – 3
At end of fi nancial year – 42

Carrying Value
Net carrying amount – 201
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12. Investment property (Conঞ nued)

 Details of the Group’s Investment property as at 31 December 2015 was as follow:

Locaঞ on Descripঞ on Tenure/unexpired term Fair value

Block 192  Pandan Loop
#07-25 Pantech Business Hub 
Singapore 128381

Offi  ce 99 years lease commencing from
January 27, 1984

$239,927

 The fair value of the investment properঞ es disclosed in the fi nancial statements were based on highest and best use 
which was in line with current use. The valuaঞ on was carried out by independent professional valuaঞ on fi rm with 
experience in the locaঞ on and category of the property being valued. The valuaঞ ons were arrived at by reference 
to market evidence of transacted prices per square metre in the open market for comparable properঞ es with 
adjustments made to unobservable inputs such as locaঞ on, size, ameniঞ es and lease terms etc. As at 31 December 
2015, the fair value measurements of the Group’s investment properঞ es are classifi ed within Level 3 of the fair value 
hierarchy.

 Investment property was leased to third party under operaঞ ng leases (Note 35) and was pledged to fi nancial 
insঞ tuঞ ons for bank loans which were subsequently se� led during the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016 
(Note 27).

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Rental income from investment property (Note 6) 23 25
Property tax expense and other direct operaঞ ng expenses arising from 
 investment properঞ es that generated income – 2

13. Intangible assets

Cerঞ fi cate Goodwill Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2016
Cost:
Balance at 1 January and 31 December 2016 21 14,953 14,974

Impairment:
Balance at 1 January 2016 – 7,505 7,505
Impairment loss (Note 8) 21 7,448 7,469
Balance at 31 December 2016 21 14,953 14,974

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2016 – – –
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13. Intangible assets (Conঞ nued)

Cerঞ fi cate Goodwill Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2015
Cost:
Balance at 1 January 2015 – 14,953 14,953
Reclassifi caঞ on 21 – 21
Balance at 31 December 2015 21 14,953 14,974

Impairment:
Balance at 1 January 2015 – 5,705 5,705
Impairment loss (Note 8) – 1,800 1,800
Balance at 31 December 2015 – 7,505 7,505

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2015 21 7,448 7,469

 Impairment tests for goodwill 

 Goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s CGUs expected to benefi t from synergies of the business combinaঞ on.

 A summary of the goodwill allocaঞ on is analysed as follows:

31.12.2016 31.12.2015
$’000 $’000

EMS Energy Soluঞ ons Pte Ltd – 7,448

 The recoverable amount of the relevant assets had been determined on the basis of their value-in-use calculaঞ ons 
based on fi nancial budgets for the next fi ve years as approved by management. Cash fl ows projecঞ on used in 
these calculaঞ ons were based on fi nancial budgets for the next fi ve years. Cash fl ow beyond the fi ve-year period 
were extrapolated using the esঞ mated growth rates stated below. These rates were determined based on past 
performance, sales order book on hand and expected market condiঞ ons.

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Gross margin(1) – 14%
Growth rate(2) – 4%
Discount rate(3) – 14.5%

 (1) Budgeted gross margin.

 (2) Weighted average growth rate used to extrapolate cash fl ows beyond the budgeted period.

 (3) Pre-tax discount rate applied to the pre-tax cash fl ows projecঞ on.

 During the previous fi nancial year, due to the slump in the price of crude oil, an impairment loss was recognised 
to write-down to its recoverable amount the carrying amount of goodwill a� ributable to the EPCM – Marine and 
off shore & trading segment. The impairment loss of $1,800,000 has been recognised in the profi t or loss under the 
line item other expenses. 

 During the fi nancial year, the goodwill has been fully impaired as the subsidiary ceased its operaঞ on due to fi nancial 
diffi  culty.
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14. Investments in subsidiaries

Company
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Unquoted equity shares, at cost 165,711 165,711
Allowance for impairment losses (165,711)   (36,460)
Net carrying value – 129,251

 Movements in allowance for impairment losses were as follows:

Company
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of fi nancial year 36,460 6,460
Allowance made during the fi nancial year 129,251 30,000
Balance at end of fi nancial year 165,711 36,460

Impairment of subsidiary

 As at 31 December 2015, the Company carried out a review on the recoverable amount of its investments in 
subsidiaries due to the slump in the price of crude oil.  The review led to the recogniঞ on of an impairment loss of 
approximately $30 million pertaining to the investment in Windale Holdings Limited that have been recognised in 
the Company’s profi t or loss. The recoverable amount of the investment in a subsidiary of $120 million has been 
determined based on value-in-use calculaঞ on esঞ mated by the management using the projected cash fl ows from the 
Windale Holdings Limited Group for a period fi ve years using a discount rate of 16.9% and revenue growth rate of 
2.7%.

 As at 31 December 2016, further allowance for impairment losses of $129 million was recognised due to its two 
major subsidiaries, EES and KIPL in unfavourable fi nancial posiঞ ons and have since ceased its operaঞ ons.

 The details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries 
(Country of incorporaঞ on/principal place 
of business) Principal acঞ viঞ es Shareholding

2016 2015
% %

Held by Company
EMS Off shore Pte.Ltd.(1) Investment holding 100 100

EMS Oil & Gas Ltd(2)

(Malaysia) 
Dormant 100 100

Windale Holdings Limited(3)

(Briঞ sh Virgin Island)
Investment holding 100 100

Koastal Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd (formerly 
known as Koastal Pte Ltd and 
Koastal Investment Holdings Pte Ltd)(1)*
(Singapore)

Investment holding 100 100
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14. Investments in subsidiaries (Conঞ nued)

 The details of the subsidiaries are as follows: (Conঞ nued)

Name of subsidiaries 
(Country of incorporaঞ on/principal place 
of business) Principal acঞ viঞ es Shareholding

2016 2015
% %

Held by EMS Off shore Pte Ltd
EMS Energy Soluঞ ons Pte Ltd(1)

(Singapore)
Design, manufacture and installaঞ on of
engineering soluঞ on for oil & gas and
off shore marine industries# 

100 100

EMS Energy Services Sdn Bhd(4)

(Malaysia)
Dormant 100 100

DSX Systems Pte Ltd(4) 

(Singapore)
Dormant 100 100

Held by Koastal Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd (“KPL”)
Koastal Industries Pte Ltd(1)

(Singapore) 
Import and export of marine equipment
and spare parts, engineering, procurement
and construcঞ on management, installaঞ on
and commissioning#

100 100

Overseas Drilling Holdings Ltd(3)

(Briঞ sh Virgin Island)
Investment holding 100 100

Held by Koastal Industries Pte Ltd (“KIPL”)
Koastal Eco Industries Pte Ltd(1)

(Singapore)
Providing environmental engineering
services and sewerage treatment plant
construcঞ on

100 100

Koastal Marine Pte. Ltd.(1)

(Singapore)
Dormant 100 100

Held by Koastal Eco Industries Pte Ltd (Singapore)
Koastal Eco Industries Company 
Limited.(5)

(Vietnam)

Providing technical services in the fi eld
of environmental systems and industrial
water treatment works

100 100

 (1) Audited by BDO LLP, Singapore.

 (2) Subsidiary is dormant and not required to be audited. 

 (3) Not required to be audited in country of incorporaঞ on. The Group acquired the interest in the shares through fi nancing from 
borrowings from third parঞ es (Note 28).

 (4) Subsidiary is in the process of strike off .

 (5) Audited by member fi rms of the BDO network in the respecঞ ve countries. 

 *  (i) Change of name from Koastal Pte Ltd to Koastal Investment Holdings Pte Ltd on 4 February 2016 and to Koastal 
Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd on 3 August 2017; and

  (ii) Transfer of 100% shareholding in Koastal Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd from Windale Holdings Limited to the Company on 
14 June 2017.

 # During the fi nancial year these subsidiaries ceased their operaঞ ons due to fi nancial diffi  culঞ es.
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15. Investment in associate

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Equity investment at carrying value
At beginning of fi nancial year 6,057 7,994
Impairment losses (2,815) (2,100)
Shares of results (189) 248
Dividend received – (217)
Share of other comprehensive income
- Translaঞ on reserve (9) 4
- Fair value loss/gain on available-for-sale fi nancial asset (9) 4
- Revaluaঞ on (defi cits) surplus (57) 124
Reclassifi ed to asset held for sale (2,978) –
At end of fi nancial year – 6,057

 Movements in allowance for impairment losses are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of fi nancial year (2,100) –
Allowance made during the fi nancial year (2,815) (2,100)
Balance at end of fi nancial year (4,915) (2,100)

 During the fi nancial year, the Group carried out review of the recoverable amount of its investment in associate 
due to the slump in crude oil prices. The review has led to an impairment charge of $2.8 million (2015: $2.1 million) 
to refl ect the recoverable amount as at end of the fi nancial year. The recoverable amount is determined based on 
indicaঞ ve value obtained from third party which the Group can recover if they dispose its interest in the associate. 

 Subsequent to the reporঞ ng date, the Group disposed its investment in associate for a consideraঞ on of $2,800,000. 
Consequently, the Group’s investment in associate is reclassifi ed into assets held for sale as at 31 December 2016. 

 The details of the associate is as follows:

Name of associates
(Country of incorporaঞ on/principal place 
of business) Principal acঞ viঞ es Shareholding

2016 2015
% %

Oilfi eld Services & Supplies Pte Ltd(1)

(Singapore)
Manufacture, rental and servicing of 
downhole tools and equipment that are 
used primarily in oil and gas exploraঞ on

 20 20

 (1) Audited by Nexia T S Public Accounঞ ng Corporaঞ on 
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15. Investment in associate (Conঞ nued)

 Summarised fi nancial informaঞ on in respect of the Company’s associate is set out as follows:

 Summarised statement of fi nancial posi  on

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Current assets 13,914 16,218

Current liabiliঞ es 7,620 7,933

Non-current assets 23,656 23,687

Non-current liabiliঞ es 5,694 4,975

Net assets 24,256 26,997

 Summarised statement of comprehensive income

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Revenue 11,066 15,301

(Loss)/Profi t for the year (1,034) 1,337

(Loss)/Profi t a[ er tax for the year (947) 1,240

Other comprehensive income (374) 661

Total comprehensive income (1,321) 1,901

Dividends received from associated company – 217

Group’s share of associate’s (loss)/profi t for the year (189) 248

 Reconcilia  on of summarised fi nancial informa  on

 Reconciliaঞ on of the summarised fi nancial informaঞ on presented to the carrying amount of the Group’s interest in 
signifi cant associate, is as follows:

2016 2015

Proporঞ on of the Group’s ownership 20% 20%

Group’s share of net assets 4,851 5,399
Goodwill 942 658
Allowance for impairment of associate company (2,815) –
Reclassifi ed to asset held for sale (2,978) –

– 6,057
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16. Available-for-sale fi nancial assets

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Investment in life insurance plans – 1,220
Investment in unquoted equity shares 3,986 8,512

3,986 9,732

Investment in life insurance plan
At fair value
At beginning of fi nancial year 1,220 1,115
Annual premium charged to profi t or loss (included under 
 “Administraঞ ve expense”) – (15)
Fair value gain recognised in other comprehensive income – 42
Disposal (1,220) –
Foreign currency translaঞ on – 78
At end of fi nancial year – 1,220

Investment in unquoted equity shares
At cost
At beginning of fi nancial year 8,512 8,512
Less : Provision for impairment loss during the fi nancial year (4,526) –
At end of fi nancial year 3,986 8,512

 The investment in life insurance plans pertain to the ‘Asian Wealth Presঞ ge Universal Life Insurance Policy’ and 
‘Jade Global Select Universal Life Plan’ bought by the Group to insure a director for a sum of US$1,000,000 and 
US$3,000,000 respecঞ vely. The investment in life insurance plans have variable return determined by the insurer. 
These investments were pledged to a bank for certain banking faciliঞ es (Note 27). These investments were 
surrendered during the year.

 The investment in unquoted equity shares was iniঞ ally recognised at fair value on acquisiঞ on and subsequently 
carried at cost less impairment loss as its fair value cannot be determined reliably. 

 During the fi nancial year, an impairment loss on investment in unquoted equity securiঞ es amounঞ ng to $4,526,000 
was recognised as the fi nancial performance of PVDO is experiencing downturn as a result of the overall situaঞ on in 
the oil and gas sector.

 The currency profi les of the Company’s available-for-sale investments are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 3,986 8,512
United States dollar – 1,220

3,986 9,732
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17. Deferred tax assets/(liabiliঞ es)

 The following are the major deferred tax assets and liabiliঞ es recognised by the Group and movement during the 
fi nancial year.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabiliঞ es – (25)

Deferred tax assets 125 125

 The amount of temporary diff erences for which deferred tax liability has been recognised are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Plant and equipment – (18)
Fair value gain – (7)

– (25)

 The amount of temporary diff erences for which deferred tax asset has been recognised are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Allowance for foreseeable losses 125 125

 Subject to the agreement by relevant taxaঞ on authoriঞ es, at the end of fi nancial year ended, the Group has unuঞ lised 
tax losses of $49,540,000 (2015: $16,806,000) available for off set against future taxable profi ts. No deferred tax 
asset has been recognised in respect of the tax losses as management expect not to have suffi  cient taxable profi ts in 
the near future. These losses may be carried forward indefi nitely subject to the condiঞ ons imposed by law.

18. Inventories

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Raw materials 112 137
Allowance for inventory write down (86) (86)

26 51
Machinery parts 622 635

648 686

 The cost of inventories recognised as an expense in “cost of sales” amounts to $20,280,000 (2015: $41,631,000).
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19. Trade and other receivables

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables
- Third parঞ es 9,047 9,664 – –
- Related parঞ es 90 327 – –
Accrued revenue 98 201 – –

9,235 10,192 – –
Less: Allowance for doub� ul 
 trade receivables (third parঞ es) (3,327) – – –

5,908 10,192 – –

Other receivables
- Third parঞ es 17,334 18,205 476 –
- Subsidiaries – – 16,751 25,124
- Related parঞ es 1,349 1,132 – –
- Advance to a director of a foreign
 subsidiary 1,245 – – –
- Deposits 735 524 50 106

20,663 19,861 17,277 25,230
Less: Allowance for doub� ul 
 other receivables
Balance at beginning of year (522) (522) (101) –
Charge for the year (16,467) – (16,505) (101)
Balance at end of year (16,989) (522) (16,606) (101)

3,674 19,339 671 25,129
9,582 29,531 671 25,129

Add: GST receivables 57 342 – –
Total trade and other receivables 9,639 29,873 671 25,129

 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally on 0 to 30 (2015: 0 to 30) days’ credit.

 The non-trade receivables due from related parঞ es and loan to a director of a foreign subsidiary are unsecured, non-
interest bearing, repayable on demand and are to be se� led in cash. The Group has recognised an allowance for 
doub� ul other receivables of $16,467,000 (2015: $522,000) for other receivables including related parঞ es balances 
based on esঞ mated irrecoverable amounts, determined by reference to past default experience relaঞ ng to the non-
trade receivables due from related parঞ es.

 In the previous fi nancial year, included in the other receivables from third parঞ es is an amount totalling $4.9 million 
was secured, guaranteed by the controlling shareholder, interest free, non-trade in nature and is repayable on or 
before 31 December 2016. This amount has been fully impaired during the fi nancial year.

 The non-trade receivables due from subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest bearing, repayable on demand and are to 
be se� led in cash.

 Allowances made in respect of esঞ mated irrecoverable amounts are determined by reference to historical experience 
in the receivables collecঞ on.
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19. Trade and other receivables (Conঞ nued)

 Movements in allowance for doub� ul trade receivables for third parঞ es are as follows:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of year – 778 – –
Bad debt receivables wri� en off – (778) – –
Allowance made during the year 3,327 – – –
Balance at end of year 3,327 – – –

 The currency profi les of the Group’s and the Company’s trade and other receivables included as “loan and receivables” 
are as follows:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

United States dollar 1,596 24,053 – 844
Singapore dollar 3,219 2,507 671 24,285
Vietnamese dong 4,727 2,925 – –
Others 40 46 – –

9,582 29,531 671 25,129

20. Amounts due from/(to) contract customers

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Contract costs incurred plus recognised profi ts 
 (less recognised losses to date) 95,835 191,095
Less: Progress billings (151,924) (149,878)

(56,089) 41,217

Amounts due from contract customers 3,868 44,621
Amounts due to contract customers (59,957) (3,404)

(56,089) 41,217

 Included in the amount due to Contract Customers is the claim by one of the Contract Customer during the fi nancial 
year amounঞ ng to approximately $59.3 million.
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21. Cash and bank balances

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash at bank and on hand 433 396 1 19
Fixed deposits – 7,709 – –
Cash and bank balances 433 8,105 1 19

 Fixed deposits of approximately $Nil (2015: $7,709,000) are pledged as security for overdra[ , short terms loans and 
bank guarantee purpose.

 The currency profi les of the Group’s cash and bank balances were as follows:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

United States dollar 135 5,048 – –
Singapore dollar 190 2,900 1 19
Euro – 18 – –
Vietnamese Dong 104 135 – –
Others 4 4 – –

433 8,105 1 19

 For the purpose of the statement of cash fl ows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at the end of 
fi nancial year:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Cash and bank balances 433 8,105
Less: bank overdra[ s (Note 27) (103) (1,034)
Less: bank deposits pledged – (7,709)
Cash and cash equivalents 330 (638)

22. Asset held for sale

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment (Note 11) 5,600 –
Investment in associate (Note 15) 2,978 –

8,578 –



93EMS ENERGY LIMITED   •  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

23. Share capital

Group and Company
2016 2015 2016 2015

Number of ordinary shares
’000 ’000 $’000 $’000

Issued and fully-paid:
At beginning of fi nancial year 448,735 1,480,710 167,711 47,050
Issuance of rights shares – 88,000 – 2,024
Share issue expenses – – – (97)

448,735 1,568,710 167,711 48,977
Impact of the share Consolidaঞ on: – (1,464,129) – –
Issuance of shares pursuant to 
 the restructuring exercise – 344,155 – 118,734
At end of fi nancial year 448,735 448,736 167,711 167,711

 On 2 June 2015, the Company issued 88 million new ordinary shares (“Rights Shares”) pursuant to a renounceable 
non-underwri� en rights issue at an issue price of S$0.023 for each Rights Share. The Rights Issue was approved 
by shareholders at the annual general meeঞ ng of the Company held on 11 April 2015. Funds raised was to provide 
fl exibility for the expansion of the Group’s operaঞ ons and the building of new waterfront facility in Tuas.

 The Company undertook a consolidaঞ on of its shares on the basis of every 15 exisঞ ng shares into one consolidated 
share, which approved by the shareholders at an extraordinary general meeঞ ng on 15 October 2015. The share 
consolidaঞ on became eff ecঞ ve on 26 October 2015. 

 On 26 October 2015, the Company issued 344,155,420 new ordinary shares (“Share Issue”) to the Vendors 
amounঞ ng to $118,734,000 which consঞ tute the consideraঞ on for the acquisiঞ on of Windale Holdings Limited. The 
Share Issue was approved by shareholders at the extraordinary general meeঞ ng of the Company held on 15 October 
2015.

24. Share opঞ ons 

 No share opঞ on was granted by the Company in the fi nancial year 2016 and 2015.

 In fi nancial year 2014, share opঞ ons were granted to the Group’s directors and key management personnel in 
accordance to the provisions sঞ pulated in the Company’s Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme (“the Scheme”) approved by 
the shareholders of the Company at the Extraordinary General Meeঞ ng held on 22 August 2009.

 The exercise price of the opঞ ons is determined at the average of the closing prices of ordinary shares as quoted on 
the Catalyst of the Singapore Exchange for fi ve market days immediately preceding the date of the grant. The vesঞ ng 
of the opঞ ons is determined annually at the end of the relevant fi nancial year based on the condiঞ on that Group’s 
directors and key management personnel have completed a full year of term/service with Group.

 Once they have vested, the opঞ ons are exercisable over a period of fi ve (5) years for the independent directors and 
ten (10) years for the execuঞ ve director and key management personnel. The opঞ ons may be exercised in full or 
in part in respect of one thousand (1,000) shares or a mulঞ ple thereof, on the payment of the exercise price. The 
persons to whom the opঞ ons have been issued have no right to parঞ cipate by virtue of the opঞ ons in any share issue 
of the Company. The Group has no legal or construcঞ ve obligaঞ on to repurchase or se� le the opঞ ons in cash.
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24. Share opঞ ons (Conঞ nued) 

 The following opঞ ons have been granted pursuant to the Scheme:

 (i) On 24 February 2014, a total of 750,000 opঞ ons to the Independent Directors of the Company as set out 
below:

Independent Directors
Number of Share Opঞ ons Outstanding 

as at 31 December 2016
Original Adjusted#

Mr. Lim Siong Sheng 250,000 50,000
Mr. Lim Poh Boon 250,000 50,000
Mr. Ung Gim Sei 250,000 50,000

  These opঞ ons, which are exercisable from 23 February 2015 to 22 February 2020, were granted at an exercise 
price of $0.069 at the date of the grant and subsequently revised to $0.027 on 1 December 2014 as disclosed 
in (iv) below. 

  As at 31 December 2016, an adjusted# total 150,000 opঞ ons granted to the Independent Directors sঞ ll 
remained outstanding and exercisable into 150,000 ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.405. 

 (ii) On 24 February 2014, a total of 15,000,000 opঞ ons at an exercise price of $0.069 per opঞ on at the date 
of grant to employees who are not Directors, controlling shareholders or their associates. On 1 December 
2014, the exercise price of these opঞ ons has been revised to $0.027 as disclosed in (iv) below. 1,500,000 
opঞ ons granted in 2014 were not accepted and 7,500,000 opঞ ons granted in 2014 were forfeited upon the 
resignaঞ on of certain employees in 2014.

  As at 31 December 2016, 200,000 opঞ ons (adjusted for share consolidaঞ on) remained outstanding and 
exercisable into 200,000 ordinary shares at an exercise price of $0.405. These opঞ ons are exercisable from 
23 February 2015 to 22 February 2025.

 (iii) Pursuant to the shareholders’ approval obtained at the Company’s extraordinary general meeঞ ng held on 
26 April 2014, the Company had on 28 April 2014, granted a total of 10,500,000 opঞ ons at an exercise price 
of $0.061 per opঞ on at the date of the grant, to Mr. Ting Teck Jin, an Execuঞ ve Director and controlling 
shareholder of the Company. These opঞ ons are exercisable from 27 April 2015 to 26 April 2025. The exercise 
price of these opঞ ons has been revised to $0.027 on 1 December 2014 as disclosed in Note (iv) below.

  As at 31 December 2016, an adjusted# total of 700,000 opঞ ons granted to Mr. Ting Teck Jin sঞ ll remained 
outstanding and exercisable into 700,000 ordinary shares at exercise price of $0.405. 

 (iv) On 1 December 2014, the Company announced that following the Rights Issue that were completed in 
October 2014 and pursuant to the rules of the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme, adjustments 
had been made to the exercise price of the outstanding Share Opঞ ons (the “Adjustments”) in the following 
manner:

Share Opঞ ons Issued To
Exercise Price

Before Adjustments
Exercise Price

A[ er Adjustments

Independent Directors $0.069 $0.027
Employees who are not Directors, Controlling Shareholders 
 or their Associates $0.069 $0.027
Controlling Shareholder $0.061 $0.027

  The Adjustments has been made in accordance with the rules of the Scheme. The Adjustments took eff ect on 
1 December 2014.

  # The Company undertook a consolidaঞ on of its shares on the basis of every 15 exisঞ ng shares into one consolidated 
share, which was approved by the shareholders at an extraordinary general meeঞ ng held on 15 October 2015. The 
share consolidaঞ on became eff ecঞ ve on 26 October 2015. Accordingly, the share opঞ ons granted are adjusted to take 
into account of the share consolidaঞ on pursuant to Rule 12 of the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme.
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25. Other reserves

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Capital reserve 268 268
Fair value reserve (47) 161
Foreign currency translaঞ on reserve (5,937) (2,003)
Revaluaঞ on reserve 6,178 6,525
Share opঞ on reserve 85 80
Merger reserve (149,000) (149,000)

(148,453) (143,969)

 25.1  Capital reserve

  The capital reserve of $268,000 (2015: $268,000) for the year ended 31 December 2016 pertains to a capital 
contribuঞ on arising from a waiver of an amount payable (non-trade) to a related party in prior years. 

 25.2 Fair value reserve

  Fair value adjustment reserve represents the cumulaঞ ve fair value changes, net of tax, of available-for-sale 
fi nancial assets unঞ l they are disposed of or impaired. 

 25.3 Foreign currency translaঞ on reserve

  The foreign currency translaঞ on account comprises of all foreign exchange diff erences arising from the 
translaঞ on of the fi nancial statements of foreign operaঞ ons and enঞ ঞ es whose funcঞ onal currencies are 
diff erent from that of the Group’s presentaঞ on currency and is non-distributable.

  Movement in the foreign currency translaঞ on account is set out in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity.

 25.4 Revaluaঞ on reserve 

  The revaluaঞ on reserve represents the increase in the fair value of freehold land and building, other than 
investment property, net of tax, and the decrease to the extent that such decrease relates to an increase on 
the same asset previously recognised in equity.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

At beginning of fi nancial year 6,525 3,576
(Loss)/gain on revaluaঞ on (290) 2,825
Share of associate’s revaluaঞ on (57) 124
At end of fi nancial year 6,178 6,525

 25.5 Share opঞ on reserve (Group and Company)

  The share opঞ on reserve arises on the grant of share opঞ ons to employees under the employee share opঞ on 
plan. 
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25. Other reserves (Conঞ nued)

 25.6 Merger reserve 

  Merger reserve adjustment of $149 million represents the diff erence between the consideraঞ on and the 
carrying value of the net assets of Windale Holdings Limited Group which was considered as a business 
combinaঞ on under common control.

26. Finance lease liabiliঞ es

Group

Minimum lease 
payments

Future fi nance 
charges

Present value of
minimum lease 

payments
$’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Within one year – – –
A[ er one year but within fi ve years – – –

– – –

2015
Within one year 3 – 3
A[ er one year but within fi ve years – – –

3 – 3

 The fi nance leases terms range is 7 years from fi nancial year 2009 to fi nancial year 2016.

 The eff ecঞ ve interest rates charged during the fi nancial year is 4.53% (2015: 4.53%) per annum.

 All leases are on a fi xed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for conঞ ngent rental payments.

 The Group’s obligaঞ ons under fi nance leases are secured by the leased assets, which will revert to the lessors in the 
event of default by the Company. The lessor is the fi nance company.

 The fi nance lease payables are denominated in Singapore dollar.

27. Bank borrowings

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Bank loans 22,567 26,815
Bank overdra[ s 103 1,034
Total 22,670 27,849
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27. Bank borrowings (Conঞ nued)

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Bank loan 3 2,927 1,680
Bank loan 4 2,088 3,500
Bank loan 5 8,370 8,487
Bank loan 6 – 73
Bank loan 7 106 193
Bank loan 9 887 2,000
Bank loan 10 2,640 5,658
Bank loan 13 1,993 900
Bills payables 3,556 4,324
Bank overdra[ s 103 1,034

22,670 27,849

 (a) The bank loans are secured as follows:

  (i) Bank loan 3 is secured by mortgage over certain property, plant and equipment of the Group 
amounঞ ng to $5,600,000 (2015: $6,263,000), guarantee of the director and corporate guarantee of the 
Company.

  (ii) Bank loan 4 is joint and several guarantee of the directors and corporate guarantee of one of the 
subsidiary.

  (iii) Bank loan 5 is joint and several guarantee of the directors and corporate guarantee of one of the 
subsidiary.

  (iv) Bank loan 6 was secured by mortgage over the investment property (Note 12), pledge of First legal 
assignment of Jade Global Insurance Policy (Note 16) in relaঞ on to a director and joint and several 
guarantee of the directors. This loan was fully se� led in the current fi nancial year.

  (v) Bank loan 7 is secured by negaঞ ve pledge over the assets of a subsidiary and joint and several 
guarantee of the directors.

  (vi) Bank loan 9 is secured by joint and several guarantee of the directors and corporate guarantee of one 
of the subsidiary.

  (vii) Bank loan 10 is secured by joint and several guarantee of the directors.

  (viii) Bank loan 13 was secured by receivables and certain real estate located in Vietnam that belongs to a 
director of a subsidiary.

  The average eff ecঞ ve borrowing rates range from 4.16% to 9.80% (2015: 2.45% to 11.50%) per annum and 
have become payable subsequent to 31 December 2015.
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27. Bank borrowings (Conঞ nued)

 (b) The bank overdra[ s are repayable on demand and secured as follows:

  (i) First legal mortgage to be executed by the Company and it subsidiary over certain property, plant and 
equipment. 

  (ii) Corporate guarantee by the corporate guarantor.

  The average eff ecঞ ve interest rates on bank overdra[ s and bills payables range from 2% to 5% (2015: 2% to 
6%) during the fi nancial year.

 (c) Undrawn borrowing faciliঞ es

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Undrawn borrowing faciliঞ es – 29,639

  The currency profi les of bank borrowings of the Group are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 9,669 9,921
United States dollar 11,008 16,350
Vietnamese dong 1,993 900
Others – 678

22,670 27,849

28. Borrowings from third parঞ es

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Balance at beginning of year 10,470 8,574
Interest accreঞ on during the fi nancial year 1,890 1,896
Balance at end of year 12,360 10,470

 In fi nancial year 2014, Koastal Internaঞ onal Pte Ltd (“KPL”), a subsidiary of the Group, entered into a put and call 
opঞ on deed with Philip Ventures Enterprise Fund 3 Ltd and Venstar Investments II Ltd to obtain the funds to invest in 
Overseas Drilling Holdings Ltd (“ODH”). ODH in turn acquired 10% stake of the share capital of PV Drilling Overseas 
Company Private Limited (“PVDO”) for a purchase consideraঞ on of US$4,196,000 (approximately $5,257,000). 
In addiঞ on to the purchase consideraঞ on, ODH has also made capital injecঞ ons of US$2,604,000 (approximately 
$3,255,000). The purchase consideraঞ on and capital injecঞ on amounted to $8,512,000 (“Investment Amount”) (Note 
16).
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28. Borrowings from third parঞ es (Conঞ nued)

 Under the above arrangement,

 (a) The Investors have granted KPL a call opঞ on to require the Investors to sell to the Company all the shares of 
ODH at 122.5% of the Investment Amounts (“Call Opঞ on”);

 (b) KIPL has granted the Investors to require KPL to purchase all of the shares of ODH held by the Investors at 
122.5% of the Investment Amounts (“Put Opঞ on”);

 (c) The Put Opঞ on and Call Opঞ on are exercisable 18 months from August 2014 and will expire 30 days 
therea[ er.

 The matching terms of the Call Opঞ on and the Put Opঞ on have eff ecঞ vely resulted in a bridging loan arrangement 
for the Company to acquire 10% interest in PVDO (Note 16) through ODH. The Group eff ecঞ vely controls/and owns 
100% of the shares of ODH (Note 14). The borrowings from the Investors are measured at amorঞ sed cost using the 
eff ecঞ ve interest method and are expected to be se� led in Singapore Dollars.

29. Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es 

Group
Non–current 

liabiliঞ es
Current 

liabiliঞ es Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es
Share warrants – 1,080 1,080
Converঞ ble loan (Note 30) – 1,892 1,892

– 2,972 2,972

Group
Non–current 

liabiliঞ es
Current 

liabiliঞ es Total 
$’000 $’000 $’000

2015
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es
Share warrants – 1,020 1,020
Converঞ ble loan (Note 30) 1,892 – 1,892

1,892 1,020 2,912

 As part of the put and call opঞ on deed (Note 28), KPL also issued 2 share warrants to the Investors with a total 
exercise value of US$2,000,000 which grant the investors the right to subscribe for shares in KPL at an exercise 
price of 80% of the share price of KPL in the event of an IPO or trade sale which will expire 3 years a[ er the date of 
issue (“KPL Share Warrants”). The Share Warrants are derivaঞ ve fi nancial instrument iniঞ ally measured at fair value of 
S$655,000 and subsequent changes in fair value has been recognised in the income statement.

 During the fi nancial year, as part of the Restructuring exercise, the KPL share warrants have been replaced with the 
Company’s share warrants. The Company has issued new warrants to the warrant holder in exchange for the KPL 
share warrants. 
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29. Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es (Conঞ nued)

 The key terms of the new warrants are as follows: 

 (a) Each New Warrant carrying the right to subscribe for one (1) new Share (“Warrant Share”) at the Exercise Price 
of S$0.276 per Warrant Share.

 (b) Warrant holders agreeing not to exercise any of the Warrants, from the date of the Warrant Exchange 
Agreements up to the Warrants Exchange Compleঞ on; and

 (c) Warrant holders surrendering the KPL Share Warrants for cancellaঞ on on the Warrants Exchange Compleঞ on 
in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Exchange Agreements, upon which the exisঞ ng warrants shall be 
terminated and shall carry no further rights.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Derivaঞ ve fi nancial liabiliঞ es
At fair value
At beginning of fi nancial year 2,912 701
Addiঞ ons – 1,892
Fair value loss recognised in profi t or loss 60 319
At end of fi nancial year 2,972 2,912

30. Converঞ ble loan

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Face value of converঞ ble loan 6,708 6,708
Less: fi nancial derivaঞ ve liability (Note 29) (1,892) (1,892)

4,816 4,816
Add: Interest accreঞ on:
Balance as at beginning of the fi nancial year 402 –
Interest accreঞ on during the fi nancial year 724 402
Balance as at the end of the fi nancial year 1,126 402
Balance at end of year 5,942 5,218

 On 4 May 2015, the Company announced that KPL had entered into negoঞ aঞ ons with Venstar Investments III Ltd 
(“Venstar III”) in relaঞ on to the proposed issue and subscripঞ on of converঞ ble notes (the “Notes”) with a coupon 
interest of 15% p.a., maturing on 12 June 2018 with an aggregate principal value of $6.708 million, redeemable or 
converঞ ble at the opঞ on of Venstar III into new ordinary shares in the capital of the Company to be issued credited as 
fully paid-up (the “Exchanged Shares”), subject to and in accordance with the terms and condiঞ ons of the Notes. The 
Notes have not been redeemed nor converted into ordinary shares of the Company as at 31 December 2016.

 The Group has assessed and classifi ed the equity conversion feature in the Notes as an embedded derivaঞ ve. 
Accordingly, the Group has engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair value of the derivaঞ ve, 
taking into consideraঞ on certain parameters such as the volaঞ lity, risk-free rate of the host contract, etc. Based 
on this valuaঞ on, the total subscribed amount of the Notes, were segregated into converঞ ble loan (debt host) and 
derivaঞ ve fi nancial liability of $4,816,000 and $1,892,000 respecঞ vely.
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31. Trade and other payables

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade payables
- Third parঞ es 17,250 13,956 – –

- Related parঞ es 192 165 – –
- Accrued trade payables 11,616 36,862 – –

29,058 50,983 – –
Other payables

- Third parঞ es 6,879 4,511 5,990 3,510
- Related parঞ es 105 62 4 –
- Amount due to a director 1,495 948 – –
- Loan from a director of a subsidiary – 55 – –
- Accrued operaঞ ng expenses 5,028 2,391 862 450
- Deposits 39 4 – –

Total trade and other payables 42,604 58,954 6,856 3,960

 The non-trade amounts due to related parঞ es and Director within other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing, 
repayable on demand and are to be se� led in cash.

 The non-trade amounts due to subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest bearing, repayable on demand and are to be 
se� led in cash.

 Included in the other payables from third parঞ es is an amount $1.35 million (2015: $1 million) due to individuals 
which are secured, bear interest at 18% per annum, non-trade in nature and is repayable by June 2016. 

 No interest is charged on the trade and other payables, other than as disclosed above.

 The currency profi les of trade and other payables of the Group and the Company are as follows:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 27,455 23,878 6,528 3,450
Euro 139 443 – –
United States dollar 11,400 32,412 328 510
Vietnamese Dong 3,599 2,203 – –
Others 11 18 – –

42,604 58,954 6,856 3,960
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32. Amount due to subsidiaries 

 The amount due to subsidiaries are non-trade in nature, unsecured, non-interest bearings and are repayable on 
demand.

 The currency profi les of amount due to subsidiaries are as follows:

Company
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Singapore dollar 32,601 37,997
United States dollar – 978

32,601 38,975

33. Provisions for warranঞ es

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

At the beginning of year 252 463
Provisions made – 94
Warranty uঞ lised during the fi nancial year – (289)
Reversal made during the year (219) (16)
At end of year 33 252

 The provision for warranty represents management’s best esঞ mate of the present value of the future ou� low of 
economic benefi ts that will be required under the Group’s warranঞ es on certain projects and undertakes to repair 
those that fail to perform saঞ sfactorily. A provision is recognized at the end of fi nancial year for expected warranty 
claims based on past experience of the level of repairs.

34. Dividends by Koastal Group 

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

First Interim dividend of $NIL (2015: Interim dividend of $3.751), 
 one ঞ er exempt share – 3,751
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35. Operaঞ ng lease commitments

 The Group as lessee

 At the end of the fi nancial year, commitments in respect of non-cancellable operaঞ ng leases in respect of offi  ce 
premise, leasehold land and other operaঞ ng faciliঞ es are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Future minimum lease payments payable:
Within one year 512 888
A[ er one year but within fi ve years 1,918 2,547
More than 5 years 4,295 5,949
Total 6,725 9,384

 Operaঞ ng lease payments represent rents payable by the Group for offi  ce premise, land lease and other operaঞ ng 
faciliঞ es. Leases of offi  ce premises and other faciliঞ es are negoঞ ated for a term of 1 to 2 years and rentals are fi xed 
for an average of 1 to 2 years with no provisions for conঞ ngent rent or upward revision of rent based on market price 
indices.

 The Group as lessor

 The Company has entered into commercial leases on its investment property. The following table sets out the future 
minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable operaঞ ng leases as at 31 December are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Future minimum lease payments payable:
Within one year – 19
A[ er one year but within fi ve years – –
Total – 19

36.  Capital commitments

 As at the end of the fi nancial year, commitments in respect of capital expenditure, are as follows:

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Capital expenditure contracted but not provided for 
- Commitments for the construcঞ on of property, plant and equipment – 21,407
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37.  Conঞ ngent liabiliঞ es

 As at end of the fi nancial year, there are a number of outstanding legal cases relaঞ ng to the Group and the Company’s 
two subsidiaries, KIPL and EES arising from claims from suppliers and creditors. Due to the iniঞ aঞ on of the process 
of Creditors’ Voluntary liquidaঞ on of KIPL and the recent approval of the proposed revised Scheme of arrangement of 
EES, the Group is unable to determine the amount of liabiliঞ es from these outstanding legal cases and other potenঞ al 
claims.

38. Signifi cant related party transacঞ ons

 For the purpose of these fi nancial statements, parঞ es are considered to be related to the Group and the Company if 
the Group and the Company have the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise signifi cant infl uence 
over the party in making fi nancial and operaঞ ng decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the Company and 
the party are subject to common control or common signifi cant infl uence. Related parঞ es may be individuals or other 
enঞ ঞ es.

 During the fi nancial year, in addiঞ on to those related party informaঞ on disclosed elsewhere in these fi nancial 
statements, the Group enঞ ঞ es and the Company entered into the following transacঞ ons with related parঞ es at rates 
and terms agreed by and between the parঞ es:

Group Company 
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

With subsidiaries
Management fees income – – 667 706
Rental income – – 476 –
Advance payment – – – 2,737
Advance payment from – – – (2,523)
Expenses paid on behalf of – – 172 763
Expenses paid on behalf by – – (409) (5,251)

With related parঞ es
Advances to a director of a foreign subsidiary 1,245 – – –
Expenses paid on behalf of enঞ ty in which 
 the director of a subsidiary corporaঞ on is 
 a shareholder – 1,324 – –

With associated company
Dividend received – 217 – –

 The outstanding balances as at 31 December 2016 with related parঞ es are disclosed in Notes 19 and 31 are 
unsecured, interest-free, repayable on demand and are to be se� led in cash, unless otherwise stated. There are 
no outstanding balances with key management personnel or their immediate family members except for loan to a 
Director of a foreign subsidiary (Note 19).
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38. Signifi cant related party transacঞ ons (Conঞ nued)

 Key management personnel remuneraࢼ on

 Key management personnel are Directors and those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, 
direcঞ ng and controlling the acঞ viঞ es of the Company, directly or indirectly. The Group’s and Company’s key 
management personnel are the Directors of the Company and the Heads of key funcঞ ons.

 The remuneraঞ on of key management personnel of the Group during the fi nancial year were as follows:

Group Company 
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Directors’ fee 135 154 135 135
Short-term benefi ts 781 1,143 453 436
Post-employment benefi ts 48 114 24 11

964 1,411 612 582

 Key management personnel remuneraঞ on includes the following remuneraঞ on to the Directors of the Company and 
Directors of the subsidiaries as follows:

Group Company 
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Directors of the Company
Directors’ fee 135 135 135 135
Short-term benefi ts 453 436 453 436
Post-employment benefi ts 24 11 24 11

612 582 612 582

Directors of the subsidiaries
Directors’ fee – 19 – –
Short-term benefi ts 328 707 – –
Post-employment benefi ts 24 103 – –

352 829 – –
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks

 The following table sets out the fi nancial instruments as at the end of the fi nancial year:

Group Company 
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 9,582 29,531 671 25,129
Less: Accrued revenue (98) (201) – –

9,484 29,330 671 25,129
Cash and bank balances 433 8,105 1 19
Loans and receivables 9,917 37,435 672 25,148
Available-for-sale fi nancial assets 3,986 9,732 – –
Financial asset 13,903 47,167 672 25,148

Financial liabiliঞ es
Trade and other payables 42,604 58,954 6,856 3,960
Amount due to subsidiaries – – 32,601 38,975
Finance lease liabiliঞ es – 3 – –
Bank borrowings 22,670 27,849 – –
Borrowings from third parঞ es 12,360 10,470 – –
Converঞ ble loan 5,942 5,218 – –
Financial liabiliঞ es carried at amorঞ sed cost 83,576 102,494 39,457 42,935

Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es 2,972 2,912 – –
Financial liabiliঞ es carried at fair value 2,972 2,912 – –

Financial liabiliঞ es 86,548 105,406 39,457 42,935

 The Group’s acঞ viঞ es expose it to credit risks, market risks and liquidity risks. The Group’s overall risk management 
strategy seeks to minimise adverse effects from the volatility of financial markets on the Group’s financial 
performance.

 The Board of Directors is responsible for setting the objectives and underlying principles of financial risk 
management for the Group. The management then establishes the detailed policies such as authority levels, oversight 
responsibiliঞ es, risk idenঞ fi caঞ on and measurement in accordance with the objecঞ ves and underlying principles 
approved by the Board of Directors.

 There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to these fi nancial risks or the manner in which it manages and 
measures the risk. Market risk exposures are measured using sensiঞ vity analysis as indicated below.
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Conঞ nued)

 Credit risk

 Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligaঞ ons resulঞ ng in a loss to the 
Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparঞ es and obtaining suffi  cient 
collateral where appropriate, as a means of miঞ gaঞ ng the risk of fi nancial loss from default. The Group performs 
ongoing credit evaluaঞ on of its counterparঞ es’ fi nancial condiঞ on and generally does not require a collateral.

 The Company is subject to signifi cant Credit Risk in respect of amount due from subsidiaries which have been 
subsequently impaired.

 The Group’s and Company’s major classes of fi nancial assets subject to credit risk are cash and bank balances and 
trade and other receivables.

 Bank deposits are mainly deposits with banks with high credit-raঞ ngs assigned by internaঞ onal credit raঞ ng agencies.

 In the previous fi nancial year, concentraঞ on of credit for the Group arises from trade receivable totalling $3.9 million 
due from certain contract customers.

 Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are substanঞ ally companies with good collecঞ on track record 
with the Group.

 The age analysis of trade receivables past due but not impaired is as follows:

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Past due for 1-30 days 1,615 3,317
Past due for 31 to 90 days 205 527
Past due for more than 91 days 4,088 4,430

 Market risks

 The Group’s acঞ viঞ es expose it primarily to the fi nancial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The 
Company is not exposed to signifi cant fi nancial risks arising from changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

 Foreign currency risk

 The Group transact business in various foreign currency, including United States dollar, Vietnamese Dong and Euro. 
The exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an on-going basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an 
acceptable level.

 The Group monitors its foreign currency exchange risks closely and maintains funds in various currencies to minimise 
currency exposure due to ঞ ming diff erences between sales and purchases. Currency translaঞ on risk arises when 
commercial transacঞ ons and recognised assets and liabiliঞ es are denominated in the currency that is not the enঞ ty’s 
funcঞ onal currency.
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Conঞ nued)

 Market risks (Conঞ nued)

 Foreign currency risk (Conࢼ nued)

 The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabiliঞ es as at the 
end of the fi nancial year are as follows: 

United States
dollar

Vietnamese 
dong Euro

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2016
Total monetary assets 3,354 4,830 –
Total monetary liabiliঞ es 22,410 5,592 139
Net monetary liabiliঞ es (19,056) (762) (139)
Less:
Net monetary liabiliঞ es denominated in respecঞ ve 
 enঞ ঞ es’ funcঞ onal currencies 17,845 588 –
Net foreign currency exposure (1,211) (174) (139)

Group
2015
Total monetary assets 29,101 3,060 59
Total monetary liabiliঞ es 81,004 2,203 1,343
Net monetary (liabiliঞ es)/assets (51,903) 857 (1,284)
Less:
Net monetary (assets)/liabiliঞ es denominated in respecঞ ve 
 enঞ ঞ es’ funcঞ onal currencies 2,800 (845) –
Net foreign currency exposure (49,103) 12 (1,284)
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Conঞ nued)

 Market risks (Conঞ nued)

 Foreign currency risk (Conࢼ nued)

 Foreign currency sensiࢼ vity analysis

 The Group is mainly exposed to United States dollar (USD), Vietnamese Dong (VND) and Euro (EUR).

 The following table details the Group’s sensiঞ vity to a 10% (2015: 10%) change in USD, VND and Euro against 
SGD. The sensiঞ vity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% (2015: 10%) change in the foreign currency exchange 
rates from the end of the reporঞ ng period, with all other variables held constant. The results of the model are also 
constrained by the fact that only monetary items, which are denominated in USD, VND and Euro are included in the 
analysis. Consequently, reported changes in the values of some of the fi nancial instruments impacঞ ng the results of 
the sensiঞ vity analysis are not matched with the off seম  ng changes in the values of certain excluded items that those 
instruments are designed to fi nance or hedge.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

USD
Strengthen against $ (121) (4,910)
Weakens against $ 121 4,910

VND
Strengthen against $ (17) (1)
Weakens against $ 17 1

EUR
Strengthen against $ (14) (128)
Weakens against $ 14 128

 Interest rate risks

 The Group’s interest rate risks relate to interest bearing liabiliঞ es and interest bearing assets.

 The Group  has no signifi cant interest-bearing assets.

 The Group’s policy is to maintain an effi  cient and opঞ mal interest cost structure using a combinaঞ on of fi xed and 
variable rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risks is set out in a table under Liquidity risks. The Company is not exposed to 
any signifi cant interest rate risks.
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Conঞ nued)

 Market risks (Conঞ nued)

 Interest rate risks (Conࢼ nued)

 Interest rate sensiࢼ vity analysis

 For fl oaঞ ng rate liabiliঞ es, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of fi nancial 
year was outstanding for the whole year. The sensiঞ vity analysis assumes a 10 percent change in the interest rates 
from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables held constant.

Group 
Profi t or Loss

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Increase in interest rate
Borrowings and overdra[ s (122) (112)

Decrease in interest rate
Borrowings and overdra[ s 122 112

 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounters diffi  culঞ es in meeঞ ng its short term 
obligaঞ ons. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

 The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivaঞ ve 
fi nancial instruments. The table has been drawn up based on undiscounted cash fl ows of fi nancial instruments based 
on the earlier of the contractual date or when the company is expected to receive or (pay). The table includes both 
expected interest and principal cash fl ows. Derivaঞ ve fi nancial instruments are included at their fair values.

Eff ecঞ ve 
interest

rate

Less 
than 1 
year

1 to 5 
years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000

2016
The Group
Financial liabiliঞ es
Bank borrowings 3.4 22,845 – 22,845
Bank overdra[ s 15.0 134 – 134
Trade and other payables – 42,604 – 42,604
Converঞ ble loan 12.2 6,666 – 6,666
Borrowings from third parঞ es 15.3 14,250 – 14,250

86,499 – 86,499
Financial liabiliঞ es carried at fair value
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es – 2,972 – 2,972
As at 31 December 2016 89,471 – 89,471
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39. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Conঞ nued)

 Liquidity risk (Conঞ nued)

Eff ecঞ ve 
interest

rate

Less 
than 1 
year

1 to 5 
years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000

2015
The Group
Financial liabiliঞ es
Obligaঞ ons under fi nance leases 4.5 3 – 3
Bank borrowings 2.8 28,271 – 28,271
Bank overdra[ s 4.1 1,082 – 1,082
Trade and other payables – 58,954 – 58,954
Converঞ ble loan 13.2 – 6,983 6,983
Borrowings from third parঞ es 20.7 12,365 – 12,365

100,675 6,983 107,658
Financial liabiliঞ es carried at fair value
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es – 1,020 1,892 2,912
As at 31 December 2015 101,695 8,875 110,570

2016
The Company 
Financial liabiliঞ es
Trade and other payables – 6,856 – 6,856
Amount due to subsidiaries – 32,601 – 32,601
As at 31 December 2016 39,457 – 39,457

Financial guarantee contract – 2.927 – 2,927

2015
The Company 
Financial liabiliঞ es
Trade and other payables – 3,960 – 3,960
Amount due to subsidiaries – 38,975 – 38,975
As at 31 December 2015 42,935 – 42,935

Financial guarantee contract – 1,680 – 1,680
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40. Fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es

 (a) Fair value hierarchy

  The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuaঞ on 
inputs used as follows:

  - Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Company can access at the measurement date,

  - Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are determined using the other 
observable inputs such as quoted prices for similar asset/liability in acঞ ve markets, quoted 
prices for idenঞ cal or similar asset/liability in non-acঞ ve markets or inputs other than quoted 
prices that are observable for the asset or liability,

  - Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

 (b) Financial assets and liabili  es measured at fair value

  Except as detailed in the following table, management considers that the carrying amounts of fi nancial assets 
and fi nancial liabiliঞ es, such as trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and borrowings are 
reasonable approximaঞ on of fair value, either due to their short-term nature or that they are fl oaঞ ng rate 
instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the end of the reporঞ ng period.

  The carrying amounts of the bank borrowings are reasonable approximaঞ ons of fair values due to the 
insignifi cant impact of discounঞ ng, drawdown close to reporঞ ng and maturity date. 

  The borrowings from the third parঞ es is stated at amorঞ sed cost using the eff ecঞ ve interest method a[ er 
taking into account the fair value of Share warrants issued to the investors (Note 28).

  The converঞ ble loan is stated at amorঞ sed cost using the eff ecঞ ve interest method a[ er taking into account 
the fi nancial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es (Note 30).
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40. Fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es (Conঞ nued)

 (b) Financial assets and liabili  es measured at fair value (Con  nued)

  The following table shows an analysis of each class of assets and liabiliঞ es measured at fair value at the end of 
the reporঞ ng period:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
As at 31 December 2016
Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es
Share warrants – – 1,080 1,080
Converঞ ble loan – – 1,892 1,892

– – 2,972 2,972

As at 31 December 2015
Available-for-sale fi nancial asset
Investments in life insurance plans – – 1,220 1,220

Financial derivaঞ ve liabiliঞ es
Share warrants – – 1,020 1,020
Converঞ ble loan – – 1,892 1,892

– – 2,912 2,912

  There were no transfers between levels during the fi nancial year.

  The fair value of the investment in life insurance plans are based on cash value provided by the insurer without 
adjustment. Observable inputs such as volaঞ lity in interest rates and unobservable inputs such as perceived 
risk by the insurer will aff ect the fair value of the insurance plan but are not expected to be material. The life 
insurance plans have been classifi ed as level 3 in the current and previous fi nancial years.

  The fi nancial instruments that are not traded in acঞ ve markets comprise of fi nancial derivaঞ ves, share warrants 
and fi nancial derivaঞ ves converঞ ble loan. 

  The fair value of the share warrants of previous fi nancial year were determined through the use of Binomial 
Opঞ on pricing model with observable market inputs such as the agreed share price of underlying assets 
(S$0.345), strike price (S$0.276), ঞ me of expiry of share warrants and unobservable inputs such market 
volaঞ lity of comparable companies (37.6%). The share warrants have been classifi ed as level 3 in the current 
and previous fi nancial years. There have been no changes in the valuaঞ on techniques and inputs of the 
share warrants during the fi nancial year. If the volaঞ lity used had been 5% higher/lower, the fair value of the 
derivaঞ ve would have been S$66,000 and S$69,000 higher/lower respecঞ vely. 
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40. Fair value of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabiliঞ es (Conঞ nued)

 (b) Financial assets and liabili  es measured at fair value (Con  nued)

  The fair value of the fi nancial derivaঞ ve – converঞ ble loan conversion opঞ on of the previous fi nancial year 
was determined through the use of binomial opঞ on pricing model with observable market inputs such as 
the risk free rate equivalent to the 2 year Singaporean Sovereign Yield Curve as the valuaঞ on date (1%), the 
underlying agreed share price of the Company and unobservable input like the annualised volaঞ lity calculated 
based on the median of the 3 year weekly share price volaঞ lity of comparable companies (37.6%). The fi nancial 
derivaঞ ve - converঞ ble loan has been classifi ed as level 3 in the current fi nancial year. If the volaঞ lity used had 
been higher/lower by 5%, the fair value of the derivaঞ ves would have been $229,000 and $232,000 higher/
lower respecঞ vely.

41. Capital management policies and objecঞ ves

 The Group manages its capital to ensure that the Group is able to conঞ nue as a going concern and maintains an 
opঞ mal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder value through opঞ misaঞ on of debt and equity balance. 
The management reviews the capital structure regularly to achieve an appropriate capital structure. As part of 
this review, the management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital and 
makes adjustments to capital structure, where appropriate, in light of changes in economic condiঞ ons and the risk 
characterisঞ cs of the underlying assets.

 The capital structure of the Group consists of equity a� ributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued 
capital (Note 23), reserves and retained earnings.

 The Group’s overall strategy remains unchanged from the previous fi nancial year.

 The Group and the Company monitor capital based on a gearing raঞ o, which is net debt divided by total capital. The 
Group and the Company include net debt, trade and other payables, bank borrowing and fi nance lease payables less 
cash and cash equivalents. Total equity consists of total share capital, other reserves plus accumulated profi ts. Total 
capital consists of net debt plus total equity.

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade and other payables 42,604 58,954 6,856 3,960
Amount due to subsidiaries – – 32,601 38,975
Finance lease payables – 3 – –
Bank borrowings 22,670 27,849 – –
Borrowings from third parঞ es 18,302 10,470 – –
Converঞ ble loan – 5,218 – –
Less: Cash and bank balances (433) (8,105) (1) (19)
Net debt 83,143 94,389 39,456 42,916
Total equity (112,377) 12,231 (29,777) 117,591
Total (defi cit)/capital (29,234) 106,620 9,679 160,507

Gearing raঞ o N.M. 88.5% 407.6% 26.7%
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42. Segment informaঞ on

 Management has determined the operaঞ ng segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operaঞ ng decision 
maker.

 Management consider business from mainly business segment perspecঞ ve. The Group has three reportable segments 
as follows:

 EPCM – MOT

 The EPCM – Marine and Off shore and trading segment are involved in providing engineering, procurement, 
construcঞ on and management, custom fabricaঞ on, maintenance and repair, trading of marine and off shore equipment 
to mainly the marine and off shore oil & gas companies. 

 EPCM – WT

 The EPCM - water treatment segment is involved in environmental-related technical services for pollution 
management, water and waste.

 Others

 “Other” segment includes the Group’s investment holding acঞ viঞ es which are not included within reportable 
segments as they are not separately reported to the chief operaঞ ng decision maker and they contribute minor 
amounts of revenue to the Group. 

 The Group’s reportable segments are strategic business units that are organised based on their funcঞ on and targeted 
customer groups. They are managed separately because each business unit requires diff erent skill sets and markeঞ ng 
strategies.

 Management monitors the operaঞ ng results of the segments separately for the purposes of making decisions about 
resources to be allocated and assessing performance. Segment performance is evaluated based on operaঞ ng profi t or 
loss which is similar to the accounঞ ng profi t or loss.

 The accounঞ ng policies of the operaঞ ng segments are the same as those described in the summary of signifi cant 
accounঞ ng policies. There is no asymmetrical allocaঞ on to reportable segments. Management evaluates performance 
on the basis of profi t or loss from operaঞ ons before tax expense not including non-recurring gains and losses and 
foreign exchange gains or losses.
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42. Segment informaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

EPCM –
MOT

EPCM –
WT Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Revenue
Revenue from external customers 14,412 14,688 – 29,100

Profi t/(Loss) from operaঞ on 25,436 162 (1,937) 23,661
Interest income 110 2 – 112
Interest expenses (1,214) – (2,846) (4,060)

Other material non-cash items:-
Allowance for impairment of goodwill (7,469) – – (7,469)
Allowance for doub� ul debts (20,316) – – (20,316)
Allowance for impairment in associate – – (2,815) (2,815)
Allowance for losses from 
 construcঞ on contracts (99,577) – – (99,577)
Depreciaঞ on of property, plant and equipment (577) (30) (11) (618)
Depreciaঞ on of investment property (3) – – (3)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (3,928) – (3,928)
Impairment loss of available-for-sale 
 fi nancial assets – – (4,526) (4,526)
Property, plant and equipment wri� en off (212) – (67) (279)
Shares of loss of associates – – (189) (189)
Fair value loss from derivaঞ ves 
 fi nancial instruments – – (60) (60)
Exchange loss (32) (13) (101) (146)
Loss before income tax (107,782) 121 (12,552) (120,213)
Income tax expense 141 (52) – 89
Profi t/(Loss) for the fi nancial year (107,641) 69 (12,552) (120,124)

Segment assets
Non-current assets 408 259 12,988 13,655
Current assets 10,552 8,711 3,958 23,221
Total assets 10,960 8,970 16,946 36,876

Addiঞ ons to non-current assets 9 – 2,987 2,996

Segment liabiliঞ es 
Non-current liabiliঞ es – – – –
Current liabiliঞ es 133,072 7,508 8,674 149,254
Total liabiliঞ es 133,072 7,508 8,674 149,254
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42. Segment informaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

EPCM –
MOT

EPCM –
WT Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2015
Revenue
Revenue from external customers 57,234 11,647 – 68,881

Profi t/(Loss) from operaঞ on 2,387 1,024 (4,117) (706)
Interest income 46 1 – 47
Interest expenses (1,141) (5) (2,282) (3,428)

Other material non-cash items:-
Allowance for impairment of goodwill (1,800) – – (1,800)
Allowance for impairment in associate – – (2,100) (2,100)
Allowance for foreseeable losses (914) – – (914)
Depreciaঞ on (437) (30) (4) (471)
Shares of profi t of associates – – 248 248
Fair value loss from derivaঞ ves 
 fi nancial instruments – – (319) (319)
Profi t/(Loss) before income tax (1,859) 990 (8,574) (9,443)
Income tax expense (670) (127) – (797)
Profi t/(Loss) for the fi nancial year (2,529) 863 (8,574) (10,240)

Segment assets
Non-current assets 12,792 287 28,111 41,190
Current assets 82,550 7,720 779 91,049
Total assets 95,342 8,007 28,890 132,239

Investment in associates – – 6,057 6,057
Addiঞ ons to non-current assets 644 – 4,180 4,824

Segment liabiliঞ es 
Non-current liabiliঞ es (25) – (7,110) (7,135)
Current liabiliঞ es (59,151) (6,399) (47,323) (112,873)
Total liabiliঞ es (59,176) (6,399) (54,433) (120,008)

 Reportable segments’ assets are reconciled to total assets as follows:

 The amounts provided to the Board of Directors with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent 
with that of the fi nancial statements. For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocaঞ ng resources 
between segments, the Board of Directors monitor property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories, 
receivables, operaঞ ng cash and investment properঞ es a� ributable to each segment. All assets are allocated to the 
reportable segments except for certain assets included in “Others” not reported to the chief operaঞ ng decision maker.
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42. Segment informaঞ on (Conঞ nued)

 Reportable segments’ liabiliঞ es are reconciled to total liabiliঞ es as follows:

 The amounts provided to the Board of Directors with respect to total liabiliঞ es are measured in a manner consistent 
with that of the fi nancial statements. These liabiliঞ es are allocated based on the operaঞ ons of the segment. 

 Geographical segments

 Segment revenue is based on the region where services are rendered and the region where the customers are located. 
Non-current assets are shown by geographical region where the assets are located. 

 Non-current assets in current fi nancial year consist of property, plant and equipment.

2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Revenue from external customers 
China 97 34,356
Vietnam 27,480 21,116
Singapore 1,306 5,027
Malaysia 183 102
Others 34 8,280

29,100 68,881

Non-current assets
Singapore 9,410 31,171

Vietnam 259 287

 Major customers
 
 The revenues from two major customers of the Group’s EPCM segment represent approximately $12,140,000 (2015: 

$42,204,000)

43. Authorisaঞ on of fi nancial statement 

 The statement of fi nancial posiঞ on as at 31 December 2016 of the Company and the consolidated fi nancial 
statements of the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016 were authorised for issue in accordance with 
a Directors’ resoluঞ on dated 12 October 2017.



STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

120 EMS ENERGY LIMITED   •  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

AS AT 20 SEPTEMBER 2017

NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES : 448,735,224      
CLASS OF SHARES : ORDINARY SHARES WITH EQUAL VOTING RIGHTS    
VOTING RIGHTS : 1 VOTE PER SHARE      
TREASURY SHARES : NIL      
SUBSIDIARY HOLDINGS : NIL      

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS %
NO. OF
SHARES %

1  -  99 157 7.08 8,391 0.00
100  -  1,000 561  25.29 269,115 0.06
1,001  -  10,000 871 39.27 3,590,510 0.80
10,001  -  1,000,000 608 27.41 45,847,984 10.22
1,000,001 AND ABOVE 21 0.95 399,019,224 88.92
TOTAL 2,218 100.00 448,735,224 100.00

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS 

NO. NAME
NO. OF
SHARES %

1 OCBC SECURITIES PRIVATE LIMITED 272,418,712 60.71
2 TITANIUM HOLDINGS LLC 85,646,460 19.09
3 ASIAN TRUST INVESTMENT PTE LTD 7,766,666 1.73
4 FOO SEK KUAN 3,395,186 0.76
5 PEH OON KEE 3,320,433 0.74
6 KAEDJOHARE ISMAIL CHECHATWALA 2,755,986 0.61
7 CITIBANK NOMINEES SINGAPORE PTE LTD 2,580,799 0.58
8 PHILLIP SECURITIES PTE LTD 2,461,111 0.55
9 WATERWORTH PTE LTD 2,200,000 0.49
10 NG SEOW YUEN (HUANG XIAOYAN) 2,047,000 0.46
11 PECK CHUAN YONG 1,800,000 0.40
12 YAP YEE LING 1,590,000 0.35
13 WEI RAN 1,528,000 0.34
14 SEOW CHOON PHENG 1,349,600 0.30
15 LIM POH BOON 1,333,333 0.30
16 JIANG HUIPING 1,300,880 0.29
17 MORPH INVESTMENTS LTD 1,166,666 0.26
18 LIM CHYE HUAT @ BOBBY LIM CHYE HUAT 1,165,000 0.26
19 PEI SIM KWEE 1,114,333 0.25
20 RAFFLES NOMINEES (PTE) LIMITED 1,044,119 0.23

TOTAL 397,984,284 88.70
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SHAREHOLDINGS HELD IN HANDS OF PUBLIC 

As at 20 September 2017, the percentage of shareholdings held in the hands of the public was approximately 20.16% and 
Rule 723 of the Catalist Rules is complied with. 

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
AS AT 20 September 2017

Nos. of shares 
held registered 
in the names of 
the substanঞ al 
shareholders

Nos. of shares 
in which the 
substanঞ al 

shareholders is 
deemed to have

an interest
Total shareholding 

interest
% of total issued 

shares(1)

Titanium Holdings LLC(2) 85,646,460 269,800,000 355,446,460 79.21%
Ting Teck Jin(3) 303,500 356,646,460 356,949,960 79.54%

(1) As a percentage of the total issued share capital of the Company, comprising 448,735,224 shares.

(2) Titanium Holdings LLC has a direct interest in 269,800,000 shares through its nominee, OCBC Securiঞ es Private Limited.   

(3) Mr Ting Teck Jin has a direct interest in 1,200,000 shares through his nominee, OCBC Securiঞ es Private Limited and a deemed 
interest in 355,446,460 shares held by Titanium Holdings LLC in which he is a controlling shareholder and a director. 
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeঞ ng (“AGM”) of EMS ENERGY LIMITED (the “Company”) will be 
held at 25 Internaঞ onal Business Park, Level 5, East Wing, Munich Room, German Centre, Singapore 609916 on Tuesday, 
31 October 2017 at 9.00 a.m. for the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. To receive and adopt the Directors’ Statement and the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for 
the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016 together with the Auditors’ Report thereon. (Resoluঞ on 1)

2. To approve the payment of Non-Execuঞ ve Directors’ fees of S$135,000 for the fi nancial year ending 31 December 
2017 (2016: S$135,000) (Resoluঞ on 2)

3. To re-elect Mr Ung Gim Sei reঞ ring pursuant to Regulaঞ on 90 of the Company’s Consঞ tuঞ on. (Resoluঞ on 3)

 Mr Ung Gim Sei will, upon re-elecࢼ on as a Director, remain as the Chairman of the Nominaࢼ ng Commi� ee and Remuneraࢼ on 
Commi� ee, and a member of the Audit Commi� ee of the Company. The Board considers Mr Ung to be independent for the 
purposes of Rule 704(7) of the Singapore Exchange Securiࢼ es Trading Limited Lisࢼ ng Manual Secࢼ on B: Rules of Catalist.

4. To re-appoint Messrs BDO LLP as the Company’s auditors and to authorise the Directors to fi x their remuneraঞ on.
  (Resoluঞ on 4)

5. To transact any other ordinary business which may properly be transacted at an AGM.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

To consider and if thought fi t, to pass the following Resoluঞ ons, with or without any modifi caঞ ons:

6. Authority to allot and issue shares in the capital of the Company - Share Issue Mandate

 “That, pursuant to Secঞ on 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore, and Rule 806 of the Singapore 
Exchange Securiঞ es Trading Limited (the “SGX-ST”) Lisঞ ng Manual Secঞ on B: Rules of Catalist (the “Catalist Rules”), 
authority be and is hereby given to the Directors of the Company to:-

 (a) (i) allot and issue shares in the capital of the Company (“Shares”) (whether by way of rights, bonus or 
otherwise); and/or

  (ii) make or grant off ers, agreements or opঞ ons (collecঞ vely, “Instruments”) that might or would require 
Shares to be issued, including but not limited to the creaঞ on and issue of (as well as adjustments to) 
opঞ ons, warrants, debentures or other instruments converঞ ble into Shares,

 at any ঞ me and upon such terms and condiঞ ons and for such purposes and to such persons as the Directors may in 
their absolute discreঞ on deem fi t; and

 (b) notwithstanding that the authority conferred by this Resoluঞ on may have ceased to be in force, issue Shares in 
pursuance of any Instrument made or granted by the Directors while this Resoluঞ on is in force,

 provided that:-

 (1) the aggregate number of Shares (including Shares to be issued in pursuance of the Instruments, made or 
granted pursuant to this Resoluঞ on) to be issued pursuant to this Resoluঞ on does not exceed one hundred 
per cent (100%) of the total number of issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the 
Company (as calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) below), of which the aggregate number of Shares 
to be issued other than on a pro-rata basis to exisঞ ng shareholders of the Company (including Shares to be 
issued in pursuance of Instruments made or granted pursuant to this Resoluঞ on) does not exceed fi  [y per cent 
(50%) of the total number of issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the Company 
(as calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (2) below);
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 (2) (subject to such manner of calculaঞ ons as may be prescribed by the SGX-ST) for the purpose of determining 
the aggregate number of Shares that may be issued under sub-paragraph (1) above, the percentage of the total 
number of issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the Company shall be based on 
the total number of issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the Company at the 
ঞ me this Resoluঞ on is passed a[ er adjusঞ ng for:-

  (i) new Shares arising from the conversion or exercise of any Instruments or any converঞ ble securiঞ es;

  (ii) new Shares arising from exercising of share opঞ ons or vesঞ ng of share awards outstanding and/or 
subsisঞ ng at the ঞ me of the passing of this Resoluঞ on, provided that the share opঞ ons or share awards 
were granted in compliance with Part VIII of Chapter 8 of the Catalist Rules; and

  (iii) any subsequent bonus issue, consolidaঞ on or sub-division of Shares.

 (3) in exercising the authority conferred by this Resoluঞ on, the Company shall comply with the provisions of the 
Catalist Rules for the ঞ me being in force (unless such compliance has been waived by the SGX-ST) and the 
Consঞ tuঞ on for the ঞ me being of the Company; and

 (4) unless revoked or varied by the Company in general meeঞ ng, the authority conferred by this Resoluঞ on shall 
conঞ nue in force unঞ l the conclusion of the next annual general meeঞ ng or the date by which the next annual 
general meeঞ ng of the Company is required by law to be held, whichever is the earlier.

 [See Explanatory Note (i)] (Resoluঞ on 5)

7. Authority to issue shares under the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme

 “That, pursuant to Secঞ on 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore, the Directors of the Company be and 
are hereby authorised to off er and grant opঞ ons in accordance with the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme 
(the “Scheme”) and to issue such shares as may be required to be issued pursuant to the exercise of the opঞ ons under 
the Scheme provided always that the aggregate number of shares to be issued pursuant to the Scheme and any other 
share opঞ on schemes/ share-based incenঞ ve schemes of the Company shall not exceed fi  [een per cent (15%) of the 
issued share capital (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the Company from ঞ me to ঞ me.”

 [See Explanatory Note (ii)] (Resoluঞ on 6)

8. Authority to issue shares under the EMS Energy Performance Share Plan

 “That, pursuant to Secঞ on 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore, the Directors of the Company be and 
are hereby authorised to off er and grant share awards in accordance with the EMS Energy Performance Share Plan 
(the “Plan”) and to issue such shares as may be required to be issued pursuant to the vesঞ ng of share awards under 
the Plan provided always that the aggregate number of shares to be issued pursuant to the Plan and any other share 
opঞ on schemes/ share-based incenঞ ve schemes of the Company shall not exceed fi  [een per cent (15%) of the issued 
share capital (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of the Company from ঞ me to ঞ me.”

 [See Explanatory Note (ii)] (Resoluঞ on 7)

By Order of the Board

Wong Chuen Shya
Company Secretary

Singapore, 16 October 2017
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Explanatory Notes:

(i) Ordinary Resoluঞ on 5 proposed in item 6 above, if passed, will empower the Directors from the date of the AGM unঞ l the date of the 
next annual general meeঞ ng, to allot and issue Shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es in the Company. The aggregate number of Shares 
and converঞ ble securiঞ es which the Directors may allot and issue under this Resoluঞ on shall not exceed 100% of the total number of 
issued Shares excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the Company at the ঞ me of passing this Resoluঞ on. For allotment 
and issue of Shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es other than on a pro-rata basis to all shareholders of the Company, the aggregate number 
of Shares and converঞ ble securiঞ es to be allo� ed and issued shall not exceed 50% of the total number of issued Shares excluding 
treasury shares and subsidiary holdings of the Company. This authority will, unless previously revoked or varied at a general meeঞ ng, 
expire at the next annual general meeঞ ng.

(ii) Ordinary Resoluঞ ons 6 and 7 proposed in items 7 and 8 above, if passed, will empower the Directors of the Company, from the date 
of the AGM unঞ l the date of the next annual general meeঞ ng, or the date by which the next annual general meeঞ ng of the Company 
is required by law to be held or such authority is varied or revoked by the Company in a general meeঞ ng, whichever is earlier, to 
allot and issue shares upon the exercise of share opঞ ons and vesঞ ng of share awards in accordance with the Scheme and the Plan 
respecঞ vely up to a number not exceeding in total 15% of the total number of the issued share capital (excluding treasury shares and 
subsidiary holdings) of the Company from ঞ me to ঞ me.

Notes:

1. Except for a member who is a Relevant Intermediary as defi ned under Secঞ on 181(6) of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 (the “Act”), a 
member is enঞ tled to appoint not more than two proxies to a� end, speak and vote at the AGM. Where a member appoints more than 
one proxy, the proporঞ on of his concerned shareholding to be represented by each proxy shall be specifi ed in the proxy form. A proxy 
need not be a member of the Company.

2. Pursuant to Secঞ on 181(1C) of the Act, a member who is a Relevant Intermediary is enঞ tled to appoint more than two proxies to 
a� end, speak and vote at the AGM, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights a� ached to a diff erent share or shares 
held by such member. Where such member appoints more than two proxies, the number and class of shares in relaঞ on to which each 
proxy has been appointed shall be specifi ed in the proxy form.

3. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be signed by the appointor or of his a� orney duly authorised in wriঞ ng. Where the 
instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporaঞ on, it must be executed either under its common seal or under the 
hand of its a� orney or duly authorised offi  cer.

4. The Company shall be enঞ tled to reject an instrument of proxy which is incomplete, improperly completed, illegible or where the 
true intenঞ ons of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instrucঞ ons of the appointor specifi ed on the instrument of proxy. 
In addiঞ on, in the case of shares entered in the Depository Register, the Company may reject an instrument of proxy if the member, 
being the appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before the ঞ me 
appointed for holding the AGM, as cerঞ fi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

5. A Depositor’s name must appear on the Depository Register maintained by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited not less than 72 
hours before the ঞ me fi xed for holding the AGM in order for the Depositor to be enঞ tled to a� end and vote at the AGM.

6. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy must be deposited at the registered offi  ce of the Company at 25 Internaঞ onal Business Park, 
#02-57 German Centre, Singapore 609916 not less than seventy-two (72) hours before the ঞ me for holding the AGM.

Personal Data Privacy

Where a member of the Company submits an instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) to a� end, speak and vote at the 
AGM and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collecঞ on, use and disclosure of the member’s personal 
data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administraঞ on by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and 
representaঞ ves appointed for the AGM (including any adjournment thereof) and the preparaঞ on and compilaঞ on of the a� endance lists, 
proxy lists, minutes and other documents relaঞ ng to the AGM (including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its 
agents) to comply with any applicable laws, lisঞ ng rules, regulaঞ ons and/or guidelines (collecঞ vely, the “Purposes”), (ii) warrants that where 
the member discloses the personal data of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has 
obtained the prior consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the collecঞ on, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of 
the personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the Company in 
respect of any penalঞ es, liabiliঞ es, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member’s breach of warranty.



EMS ENERGY LIMITED 
(Company Registraঞ on Number: 200300485D)
(Incorporated in Singapore with limited liability)

PROXY FORM
(Please see notes overleaf before compleࢼ ng this Proxy Form)

*I/We,  (Name)  (NRIC/ Passport No.)

of  (Address)

being *a member/members of EMS ENERGY LIMITED (the “Company”), hereby appoint:    

Name NRIC/Passport No. Proporঞ on of Shareholding

No. of Shares %

Address

and/or*

Name NRIC/Passport No. Proporঞ on of Shareholding

No. of Shares %

Address

or failing him/her/them, the Chairman of the Annual General Meeঞ ng (“AGM”) of the Company as my/our* proxy/proxies* 
to vote for me/us* on my/our* behalf at the AGM to be held at 25 Internaঞ onal Business Park, Level 5, East Wing, Munich 
Room, German Centre, Singapore 609916 on Tuesday, 31 October 2017 at 9.00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof.

I/We* direct my/our* proxy/proxies* to vote for or against the Resoluঞ ons proposed at the AGM as indicated hereunder. 
If no specifi c direcঞ on as to voঞ ng is given or in the event of any other ma� er arising at the AGM and at any adjournment 
thereof, the proxy/proxies* will vote or abstain from voঞ ng at his/her* discreঞ on. The resoluঞ ons put to vote at the AGM 
shall be decided by poll.

(If you wish to exercise all your vote “For” or “Against”, please indicate with a ঞ ck [√] within the box provided.) Alternaঞ vely, 
please indicate the number of votes as appropriate.)

No. Ordinary Resoluঞ ons relaঞ ng to: For Against

1 Adopঞ on of Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the 
fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016 together with the Directors’ Statement 
and Auditors’ Report

2 Approval of the payment of Non-Execuঞ ve Directors’ fees of S$135,000 for the 
fi nancial year ending 31 December 2017

3 Re-elecঞ on of Mr Ung Gim Sei as a Director of the Company

4 Re-appointment of BDO LLP as auditors of the Company and to authorise the 
Directors to fi x their remuneraঞ on

5 Authority to allot and issue new shares

6 Authority to issue shares under the EMS Energy Employee Share Opঞ on Scheme

7 Authority to issue shares under the EMS Energy Performance Share Plan

Dated this  day of  2017

Signature of Shareholder(s)
and Common Seal of Corporate Shareholder 

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ NOTES OVERLEAF

IMPORTANT:
1. An investor who holds shares under the Central Provident Fund 

Investment Scheme (“CPF Investor”) and/or the Supplementary Reঞ rement 
Scheme (“SRS Investor”) (as may be applicable) may a� end and cast his 
vote(s) at the meeঞ ng in person. CPF and SRS Investors who are unable 
to a� end the meeঞ ng but would like to vote, may inform their CPF and/
or SRS Approved Nominees to appoint the Chairman of the meeঞ ng to act 
as their proxy, in which case, the CPF and SRS Investors shall be precluded 
from a� ending the meeঞ ng. 

2. This Proxy Form is not valid for use by CPF and SRS Investors and shall be 
ineff ecঞ ve for all intents and purposes if used or purported to be used by 
them.

Total Number of Shares Held





NOTES:

1. Please insert the total number of shares held by you. If you have shares entered against your name in the Depository 
Register (as defi ned in Secঞ on 81SF of the Securiঞ es and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore), you should insert 
that number of shares. If you have shares registered in your name in the Register of Members, you should insert that 
number of Shares. If you have shares entered against your name in the Depository Register and shares registered in 
your name in the Register of Members, you should insert the aggregate number of shares entered against your name 
in the Depository Register and registered in your name in the Register of Members. If no number is inserted, the 
instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies shall be deemed to relate to all the shares held by you.

2. Except for a member who is a Relevant Intermediary as defi ned under Secঞ on 181(6) of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 
(the “Act”), a member is enঞ tled to appoint not more than two proxies to a� end, speak and vote at the AGM. Where a 
member appoints more than one proxy, the proporঞ on of his concerned shareholding to be represented by each proxy 
shall be specifi ed in the proxy form.

3. Pursuant to Secঞ on 181(1C) of the Act, a member who is a Relevant Intermediary is enঞ tled to appoint more than two 
proxies to a� end, speak and vote at the AGM, but each proxy must be appointed to exercise the rights a� ached to a 
diff erent share or shares held by such member. Where such member appoints more than two proxies, the number and 
class of shares in relaঞ on to which each proxy has been appointed shall be specifi ed in the proxy form.

4. Subject to note 11, compleঞ on and return of this instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy shall not preclude a member from 
a� ending and voঞ ng at the AGM. Any appointment of a proxy or proxies shall be deemed to be revoked if a member 
a� ends the AGM in person, and in such event, the Company reserves the right to refuse to admit any person or 
persons appointed under the instrument of proxy to the AGM.

5. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

6. Where a member appoints two proxies, the appointments shall be invalid unless he/she specifi es the proporঞ on of his/
her shareholding (expressed as a percentage of the whole) to be represented by each proxy.

7. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be duly deposited at the registered offi  ce of the Company at 
25 Internaঞ onal Business Park, #02-57 German Centre, Singapore 609916 not less than 72 hours before the ঞ me 
appointed for the AGM.

8. The instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies must be signed by the appointor or of his a� orney duly authorised in 
wriঞ ng. Where the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies is executed by a corporaঞ on, it must be executed either 
under its seal or under the hand of an offi  cer or a� orney duly authorised. Where the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or 
proxies is executed by an a� orney on behalf of the appointor, the le� er or power of a� orney or a duly cerঞ fi ed copy 
thereof must be lodged with the instrument.

9. A corporaঞ on which is a member may authorise by resoluঞ on of its directors or other governing body such person as it 
thinks fi t to act as its representaঞ ve at the AGM, in accordance with Secঞ on 179 of the Act.

10. The Company shall be enঞ tled to reject the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies if it is incomplete, improperly 
completed or illegible or where the true intenঞ ons of the appointor are not ascertainable from the instrucঞ ons of the 
appointor specifi ed in the instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies. In addiঞ on, in the case of shares entered in the 
Depository Register, the Company may reject any instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy or proxies lodged if the member, being 
the appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before 
the ঞ me appointed for holding the AGM, as cerঞ fi ed by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited to the Company.

11. An investor who holds shares under the Central Provident Fund Investment Scheme (“CPF Investor”) and/or the 
Supplementary Reঞ rement Scheme (“SRS Investor”) (as may be applicable) may a� end and cast his vote(s) at the AGM 
in person. CPF and SRS Investors who are unable to a� end the AGM but would like to vote, may inform their CPF 
and/or SRS Approved Nominees to appoint the Chairman of the AGM to act as their proxy, in which case, the CPF and 
SRS Investors shall be precluded from a� ending the AGM.

PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY:

Where a member of the Company submits an instrument appoinঞ ng a proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) to a� end, speak 
and vote at the AGM and/or any adjournment thereof, a member of the Company (i) consents to the collecঞ on, use and 
disclosure of the member’s personal data by the Company (or its agents) for the purpose of the processing and administraঞ on 
by the Company (or its agents) of proxies and representaঞ ves appointed for the AGM (including any adjournment thereof) 
and the preparaঞ on and compilaঞ on of the a� endance lists, proxy lists, minutes and other documents relaঞ ng to the AGM 
(including any adjournment thereof), and in order for the Company (or its agents) to comply with any applicable laws, lisঞ ng 
rules, regulaঞ ons and/or guidelines (collecঞ vely, the “Purposes”), (ii) warrants that where the member discloses the personal 
data of the member’s proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) to the Company (or its agents), the member has obtained the prior 
consent of such proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the collecঞ on, use and disclosure by the Company (or its agents) of the 
personal data of such proxy(ies) and/or representaঞ ve(s) for the Purposes, and (iii) agrees that the member will indemnify the 
Company in respect of any penalঞ es, liabiliঞ es, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the member’s breach of 
warranty.
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